3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15th, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

“REVISED” CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM
1. SC-0156-17
2.  SC-0404-18
3. SC-0225-19
4. SC-0502-20

TITLE

AGRONOMICS SERVICES
AT VARIOUS PARK
LOCATIONS

CROWD MANAGEMENT
SERVICES - RE-BID

FIRE PROTECTION
SERVICE AT VARIOUS
CITY LOCATIONS

MULCH AND
PLAYGROUND
SURFACING

DEPT. OR DIV.

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT, OFFICE
OF SPECIAL EVENTS

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DIVISION

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES

VENDOR

TRUGREEN LP

EVENT SERVICES
AMERICA, INC. dba
CONTEMPORARY
SERVICES CORP.

COX FIRE
PROTECTION, INC.

COUR VALANT LLC, dba:
FIRST COAST MULCH

AMOUNT

RATIFY THE PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1,2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$60,000.00
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$903,033.00

RATIFY THE PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$181,200.00 (THIRD
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$724,800.00

$500,000.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,784,680.00

$250,000.00

ACTION





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

“REVISED” CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
5. JCS-0257-21  FENCE AND RAIL RIGHT OF WAY & REJECT: $1,000,000.00
MAINTENANCE AND STORMWATER
CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE NEWSOME FENCE
DIVISION COMPANY, INC.
APPROVE:

COUNTRY BOY FENCE
COMPANY, INC.

6. SC-0266-21 COMPLETE REBUILDING FLEET MANAGEMENT  PROGRESSIVE POWER $67,000.00
OF ALLISON DIVISION PRODUCTS, INC.
AUTOMATIC

TRANSMISSION

7. SC-0267-21 AUTO GLASS FLEET MANAGEMENT  AUTO GLASS ASSIST, INC.  $100,000.00
REPLACEMENT DIVISION





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

“REVISED” CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
8. SS-9157-21 911 DATABASE SERVICES  JACKSONVILLE AT&T CORPORATION RETROACT THE PERIOD
SHERIFF’S OFFICE OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD
$480,000.00
9. SS-9168-21  AKELITE PREMIER JACKSONVILLE AK ASSOCIATES RETROACT THE PERIOD
MAINTENANCE FOR 911 SHERIFF’S OFFICE OF SERVICE FROM
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
SYSTEM COUNTY-WIDE DATE OF AWARD
(INCLUDING
COMMUNICATION CENTER
EQUIPMENT, ROUTING $402,888.96
DATABASE AND
NETWORK
FUNCTIONALITIES
10. $S-9180-21  ENTERPRISE WEBCASTING CITY COUNCIL GRANICUS RETROACT THE PERIOD
PLATFORM OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD
$154,826.36





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

“REVISED” CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
11. SS-9182-21 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE JACKSONVILLE STANLEY CONVERGENT RETROACT THE PERIOD
FOR THE INSTALLED SHERIFF’S OFFICE SECURITY SOLUTIONS OF SERVICE FROM
SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE INC. OCTOBER 1,2020 TO
JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF’S DATE OF AWARD

OFFICE FACILITIES FOR

FISCAL YEAR 21 $95,852.62

CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





Cc:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





ITEM

ESC-0433-15

ESC-0261-19

ESC-0549-19

ECF-0110-20

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

ENTERPRISE PRINT SOLUTION
(CSPEC)

VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT PARTS
MANAGEMENT AND SUPPLY
SERVICES

TRAUMA TRAINING

ADA CURB RAMP
IMPROVEMENTS-WESTSIDE
PHASE 1 - REBID

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. OR DIV.

PROCUREMENT

DIVISION

FLEET
MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE

PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

VENDOR
XEROX CORPORATION

TPH HOLDINGS LLC dba
THE PARTS HOUSE

HOPE STREET, INC.

JAX UTILITIES
MANAGEMENT, INC.

AMOUNT

$1,600,000.00 (THIRD
RENEWAL OPTION),

$28,500.00 (SS-0403-18
THIRD RENEWAL
OPTION),

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$8,809,250.00

$4,730,900.00
(INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$14,192,700.00

RATIFY THE PERIOD
OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$83,333.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$183,333.00

$1,274,170.00

ACTION





COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, October 15™, 2020, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

ITEM TITLE

PRETEEN/TEEN SUCCESS:
AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER
PROGRAMS

5. ESC-0212-20

6. ESC-0218-20  SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMS AND

SERVICES

CSPEC AGENDA

MOVED BY:

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. OR DIV.

KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE

KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE

VENDOR

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATION

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF

NORTHEAST FLORIDA
(ACTION 1)

&

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATION
(ACTION 2)

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT

RATIFY THE PERIOD
OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 11,2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$1,619,732.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION)
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,161,102.00

RATIFY THE PERIOD
OF SERVICE FROM
OCTOBER 11,2020 TO
DATE OF AWARD

$494,525.00
EXTEND AWARD TWO
MONTHS (ACTION 1)

$1,250,294.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION)
(ACTION 2)

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,825,069.00

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT: AGRONOMICS SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS
BID #: SC-0156-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-06-07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to extend and increase the award to TruGreen LP, in the amount of $60,000.00 for agronomic services for
the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Division while new RFP is put in place. Period of service will be from date of
award through October 31, 2020. Correct total award expenditure dated 7/7/2020 from $228,117.40 to $843,033.00. The revised
total award expenditure not-to-exceed $903,033.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account RPCM011PG-03410, 00111.161105.5344200. to be executed by purchase
order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Awards

] /L__.Li__ :

fX’ RUBEN OLA

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Y PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Meyerl, Chief of Recreation and Community Programmin® Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ___~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor
~Jacksonvitte, FL 32202

i (904) 255-7903
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

Qctober 12, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Keith Meyerl, ChiefM

Recreation and Community Programming

]E: SC-0156-17 Agronomics Services — Award Extension

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully request an extension for a period of
31 days, to end on October 31, 2020. This extension will provide for agronomic services while new RFP is put
in place. The current bid expires on September 30, 2020.

The total not-to-exceed amount of the renewal will be $60,000.00. The total not-to-exceed maximum
indebtedness will be $903,033.00

The funding source will be RPCM011PG 03410. 00111.161105.5344200.000000.00000.000000.00000.
The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket 7A08479.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.
If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Amy Honey at 255-7909.

KM/alh

Attachment: Last award
Letter from vendor





TRUGREEN™

Live life outside.

Mr. Keith Meyertl

Chief, Recreation and Community Programming
City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan St. 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FI 32202

September, 2020

Mr. Meyerl,

This letter is in response to your request on extension of the existing contract in place for TruGreen’s
agronomic services.

TruGreen is pleased to serve the City of Jacksonville and are in agreement to continue the 5C-0156-171A
Agronomics award through October 31, 2020 at the same terms as the current agreement.

Please let us know if you require any additional confirmation or information from us at this time.

Thank you and be welll

AN

Jude Blackburn
Region Manager, Commercial Services

Florida Regional Office
2175 North Forsyth Road
Orlando, Florida 32807
407-578-9900 TruGreenCommercial.Com





SUBJECT: AGRONOMICS SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS
BID # SC-0156-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-06-07
ENERAL GOVERNMENT AWA OMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

-— -

MM OF BIDS AND RE ND CTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from June 21, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to extend the contract award for 89 days with TruGreen LP, for agronomic services for the Parks,
Recreation and Community Services Division while new RFP is put in place. Period of service will be from date of award through

September 30, 2020. Total requested expenditure for this pericd not-to-exceed $60,000.00, far a revised total award not-to-
exceed $228,117.40.

Funding tor this award to be encumbered by account RPCM011PG-03410, 00111.166105.534100.
To be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Awards

ANALYST: /

RESPECTFULLY SUB
RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith tl, Chietf of reation and Community Programming Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ ¢ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ ()  DATE:
y OTHER:

“ WOF‘MVG Amnz oate____{ I -1 j20
APPROVE DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /

Bnan Hughes

Chiet Administralive Oltticer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of

Executve Order Nu 2019-02





Gity of Jacksonville, Horida

ONE CITY. ONE
JACKSONVILLE.

June 22, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Keith Meyerl, Chief

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7919

www.coj.net

Recreation & Community Programming Division

RE: . SC-0156-17 Agronomics Services- Award Extension
.—mm

This is a request for SC-0156-17 Agronomics Services, TruGreen be extended for a period of 99 days, to end
on September 30, 2020, with a total amount not to exceed $60,000.00, the new total estimated expenditure is
not to exceed $228,117.40. This extension will provide for agronomics services while new RFP is put in place.

The current bid expires on June 21, 2020.

The funding source will be: 00111.166105.534100.000000.00000000.00000.000000

RPCMO011PG 03410.

The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket 7A08479.

It additional information is required to process this request, please do not hesitate to contact Amy Honey, at

255-7909.
KM/ah

Attachments: Award - SC-0156-17





' SUBJECT: AGRONOMICS SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS
BID #: SC-0156-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-06-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulilize the second and final renewal option with TruGrean LP, for agronomic services for the Parks,

Recreation and Community Services Division. Period of service will be June 22, 2019 through June 21, 2020. Total requested
expenditure for this period nol-to-exceed $261,011.00, for a revised award total nol-to-axceed $783,033.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account RPCM011PG-03410, to be execuled by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelter, Terms and Conditions, Specificalions, Pravious Awards

@NALYST: { RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RAUBEN OLA OH Y PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith M

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DlSAPPnova_zi pate: 5 /23 / s
Ay,

OTHER:
i
G

ACTION OF Vnnme AUTHORITY DATE i T&x?:v ] L]

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER P
/NMTURE OF AUTHENTICATION 3;: \ Q &S@g;@ y

Sam E. Muusa

Chiel Adminsiratinve Officer
For: Mavor Lenny Cuny
Under Aushworiny ol
Execunve Order do 2013-05






SUBJECT: AGRONOMICS SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS
BID #: SC-0156-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-06-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0
UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECO DED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to utilize the first (1) of two (2) renewal options with TruGreen LP, for agronomic services for the Parks,
Recreation and Community Services Division. Period of service will be June 22, 2018 through June 21, 2019, with one (1) one

(1) year renewal option remaining. Total requested expenditure for this period not-to-exceed $261,011.00, for a revised award
total not-to-exceed $522,022.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account RPCMO11PG-03410, 10 be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications,
Previous Awards

e s T
aLvst: S5 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: aa«éﬁﬁ»ﬂzg-»cm-a
CHELSEY FLEMING 2 R CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Mevyerl, Chief of Recreation and Community Programming Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING > MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &5 DaTE:_ S /o2 /i X
OTHER:

HORITY DATE 5/ IOjfl@
/7

DISAFPROVED

IﬂON OF
(Mirsmoved

OTHER )

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Admimistrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Execuuve Order No. 20i5-05





SUBJECT: AGRONOMICS SERVICES AT VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS

BiD #: SC-0156-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-08-07

VERN W

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRAGT - ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: T NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND HECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award 1a the Jowast rasponsive, rasponsible bidder TruGraen LP, in the not-io-exceed amount of

$240,612.15 lor egronomic sarvicas for tha Parks, Recreation and Community Services Divislon. Perod of sarvice ls one year
from dale of award, with two (2) one {1) year senewal oplions.

Funding for this award lo be encumbered by account RPCM011PG-03410, la ba axecuted by purchase arders).

Attschments: Recommendalion Mema, Bid Tabulation Shaet, Terms and Condilions, Speclfications

anaLyst: = FZ'/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMIYTED:

@CHELSEY FLEMING

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING §__  DATE: _(.‘Lu[_ﬂ_____

OTHER:

ACTIO“ OF AWARDIN “eg ;Elf / I \
m PPROVED DISAPPROVED

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /

o

San £, Mousa

Chiel Admunisirative Officer
For: Mayor Leany Curry
Under Authorily of:

ign Y cetla ARSE AR







SUBJECT: CROWD MANAGEMENT SERVICES - RE-BID
BID #: SC-0404-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT — DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER: (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2020 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Event Services America, Inc. dba Contemporary
Services Corp. in the annual expenditure not to exceed $181,200.00. The revised total award expenditure not-to-exceed
$724,800.00. Period of service will be from date of award through September 30, 2021.

This award shall be funded by accounts SPETQ1ASE-03405 & PRSE134SE-04904 (00113.133105.534050 and
10302.133101.549006), to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Contractor’s Letter, Previous Awards

O e S,

Analyst: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director, Parks. Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE;
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonville, Florida

Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Fioor
-——-Jacksonville-EL-32202 —
- (904) 255-7903
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

September 29, 2020

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Daryl Joseph, DirectarSe2=e=x"

Parks, Recreation and Community S&rvi rtment

Subject: FY21 Crowd Management Services- SC-0404-18

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports and Entertainment
requests to exercise the third renewal option of three one year renewal options for SC-0404-18 for
Crowd Management Services provided by Event Services America, Inc. dba Contemporary Services
Company (CSC). Period of service will be October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021.

Attached is a written agreement from the supplier exercising the renewal option at the same price and
terms and conditions.

Annual expenditures are not expected to exceed $181,200 with total award not to exceed
$724,800.00 and payments will be processed by purchase order.

FUNDING SOURCE: SPET01ASE-03405 & PRSE134SE-04904

00113.133105.534050. or 10302.133101.549006
ATTACHMENTS:

o SC-0404-18, 1** Renewal, 2"Y Renewal
¢ Renewal Letter from Supplier

JM
CC: Rene'e Harriman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

Claire Stine, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Jennifer Malice, Sports & Entertainment





" CONTEMPORARY SERVICES COMPANY
CSC

e W i

September 24, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Office of Special Events

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 280
Jacksonville, FL 32202

To Whom it May Concern,

Please be advised that, on behalf of Event Services America, Inc. DBA: Contemporary Services
Company, we do hereby express our wish to exercise our renewal option of Master Blanket SC-0404-
18 / BAQ7948, for the 2020/2021 renewal period. Under the renewal, | confirm pricing will be kept
effective from the date of the award through the end of the renewed term.

Steven Kirkland
CSC-Jacksonville Branch Manager

5105 PHiLLIPs Hicnway STE 205 - facksonvilte, FL 32207 ~ 904-712-4348 - Fax504-438-2373 - BB9500010

THE LEADER IN CROWD MANAGEMENT ®





SUBJECT: CROWD MANAGEMENT SERVICES - RE-BID

BID #: SC-0404-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-02-21
ENERAL GOVERNMENT AW, S COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2} OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was awarded on 5/10/18 to Event Services America, Inc. dba Contemporary Services Corp. for Crowd

Services Management — Re-Bid in the amount of $181,200.00. First renewal option appraved on 9/20/18 in the amount of
$181,200.00.

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Event Services America, Inc. dba Contemporary Services
Corp. in the annual expenditure amount of $181,200.00. Total revised award amount noi-to-exceed $543,600.00. Period
ol service shall be Oclober 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining.

This award shall be funded by accounts SPETO1ASE-03405 & PRSE134SE-04804 and processed via individual
Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The Cily has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written nolification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Contractor’s Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

@pawst: @ LD — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % ﬂr/./

-

DAVID KLAGES Gng;bnv EASE, CHIEF

PROLUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: MARLENE RUSSELL, DIRECTOR ORGANIZATIONAL EF IVENE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING zﬁ_ DATE: _ 7 / o3 / /9

Rl

OTHER:

s M 1

]
q{@u)u OF AWAHWOH[TY DATE 1 ]ng JI7
/

PROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER i - 1
(h 37—
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
HighesV
lef Administrative Officer
For. Maycr Lenny Curty
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2018-02





SUBJECT: CROWD MANAGEMENT SERVICES ~ RE-BID

BID #: SC-0404-18 CPEN DATE: 2018-02-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - DATE O HRQUGH SEPTEMBER-30-2018
——WiTH THREE{IJONE L OPTIONS

AGENCY: QFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBELE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: B NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend appraval o utilize the first (1) of thres (3) renewal options with Event Sarvicas America, Inc, DBA Contemporary
Services Com., to cantinue providing crowd management sarvices lor the Office of Special Evenls. Period of service is from

October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options remaining. Total annual expenditure not-
to-axcaed §181,200.00, for a ravised award not-to-exceed $362,400.00.

Funding for Ihis awsrd 1o be encumbered by accounts SPETO1ASE-03405 and PRSE1345E-04904, to be executad by
purchase order(s).

This award is subjec! to appropriation by tha City in the fiscal year beginning Octaber 1, 2018, No lunds hava been appropriated
to dale. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is noi authonzed unless funds are appropriated for the work
hergin. A written nolification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Leller, Bid Tabulalion Sheet, Tarms and Conditions, Previous Award

{* ANALYST: _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
79 CHECSEY

RY HEASE, CHIEF
PRELUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: nt Fine ial Events r inmenit Off

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;Z DATE:

OTHER:

Vi DISAPPROVED

OTHER | /X./ Il z

SIGNATURE OF AUTHﬁNTlCAﬂo%MM _ /

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Execwtive Drder No, 2015-05

ﬂon OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 4 / ‘Zﬂﬂ %
m APPROVED s






SUBJECT: CROWD MANAGEMENT SERVICES ~ RE-BID

BiD #: SC-D404-18 OFEN DATE: 2018-02-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

__KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: - SERWCE CONTRACT =DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
~ WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: OFFICE OF SPECIAL EVENTS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONS/VE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recammend appraval o reject Moses Security Services, Inc., for not submilting evidence af meeting the minimum requirements
as raquasied in the Terms and Condilions.

Accordingly, rmecommand appraval of award lo the lowest rasponsive, responsible bidder, Event Services America, inc. DBA
Conlemporary Servicas Corp., 1o provide crowd management services lor the Office of Special Evenis, wilth the Terms and
Condilions being contingent upon an execulad contract agreament. Pariod of sérvice is lrom date of award through Seplember
30, 2018 with three (3) cne (1) yser renewa! oplions. Tolal annuat expenditure not-lo-excead $181,200.00.

Funding for this award o be encumbered by accounts SPETO1ASE-03405-EVTADM-18 and PRSE1345E-04904, lo be
executed by purchase ordar{s) and Services Contract,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Atachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulalion Sheet, Terms and Conditiens, Specifications, Rejection Lettar
5 l CHELSEY FLEMING

PR l.] MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: ial Events Manaager, Spors & Entedalnment Olli

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPAOVING _ _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _(Z)  DATE: __
Ab = _ OTHER:
— 7/

£ Fi
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTH@RITY DATE Sff O/Iq?
AV A
APPROVED DISAPPAOVED
OTHER 7 el

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

LA

= Sam E. Mousa
- ' ' Chief Administrative Offtcer
For' Mayor Lenny Curry
} Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2013-05







SUBJECT: FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AT VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

BID #: SC-0225-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-03

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR (4)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option to Cox Fire Protection, Inc., in the annual expenditure amount
of $500,000.00. Period of service will be from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options remaining. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed $1,784,680.00.

This award is to be funded by various accounts depending on building requiring services and processed by individual
Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor's Letter, Insurance Certificate, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: LJ@W—L{-’&V ']/151[5[-(3- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYN tAIDLER
PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, CFM, Chief, Public Buildings Division

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208

(904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www,coj.net
October 5, 2020
MEMORANDUM
T0: Gregory W. Pease, Chief Procurement Divisio
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E., Director p %‘ea
FROM: Roy Birbal, CFM, Chief
SUBJECT: 5C-0225-19- FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES AT VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

The current Bid SC-0225-19 for Fire Protection Services at Various City Locations is scheduled to expire November 30,
2020.

The Public Buildings Division recommends approval to utilize the second of four 1 year renewal options with current
vendor Cox Fire Pratection, Inc. for the period beginning December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021.

The total revised annual expenditure will be $500,000.00 for inspections, certifications and as needed repairs. The
revised not to exceed amount will be $1,784,680.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered by purchase orders against the contract purchase agreement. Account
number to be determined by the service being requested and the fiscal year.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. If you have questions or need additional
information regarding this request, please contact David Smith 255-4342.

Attachments: Vendor's Agreement Letter
Copy of Insurance Certificate
Previous Award

cc. Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts & Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst .
David Smith, Contract Administration Coordinator

abh





C @X COX FIRE PROTECTION, INC.

4555 Grace Lane

Phone: 904-781-8227
Fax: 904-781-0408

Attn: David Smith and Mike Soto

Re: Renewal of Bid SC-0225-19
Date: 10/01/2020

To: City of Jacksonville

WWW’.EGKFN.COM

Cox Fire Protection would like o renew Bid SC-0225-19 for the second |-year
renewal option from 12/01/2020-11/30/2021 under the same Terms and Conditions as in

the Bid.

Thanks,

Margot McDaniels

Cox Fire Protection, Inc.

Jacksonville | Tampa | Ocala

904-781-8227 x 305 Phone | 904-515-7044 Mobile

email: mmecdaniels@coxfire.com | website: www.coxfire.com

SPRINKLER | ALARM | EXTINGUISHER | INSPECTIONS





L
A,CORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE pATE (e

10/5/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba endorsed.
if SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsament. A statement on
this certificate does not confer tlﬂts {o the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁm“c‘
TN Srcsee e i FfeewT2r et 60 B 214431267
Clearwater FL 33765 _ADDRESS: cemﬁcates@bcuchardmsumnce com )
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Everas! National Insurance Co 10120
‘ggﬁ?ire Brgiedilon. e COXFIREP| \naumer 8 : AMGUARD Insurance Company 42390
7810 Professional F'lace msureR ¢ : Everest Indemnily Insurance Co 10851
Tampa FL 33637 | msunrer p; Travelers Property Casually Ins Co 36161
INSURER E ; Homeland Insurance Co of NY 34452
INSURER £ ; Zenith Insurance Company 13269
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 871845927 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED KEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

u‘; TYPE OF INSURANCE i . : o POLICY NUMBER m o LINTS
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY Y | ¥ | 51GL012864201 112172020 11212021 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
1w , | CAJAGE YO RERTED 1
| cams-mape X | occur = PREMISES lEleumm . $500 600
X 2500 . MED EXP ikry ona parsan) _ $ 10,000
X Doducttie o PERSONAL & ADVINJURY _ $1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE . $2,000,000
povicy X GBG Loc PRODUCTS - COMFIOP AGG  $2.000.000
X omHeR: Comracuakxcy s
B | AUTOMOBILELABILITY Y | ¥ | COAUI29145 V2020 22021 G LR SNOLE LT 51,006,000
ANY AUTO | BODILY INUURY (Par parson : $
ED SCHEQULED
aTosoNY | _x_ . AUTOS ' gooiLy Ny (Per acadent; s
X HIRED % HON-GWNED , PF!OPERTY DAMAGE P
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY , (Per scdent) i
s
¢ | X |wimrettatse | X | occur Y | Y | 51CC004634201 212020 | 12W2021  EACH OCCURRENCE £5.0C0C00
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5.000.000
1 P . ——
pep | X { mevenmion s s
PER 1
F :':;g:;: Ficarlart Y M1283201 B/4/2020 8172021 X SFRrure . ERT
OPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE €1, EACH ACCIDENT $1000000
osmsamzuasnexauns E] NIA ey == P
{Mandatory In N €t DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE §1.000.000
H yes. describe umm e
Déscm?nou OFf OPERATIONS balow E L DISEASE - POLICY LT 51 000,000
R BamnEimon EAD g!rGLm 2864201 112153223 112112021 Included in GLAXS lsn;sluggg
qu 6300M774065TIL20 u21 112172021 Leasad/Ren A
€  Polluton Funge & Mold Y Y 793008865 112172020 12172021 S5000 Decuctiie 52 000 000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be sitached H more space Is required)

Additional insured status applies with respect to General Liabilily, Aulomobile Liability and Pollution Liability per the atached form(s)

Fowzrgga is primary as raspects to General Liability. Automobile Lizbility, Umbrella Liabilily and Pollution Liability. and non-contnbutcry per Ihe attached
orm{s

Waiver of subrogation applies with respecl to General Liability, Aulomobile Liability, Pollution Liabilily and Warkers Compensation per the altached form(s)

30 Day Nolice of Canceltation applies 1o General Liabilily & Umbrella Liability per the attached form.

gmb;e!laclr.‘ieagiﬁly is Follow Form over the General Liability, Auto Liability, Employers Liability and Contraciors Design Professianal Liabilily
ee Alla “

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Jacksonville
555 West 44th St

Jacksonville FL 33208 ““TN;M'E-EOBEPNESEMAM

}ﬂ.—"

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD






AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: COXFIREP

LoC #:
]
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 3 of
e
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
Bouchard Insurance, Inc Cox Fire Proletlion. Inc
7510 Professional Place
POLICY NUMBER Tampa FL 33837
CARRIER NAIC CODE
EFFECTIVE DATE
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Reswdential Exclus:ons do nol apply

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD






NAMED INSURED Cox Fire Prolection, Inc.
POLICY NUMBER; 51GL012864201

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20010413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fallowing.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance {2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be
contrary pnmary and would nol seek contribution

from any other insurance available to the

i I
Primary And Noncontributory Insurance il Mnduill

This insurance 1s primary fo and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named insured
under such other insurance; and

CG 20010413 @ Insurance Services Office Inc 2012 Page 1 of 1





NAMED INSURED Cax Fire Protection, Ine

POLICY NUMBER 51GLO12864201 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20100413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Crganization{s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations
All persons or organizations when you have agreed in All Locations
writing in a contract or agreement that such persons ar
organizations be added as an additional insured

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations

CG 20100413

include as an addtional insured the person(s} or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bedily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal and advertising njury”
caused, in whole orin pari, by:

1. Your acls or omissions, or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional mnswred(s) at the !ocation{s)
designated abave.

However

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the exient permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage pravided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement the
insurance afforded lo such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement o
provide for such additional insured.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

addlional msureds the following additional
exclusions apply

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
“property damage” ocourring after

1. Al work including matera's parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service
maintenance or repairs) fo be performed by or
oh behalf of the additional insured({s} at the
focation of the covered operations has been
completed or

2. That portion of ‘your wark™ out of which the
injury or damage anses has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than anather conlractor or subcontracior
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

@ Insurance Services Office. Inc, 2G12 Page 1 of 2





C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds the following is added to
Section Iil — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided o the additional insured 1s
required by a contract or agreement, the mast we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance.

1. Reguired by the contract or agreement, or

Page 2 of 2

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc 2012

2, Avalable under the applicable Limits of
insurance shown in the Declarations

whichever is less

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown In the
Declarations

CG 20100413





NAMED INSURED Cox Fire Protection, Inc

POLICY NUMBER 51GL012864201 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endarsement modifies insurance provided under the following

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/ICOMFLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location And Description Of Completed Operations

All persons or organizations when you have agreed in | All Locations
writing in a contract or agreement that such persons or

organizations be added as an additional insured.

Information required to complete this Schedule. if not shown above wilf be shown in the Declarations

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured 1s amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liabiity for "badily imjury” or
“property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"yous work® at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included 1n the “products-completed operations
hazard”.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law, and

2. If coverage provided to the addibonal insured
1s required by a confract or agreement, the
insurance afforded o such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured

CG 20370413

© 'nsurance Services Office. Ine 2012

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

addtional insureds the following is added to
Section ill - Limits Of Insurance:

if coverage provided to the additional insured Is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
wi'l pay on behall of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance

1. Required by the contract or agreement. or

2. Available under the applicable ULimits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations

whchever I1s less

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations

Page 1 of 1





NAMED INSURED: Cox Fire Protection, Inc
POLICY NUMBER: 51GL012864201 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ECG 24 52204 02

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Persen or Organization:
Blanket Where Required by Writtan Centract

{If no eniry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condilion (Section IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your operations or "your work” done under a
written agreement that requires you to waive your rights of recovery. The written agreement musl be made prior
to the date of the “occurrence”. This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above.

ECG 24 522 04 02 Includes capyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Page1 of 1 (]
Inc., with its permission.





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
POLICY CHANGES

Policy Change
Number ©

POLICY NUMBER POLICY CHANGES COMPANY

EFFECTIVE
51GL0128664201 101/21/2020 Everest Indemnity Insurance Company
NAMED INSURED AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Cox Fire Protection Inc ALL RISKS LTD.
COVERAGE PARTS AFFECTED
General Liability
CHANGES

schedule below.

It is hereby understood and agreed that we wil' endeavor to mail 30 day written nolice of cancellation to those entities shown
in the schedule below. Notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium is 10 days. Proof of mailing will be sufficient proof
of such notice. This endarsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any person or organization not named in the

Schedule: Blanket coverage applies where required by wrilten contract prior to inception of the contract.

IL12011185

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1983

i,

Authorized Representative Signature

Page 1 of 1

Copyright, ISO Commercial Risk Services, Inc, 1983

a





POLICY NUMBER: COAU129145

COMMERCIAL AUTO
BA 9904 06 18

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED WHEN REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless

modified by the endorsement.

This provision does not apply in regard to any ownership, maintenance or use of the additional insured's “autos.”

Additional Insured When Required by Contract

{1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED -
of Section Il - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

d. When you have agreed, in a wrilten
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organizalion be added as an
additional insured on your business auto
policy, such person or organization is an
“insured”, but only to the extent such
person or organization is liable for
“bodily injury" or “property damage’
caused by the conduct of an “insured”
under paragraphs a. or b, of Who Is An
Insured with regard to the ownership,
maintenance or use of a covered “auto”

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insured applies only if the
“bodily injury” or “property damage”
occurs

(1} During the policy period, and

{2) Subseguent to the execution of such
written confract, and

(3} Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

(2) How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of'

{a) The limits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement; or

{b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section.

{3) Additional Insureds Other insurance

If we cover a claim or “suit” under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or “suit”
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

However, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed in a
written contract or written agreement
that the insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured’s
own insurance,

{4) Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

if another person or organization is
added as an additional insured on your
policy, the additional insured shall be
required to comply with the provisions in
A. Loss Conditions 2. - Duties In The
Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or
Loss = of SECTION IV — BUSINESS
AUTO CONDITIONS, in the same
manner as the Named Insured

'BA 99 04 06 18 " Inctudes éo_p;rgmed matenal of insurance Services Office Inc . with its pemmssion ‘ Page 1of 1





POLICY NUMBER: COAU129145

I(I\%Sll'JIR;Aﬂ\ECE B * COMMERCIAL AUTO
GROUP 4 GU%&A BA 99 02 09 08

& Berkshire Hathaway company Comp « businetsgwna: ‘s » Al » Umome

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect 1o coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply
uniess modified by the endorsement.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Lass Conditions, 5. Transfer Of Rights Of
Recovery Against Others To Us is amended by adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with whom you have a
written contract that requires such waiver because of payments we make for damages under this
Coverage Form.

BA 99 02 09 08 Includes cbpﬁ&ﬁféd matenal of Insurance Services Office, Inc.. with s pennLgs:b;\ o Page t of 1





WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by writien
contract to furnish this waiver. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform wark under a
writien contract that requires you o obtain this agreement from us ) The charge for this endorsement shall be
2.0 percent of the policy premium.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)
Endorsement Eﬁeclive 8/1_!2020 ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY - 13145
Insured Cox Fire Protection, Inc.

Poalicy No. M1283201
Policy Period 8/1/2020 to 8/1/2021
Issued On 7/30/2020 b

PRESIDEN
WC-00-03-13
{Ed. 04-98) Endorsement No 9





Policy Number: 793 00 88 65

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT

Thus endorsement medifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SECTION IV - CONDITIONS, 8. Other Insurance, is amended by adding the following paragraph:

This insurance will be considerad primary to, and non-contributory with any other nsurance ‘ssued direclly lo a
person or arganizaton added as an additonal insured under this palicy, only il you specifically agres, in a wrilten
contracl or agreement, that this insurance must be primary to, and non-contribulory with, such other \nsurance.

All other terms and conditons remain the same,

OBENVY GE 319 (02 11) Includes copyrighted matenal of Insurance Services Office Inc. 1ot
Caopynght 20%1. OneBeacon Insurarce Group LLC
E-INSURED





Policy Number: 793 00 88 65

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS -~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement only madifies coverage provided under the following

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s)
Or Organization{s):

Location And Description Of Completed
Operations:

Any persan or grganization that the Named insured
agreed !o add as an additional insured in a written
contract or written agreement that was fully executed
prior to the performance of the Named Insured’s work
that is the subject of such written conlract or writien
agreement. Coverage afforded to such person or
organization will not be broader than the scope of
insurance agreed to by the Named Insured in such
written contract or written agreement.

Any location, and completed operations at such
location, where required by the written contract or
written agreement qualifying as an additional insured
under this endorsement.

{If no entry appears above, informalion required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations

as applicable to this endorsement.)

SECTION Il - WHO S AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization{s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property
damage or environmental damage caused, in whole or in pari, by your work at the localion designaled and
described in the SCHEDULE above performed for that additional insured and included in the products-

completed operations hazard.

Ali other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 304 (02 11)

Includes copynghted matenal of Insurance Services Office Inc tol1

Copynght OneBeacon Insurance Group 2011






Policy Number: 793 00 88 65

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION — FORM |

This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization that the "Named Insured” agreed to add as an additional insured in a writlen contract or
written agreement that was fully axecuted prior to the performance of the "Named Insured's” work that Is the subject of
such written contract or written agreement. Coverage afforded to such person or organization will not be broader than
the scope of insurance agreed (o by the "Named Insured"” in such written contract or written agreement.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

A, SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended lo include as an insured the person or organization
shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect 1o liability arising out of your engoing operations
performed for that insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:
2, Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to bodily injury. property damage or environmental damage
occurring after:

(a) All werk, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) al the site of the covered operations has been
compieted; or

{b} That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or
subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same
project.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 301 (02 11) Inc udes copyrighted mater al of insurance Senvices Office Inc 1ol
Copyright, OneBeacon Insurance Group 2011





Policy Number: 793 00 88 65

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization who requires such a waiver by written contract ar written agreement that was fully executed prior to
the performance of the "Named Insured's" work that is the subject of such written contract or written agreement.

SECTION IV — CONDITIONS, 13. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us is deleted and
replaced with the following.

13. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

If the insured has rights lo recover all or part of any payment we have made under this policy, those rights
are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing to impair them At our request, the insured will bring
suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them. Any recovery will be paid first to us until all
amounts we have spent on a claim or suit have been reimbursed. The insured expressly waives the
right to be made whole by any such recovery

We waive any right of recovery we may have agamnst lhe person or organization shown in the
SCHEDULE above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing
operations or your work done under a contract with that persen or organization and included in the
products-completed operations hazard This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown
in the SCHEDULE above

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 320 (04 11) Includes copynghted matenal of Insurance Services Office Inc 1ol
Copyright. OneBeacon insurance Group 2011
M





POLICY NUMBER: 51CC004634201 EUM 24 565 10 10
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ iT CAREFULLY.

OTHER INSURANCE -~ PRIMARY AND
NONCONTRIBUTORY FOR ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL CATASTROPHE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Paragraph 5. Other Insurance, SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL CATASTROPHE LIABILITY CONDITIONS is
replaced by the foliowing:

§. Other Insurance

a. This insurance is excess over, and will not contribute with any “other insurance”, whether such “other
insurance” is stated o be primary, excess, catastrophe, umbrelfa, contingent or on any other basis
However, “ather insurance™ does not include:

(1) Insurance specifically written as excess over this Coverage Parl. or

(2) Insurance held by an additional insured described in paragraph 3. of SECTION Il - WHO IS AN
INSURED for which they are listed as a named insured, but only under a written contract between
you and the additionat insured:

{a) Requiring a specific limit of insurance that is in excess of the “retained imit”;

{b) Requiring that your insurance be primary insurance and not contribute wilh that of the additicnal
insured; and

{c) Execuled prior to the loss.

In such case as described in sub-paragraph (2) above, we shall not seek contribution from the additional
insured's primary or excess insurance for which they are a named insured for amounts payable under
this insurance.

b. When this insurance is excess over “other insurance”, we will pay only our share of the amount of loss,
if any, that exceeds the sum of:

{1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for loss in the absence of this insurance;
and

{2) The tota! of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance

B. As respects this endorsement, the: following definition is added

1 *Other insurance™ means insurance, or any type of self-insurance or other machanism by which an insured
arranges for the funding of legal labilities, which is available to any insured and covers injury or damage to
which this insurance applies, other than:

a. “Underlying Insurance”; or
b. Insurance which is specifically purchased by you to be excess of the insurance alforded by this
insurance,

EUM 24 56510 10 Copyright, Everest Rensurance Co., 2010 Page 1 of §
Includes copyrighted material of ISO Properies, Inc .
used with its permission





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
POLICY CHANGES

Policy Change

Number 1
POLICY NUMBER POLICY CHANGES COMPANY
EFFECTIVE
51CC004634-201 0172172020 Everest indemnity Insurance Company
NAMED INSURED AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Cox Fire Protection Inc ALL RISKS LTD
COVERAGE PARTS AFFECTED
Umbrella
CHANGES

1t is hereby understood and agreed that we will endeavor to mail 30 day wrilten nolice of cancellation to those entities shown
in the schedule below. Notice of canceliation for non-payment of premium is 10 days Preof of mailing will be sufficient proof
of such notice. This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirecily to benefit any person or organization nol named in the
schedule below

Schedule Blanket caverage applies where required by writlen contract prior lo inception of the contract

Lo

Authorized Representative Signature

IL1201 1185 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1983 Page 1 of 9
Copyright, 1SO Commercial Risk Services, Inc., 1983





SUBJECT: FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AT VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

BID #: SC-0225-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-03

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMM E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR {4)
ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALLORN TO THE LOWEST R IVE. R NSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (S) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval ol award to utilize the first renewal option to Cox Fire Proteclion, Inc., in the annual expenditure

amount of $610,000.00. Period of service will be from December 1, 2019 through November 30, 2020, with three (3) one
(1) year renewal options. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed $1,284,680.00.

This award is to be funded by various accounts depending on building requiring services and processed by individual
Purchase Orders.

Attachmenis: Recommendailion Memo, Vendor's Letter, Insurance Certificate, Previous Award(s)

/
BUYER: wﬂ«ﬁp’éud,a"’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN tAIDLER GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PHOCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, CF! hief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;Zﬁ_ DATE: ___AO / 17 / (q_

_LQ\&EL‘:_'- OTHER:

v
CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / 071 7 ) 19
;’m APPROVED ) &1‘“’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A 1L A
/{ b nU "
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION £ v‘ J [
Brian Hughes

Chief Adminisirative Of
icer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undar Authority of
Exoculive Order No: 2015.02





SUBJECT: FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AT VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

BID #: 5C-0225-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-03

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR (4)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: NE TO THE L E PONSIVE, RESPONS! 10DER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (1)

suUl F BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o accept the signad Conllicl of Inleres! from the low bidder Cox Fire Protection, Inc., which was
signad on 10/25/18 2nd waived as a minor Irragularily.

Recommend approval of award lo Cox Fira Protection, Inc., as the lowest reaponsive, responsible bidder in the tolal

amount ol $674,680.00 lor all groups. Period of service will be one year baginning December 1, 2018, with four (4) ane (1)
year renewal options.

This awaid 5 1o be funded by various acceunls depending on building requiring services and processed by individual
Purchase Orders.

Antachments: Hecommendation Memo, Bid Tabulailon Sheat, Conllicl of Interesl, Basis ol Award, Scope of Work

BUYER: M\-—*?;M‘Q” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER

GRyGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, CFM, Chief, Public Buildings Divisio

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPAOPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2 _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _,(1 oarte: __{/ / OQA o

OTHER:

mz? OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate ___|{ [/ 09, i

OVED DISAPPRCVED
OTHER a9 T
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION % M Y1/ W\ AL
l Sam EMviousu

Chiel Administrotive O Ticer
For: Moyor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Onter No. 20(5.03










SUBJECT: MULCH AND PLAYGROUND SURFACING
BID #: SC-0502-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-16

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 37 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the sole responsive, responsible bidder Cour Valant LLC, DBA: First Coast Mulch in the
amount of $250,000.00 for Mulch and Playground Surfacing. Period of service will be one (1) year from date of award, with three
(3) one (1) year renewal oplions.

Funding to be encumbered by various accounts: RPC011PG-0011-166105-53410 and RPC011PG-0011-166105-54603, to be
executed by individual purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: _ ¢ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
&,HUBEN OLA

CONCURRENCE BY: Keith Meyerl, Chief, Recreation and Community Programming “

PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAFPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

S Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
A7 214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor
SCks oy Jacksonville, FL 32202
el (904) 255-7903
ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net
JACKSONVILLE.
October 9, 2020
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief

Procurement Division

FROM: Keith Meyerl, Chief
Recreation & Community Programming Division

RE: SC-0502-20 — Mulch and Playground Surfacing — Bid Recommendations

In response to the bid solicitations for mulch, for various Duval locations, the Procurement Division received
one (1) bids on September 16, 2020 and forwarded the results to the Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Department to review for a recommendation of award.

After reviewing the bid as documented on their attached Bid Proposal Forms, Parks, Recreation and
Community Services respectfully recommends approval to select Cour Valant LLC, DBA: First Coast Mulch,
for annual amount not to exceed $250,000.00

The funding source will be:

RPCMOI |PG-001 11-166105-53410-000000-00000000-00000- $120,000.00

RPCMO! I PG -0011 1-166105-546030-000000-00000000-00000- $30,000.00

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective recommendation would be
appreciated. If you have questions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Amy
Honey at 255-79009.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation Sheet

KM/ah





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: MULCH AND PLAYGROUND SURFACING
BID NO.: 5C-0502-20 0‘5?
OPEN DATE: September 16, 2020 v,}‘“
ANALYST: RUBENOLA P
No. Invited: ( 37) Ng. Received (1) No Bids: (0) Q@‘?
Bid Recorder: _R. Bamett__ Announcer: _S. Muon_______
meM | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | powceeach | exr.price | priceeach | ext.price | priceeack | ext.price | prceeach | ext.price
Playground Surfacing — Engineered Wood Fiber,
1a Blow In 2500 Cu.Yards | $ 3777 |5 94,425.00
ayground Sm]'ncing — Engincered Wood Fiber,
ib Hund Installatidn 1080 Cu. Yards | $ 42771% 4277000
Mulch
2a Double Shreddefl Hardwood - Brown, Blown In 500 Cu. Yards | $ 38.00 |3 19,000.00
2b Double Shrzddtfl Hardwood - Brown 500 Cu. Yards 4200 | $ 21.000.00
3a Double Shreddtb Hardwood - Red, Blown In 500 Cu. Yards | $ 38.00|$ 19.00000
I e SO0 Cu. Yards |$ 4200 |$ 21,000.00
Instaliation
4a Double Shreddeb Hardwood - Cypress 500 Cu. Yards |$ 38.00| % 19,000.00
4h Double Shredde*l Hardwood - Cypress 500 Cu. Yards | $ 42.00 |3 21,000.00
Delivery & Dun*: Only
5 l’luygrmmd Surfacing — Engincered Wood Fiber, 500 Cu. Yards | $ 26.77|$ 13.385.00
Deliver/Dump Only
6  |Mulch: Double Yhredded Hardwood - Brown, | o400 yoruc s 22775 1138500
Deliver/Dump Omly
5 Muich: Douvble Shredded Hardwood - Red, 500 Cu. Yards | $ 2778 11.385.00
Deliver/Dump Only
8 Mu!ch: Double Shredded Hardwood - Cypress, 500 Cu. Yards | 2775 1138500
Deliver/Dump Oply
9 Pine Needles (Per Bale), Deliver/Dump Only 5,000 Cu. Yards | $ 6.50 | § 32,500.00
TOTAL BASE BID: $337,235.00
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
TERMS:
DELIVERY (Business Days): 7 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v
ADDENDUM(1,): v
NOTES:






4.

BID # SC-0502-20
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

MULCH AND PLAYGROUND SURFACING
SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, is currently
accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid
documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and
its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing commitments for MULCH AND
PLAYGROUND SURFACING as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability
of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be one (1) year with three (3) one (1) year renewal options. Renewal
options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and adherence
to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders must have a minimum of two (2) years of experience blowing in mulching material, and they
must own or possess a long-term lease on the blow in trucks.

. Bidders shall furnish references from three (3) clients who have had 100 cubic yards or more of

mulch blown in on their sites.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to
cancel this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the initial term period
and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to
purchase more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of
change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry
wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

19





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

BID # SC-0502-20
PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as
outlined in the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in
compliance with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid
specifications. Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the
City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s)
in accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on
forms provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All
corrections must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of
Jacksonville or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include purchase order number or contract
number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices,
unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be
submitted to: City of Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in
the bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional
insured. Bid number should be listed on certificate. The awarded bidder is required to submit their
insurance certificate within ten (10) days after notice of award.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic
format as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.






BID # SC-0502-20
SPECIFICATIONS

MULCH AND PLAYGROUND SURFACING

A. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

a. Playground Surfacing

i. All Wood (carpet) playground mulch supplied, delivered, and installed is to be certified
in accordance with the International Play Equipment Manufacturers Association

(IPEMA).

1. Engineered Wood Fiber

a.

b. Landscape Mulch

All Wood Playground Mulch must comply with ASTM F2075-04
sections 4.4 and 4.6, and ASTM F1292-09

Material used to manufacture wood fiber playground surfacing shall
consist of virgin North American hardwoods such as Oak, Maple, Ash,
Poplar, Hickory, Beech, Birch, Eucalyptus and Locust.

All woods will contain less than five percent (5%) bark, leaves, twigs
and other foreign material that hastens decomposition.

Wood Fiber is to be natural in color; free from any metals, chemicals,
dyes, or other contaminates; and be cut in a manner as to
minimize/eliminate splintering.

Ninety-eight percent (98%) of playground wood fiber surfacing
dimensions shall not exceed 4.00 centimeters in length, 1.30 centimeters
in width and 3.25 centimeters in depth.

When tested in accordance with suggested test method in ASTM-F-355
Procedure C: A surface should not impact a peak acceleration in excess
of 200 G’s to an instrumented ANSI headform dropped on a surface
from the maximum fall height as delineated in the standard specification
for impact Attenuation of Surface Systems Under and Around
Equipment Designated F1292-91.

Moisture absorption of playground wood fiber surfacing shall be no
greater than one hundred fifty percent (150%) BY WEIGHT.

i. Mulch Consistency:

1. Preferable one hundred percent (100%), double-shredded hardwood derived
from disease-free deciduous trees.

21





BID # SC-0502-20
In no case shall more than thirty percent (30%) of a hardwood mulch mixture be

from softwood evergreen tree (i.e. Pinus genera). The remaining seventy percent
(70%) shall be hardwood from disease-free, deciduous trees.

o

3. Mulch must not contain processed wood products, pallets or recycled wood
debris and be free from contaminants such as storm debris, wood products, or
other non-organic materials to include but not limited to the following:

a. Leaves, limbs, roots, soil, stumps, wood pallets, wood chips, sawdust,
grass, weeds, yard trimmings, paper, etc.

b. Plastic, glass, metal, rock, brick, cement, asphalt, or any other foreign
non-wood materials

c. Free from toxic levels of acidity and alkalinity and any chemicals that
are harmful to plants or humans.

4. Colorized mulch shall be from *virgin shredded wood”.

5. Hardwood mulch shall complete adequate composting cycles of 140 degrees F
so that all viable weed seeds are destroyed and no further decomposition due to
nitrification will occur.

ii. Particle Size: Shredded hardwood mulch shall be minimally double-shredded to yield:

a. Particle size of less than one-half inch (1/2") in diameter, and between
one inch to three inches (1-3") in length, with less than one percent (1%),
by volume, larger than four inches (4").

b. Minimal thickness shall be one-eight inch (1/8") and meet all
requirements in (3.a.i) above.

c. Ninety-five percent (95%) by volume shall conform to the above size
standards

d. Color Options: Brown, Red or Cypress

B. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Bidders shall provide mulch and playground resurfacing in accordance with the following:
a. All blown in mulch, pine bark nuggets, and blown in playground surface material must be done

solely by the Supplier holding this contract without the use of any subcontractor to do the blow
in work.

b. The Supplier shall furnish in-place, distributed mulch, pine bark nuggets, and/or playground
surfacing as directed in planted areas and/or playground areas at various locations within Duval
County, Florida.

22






BID # SC-0502-20
Total quantities needed under this contract are undetermined. Bid prices will establish a unit

cost for materials and/or labor to be supplied. The City reserves the right to allow other
Agencies to utilize the bid items under this contract upon written agreement from the Supplier.

. Installation

i. Mulch, pine bark nuggets, and/or playground surfacing shall be raked as necessary to
make a uniform thickness and level.

ii. Playground surfacing material shall be distributed in the entire area and under
playground equipment.

iti. Over-blowing or spillage of mulch or surface material outside the plant and/or
playground areas shall be broomed, raked or blown into planters and/or playground area
from grassed and/or paved areas to present a neat and finished appearance.

iv. Mulch shall be shaken off of plants to the ground.

v. Plant areas shall be blown, or hand placed and shall not contain large chunks (greater
than 4 inches in size) of wood.

vi. Mulching application shall attain or re-establish mulch beds to a minimum of a 3- inch
non-compacted thickness.

vii. Pine needle mulching must be bundled bales producing an approximate coverage of 45
square feet with a minimum thickness of 3- inches of fluffed material of clean needles,
free of debris per bale.

viii. Inspect and remove any foreign debris from playground area prior to placing new
materials.

All delivery trucks may be measured, and their volume certified with City inspectors present
before any deliveries are made.

Deliveries of mulching materials must be made within one week from the time of the request to
do the work.

Deliveries will be accepted daily between 7:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., but not on Saturday, Sunday
or holidays except by special arrangements or as written on the purchase order.

. The vendor shall be responsible for any damage to the COJ property by his trucks, his delivery
person, or by spillage.

23










SUBJECT: FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION

BID #: JCS-0257-21 OPEN DATE: 09/16/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM OCTOBER 1, 2020 WITH
FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was opened on 9/16/20 as a JSEB Set Aside project. Request approval to reject Newsome Fence Company,
Inc. for not being a certified JSEB company.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Country Boy Fence Company, Inc., in the
initial annual not-to-exceed amount of $1,000,000.00. Period of service will be from October 1, 2020 through September
30, 2021 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding will be encumbered from account 44101.156002.534100, executed via formal contract through the Office of
General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation, EBO Review, Rejection Letter & Response, Basis of Award,
Scope of Work

L RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ___ M
DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long Jr., P.E., Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluif Road
Jacksonville, FL 32225
(904} 472-2900
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.caoj.net
Oaober 1, 2020
MEMORANDUM
TO: Greg Pease, Chief,
Pracurement Division
THRU: John P. Pappas, Jr. P.E., Director of Public Warks
FROM: Steven D, Long Jr., P.E. Chlef
Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Divislan (;
RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

Fence and Rail maintenance and Construction

Bid No.: HS-0257-21
Bid Date: September 23, 2020
Award Amount:  $1,000,000.00

Please be advised that the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division of the Departmant of Public Works has
reviewed bids on the above-referenced contract and determined that Country Boy Fence Co. Inc., 5930 5™ Street West
Jacksanvllle Fl, 32254, submitted the lowest qualified responsive bid in the amount of $893,500.00 per year for the
above-referenced bid. There was a total of three (3) bidders.

We, therefare, recommend the subject bid in the amount of $1,000,000.00 be awarded to Country Boy Fence Co. Inc.,
the lowest conforming bidder for the initial one (1} year Contract Period. The Initial Contract Period will be from October
1, 2020 to September 30, 2021 with Four {4) one (1} year renewal options. Work will be issued by individual purchase
order and funding should be encumbered from Right of Way and Stormwater Maintanance Division account 44101
156002 534100 00000 00000000 00000,

Attached are the Bid Tabulations, Addendums 1, 2, and 3, Section 3 Paragraph F of the Bid Specifications, and the lowest
qualified responsive Bid Submittal,

If you require any additlonal informatlon, you may contact Robert Young at 255-4294.

SL RY

e Dan Pearson, Procuremant
Dlive WaNace-Cohen, Procurement
Robert Young, loWSM

Tammy Duggan, RoWsSM





BID TABULATION

Title: JFENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION

Bid No:{JCS-0257-21

Open Date: [SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE, INC.
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC.
No. Invited:|(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|[RENATA BARNETT
TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 - 209): $981,075.00 $893,500.00 $973,796.00
Bid Form (Section 3-1): Yes Yes No
Bid Proposal Form (Items 1 - 209): Yes Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes Yes
Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form: Yes Yis Yes
Addenda 1 - 3: Yes Yes Yes






BID TABULATION

Title:|FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: |SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE. INC
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC. ? e
No. Invited:[{(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT _
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price

1 Mabilization EA 200 $500.00] $100,000.00f $675.00 | $135.000.00 $205.00 | $41.000.00

2 Site Preparation LF 2,500 $1.00] $2,500.00 $2.75 $6,875.00 $24.00 | $60,000.00

3 Maintenance of Traffic (Two Lane, 2-way traffic) EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00] $1.800,00 $1,800.00 | $1.485.00 $1.485.00
4 Maintenance of Tralffic (Multi Lane, 1-way traffic) EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00{ $1.,000.00 $1,000.00 $960.00 $960.00

5 Maintenance of Tralfic (Mulli Lane, 2-way traffic) EA 1 $1,000.00, $1,000.00f $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $960.00 $960.00

(5] Maintenance of Traffic {Closure, including ALL delour signage) EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00| $1,500.00 $1,500.00 { $2,600.00 $2,600.00

7 Message Board DY 10 $150.00 $1,500.00]  $200.00 $2.000.00 $145.00 $1.450.00

8 4' H Zin¢ Coated CL Fence LF 2,000 $12.00] $24,000.00 $13.20 |  $26,400.00 $11.10 ] $22,200.00
9 5'H Zinc Coated CL Fence LF 1,000 $13.00] $13,000.00 $14.10 |  $14,100.00 $12.09 | $12.,090.00
10 6' H Zinc Coated CL Fence LF 2,000 $15.00] $30,000.00 $16.00 $32,000.00 $14.00 $28,000.00
i1 8'H Zinc Coated CL Fence LF 250 $18.00 $4,500.00 $18.90 $4.725.00 $16.90 $4.225.00
12 10' H Zinc Coated CL Fence LF 100 $21.00 $2,100.00 $21.80 $2,180.00 $19.90 $1,990.00
13 4' H Zinc Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 50 $62.00 $3,100.00 $70.00 $3,500.00 $61.20 $3,060.00
14 5' H Zinc Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 25 $65.00 $1,625.00 $74.00 $1.850.00 $64.26 $1.606.50
15 6' H Zinc Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 50 $130.00 $6,500.00] $150.00 $7.500.00 $129.00 $6.450.00
16 8' H Zinc Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 20 $140.00 $2,800.00]  $150.00 $3,000.00 $140.00 $2,800.00
17 10" H Zinc Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 10 $160.00 $1,600.00| $160.00 $1,600.00 $158.50 $1,585.00
18 4' H Zinc Coated CL Corner Post EA 50 $67.00 $3,350.00 $75.00 $3,750.00 $66.30 $3.315.00
19 5' H Zinc Coated CL Corner Post EA 25 $70.00 $1,750.00 $80.00 $2,000.00 $70.00 $1,750.00
20 6' H Zinc Coated CL Corner Post EA 50 $180.00 $9,000.00|  $190.00 $9,500.00 $186.50 $9,325.00
21 8' H Zinc Coated CL Corner Post EA 20 $190.00 $3,800.00] $200.00 $4,000.00 $199,50 $3.990.00
22 10" H Zinc Coated CL Corner Post EA 10 $220.00 $2,200.00] $250.00 $2,500.00 $219.00 $2.190.00
23 4' H Zinc Coated CL Gate Post EA 20 $62.00 $1,240.00 $69.00 $1,380.00 $62.00 $1,240.00
24 5' H Zinc Coaled CL Gate Post EA 15 $65.00 $975.00 $74.00 $1,110.00 $65.00 $975.00
25 6' H Zinc Coaled CL Gate Post EA 20 $130.00 $2,600.00) $130.00 $2.600.00 $130.00 $2,600.00
26 8' H Zinc Coated CL Gate Post EA 5 $140.00 $700.00] $140.00 $700.00 $140.00 $700.00
27 10' H Zinc Coated CL Gate Post EA 5 $160.00 $800.00) $150.00 $750.00 $159.00 $795.00
28 4' H Zinc Coated CL Line Post EA B0 $62.00 $4,960.00 $50.00 $4,000.00 $61.00 $4,880.00
29 5' H Zinc Coated CL Line Post EA 40 $65.00 $2,600.00 $55.00 $2.200.00 $66.00 $2,640.00
30 6' H Zinc Coated CL Line Post EA 80 $130.00] $10,400.00 $60.00 $4.,800.00 $89.50 $7.160.00
31 B' H Zinc Coaled CL Line Post EA 30 $140.00| $4,200.00 $70.00 $2,100.00 $97.00 $2.910.00
32 10' H Zinc Coated CL Line Post _ EA 20 $160.00 $3,200.00 $85.00 $1,700.00 $107.00 $2,140.00
33 4'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $325.00 $650.00(  $400.00 $800.00 $615.00 $1.230.00
33a 4'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $525.00 $1,050.00] $200.00 $400.00 $630.00 $1.260.00
34 4'H X §' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $335.00 $670.00{ $340.00 $680.00 $637.00 $1.274.00
3da 4' H X 5' W Zinc Coaled CL Swing Gate Painted EA 5 $535.00 $2,675.00]  $200.00 $1.000.00 $650.00 $3,250.00
35 4'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $345.00 $690.00]  $350.00 $700.00 $632.00 $1,264.00
35a 4'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 5 $545.00 $2,725.001  $200.00 $1,000.00 $642.00 $3.210.00
36 4'H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $360.00, $720.00] $350.00 $700.00 $652.00 $1,304.00






BID TABULATION

Title:]FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: |SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE. INC
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. .FENCE CO., INC. Y .
No. Invited:|(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT _
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price
36a 4'H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $560.00 $1,120.00] $200.00 $400.00 $681.00 $1,362.00
37 5'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gale EA 1 $380.00 $380.00f  $400.00 $400.00 $619.00 $619.00
37a 5'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $580.00 $580.00] $200.00 $200.00 $621.00 $621.00
38 5'H X 5' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 3 $330.00 $990.00] $350.00 $1.050.00 $628.00 $1,884.00
38a 5'H X 5' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $530.00]  $1,590.00] $200.00 $600.00 $632.00 $1.896.00
39 5'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $340.00 $680.00{ $350.00 $700.00 $638.00 $1.276.00
39a 5'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $540.00 $1,620.00]  $200.00 $600.00 $642.00 $1,926.00
40 5" H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $400.00 $400.00]  $350.00 $350.00 $668.00 $668.00
40a 5'H X 8'W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $620.00 $620.00] $200.00 $200.00 $672.00 $672.00
41 6" H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $300.00 $600.00]  $350.00 $700.00 $628.00 $1.256.00
41a 6'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00]  $200.00 $£400.00 $633.00 $1,266.00
42 6'H X 5' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $310.00 $620.00f $350.00 $700.00 $641.00 $1,282.00
42a &' H X 5 W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painled EA 3 $610.00 $1.830.00] $200.00 $600.00 $641.00 $1.929.00
43 6'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $320.00 $640.00f  $350.00 $700.00 $648.00 $1,296.00
43a 6'H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $620.00 $1,860.00] $200.00 $600.00 $652.00 $1.,956.00
44 6'H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $340.00 $680.00]  $400.00 $800.00 $683.00 $1.366.00
44a 6' H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $640.00 $1,280.00]  $200.00 $400.00 $686.00 $1,372.00
45 6' H X 10' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $400.00 $400.00]  $430.00 $430.00 $710.00 $710.00
45a 6'H X 10' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $700.00 $1,400.00]  $200.00 $400.00 $716.00 $1,432.00
46 6'H X 15 - 20' W Zinc Coaled CL Sliding Gate EA 2 $850.00 $1,700.00] $1.000.00 $2,000.00 | $1,022.00 $2.044.00
46a 6'H X 15 - 20' W Zinc Coated CL Sliding Gate Painted EA 3 $1,200.00 $3,600.00,  $200.00 $600.00 | $1.026.00 $3.078.00
47 B8'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $350.00 $700.00{  $500.00 $1,000.00 $645.00 $1,290.00
47a 8'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $650.00 $1,300.00] $200.00 $400.00 $648.00 $1,296.00
48 8'H X 5' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $425.00 $850.00, $500.00 $1,000.00 $668.00 $1.336.00
48a 8'H X 5' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $725.00 $2,175.00]  $200.00 $600.00 $672.00 $2.016.00
49 8' H X 6' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $450.00 $900.00f  $500.00 $1,000.00 $668.00 $1,336.00
49a 8'H X &' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $750.00 $2,250.00]  $200.00 $600.00 $671.00 $2.013.00
50 8'H X B' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $1,000.00 $2,000.00,  $600.00 $1.200.00 $708.00 $1,416.00
50a 8'H X 8' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00] $200.00 $400.00 $712.00 $1.424.00
51 8'H X 10' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $1,100.00 $1,100.00]  $600.00 $600.00 $735.00 $735.00
51a 8'H X 10' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00]  $200.00 $200.00 $741.00 $741.00
52 8'H X 15' - 20' W Zinc Coated CL Sliding Gate EA 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00] $1,100.00 2,200.00 | $1.118.00 $2,236.00
52a 8'H X 15' - 20' W Zinc Coaled CL Sliding Gate Painted EA 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00] $200.00 $400.00 | $1,122.00 $2.244.00
53 10' H X 3' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $400.00 $400.00] $720.00 $720.00 $648.00 $648.00
53a 10'H X 3' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $700.00 $700.00] $200.00 $200.00 $651.00 $651.00
54 10' H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $425.00 $425.001 $720.00 $720.00 $663.00 $663.00
54a 10'H X 4' W Zinc Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $725.00 $725.00] $200.00 $200.00 $666.00 $666.00
55 4' H Zinc Coated CL Fabric LF 500 $7.00 $3,500.00 $7.00 $3.500.00 $6.40 $3.200.00
56 5' H Zinc Coated CL Fabric LF 250 $B.00 $2,000.00 $7.75 $1,937.50 $7.15 $1.787.50






BID TABULATION

Title:JFENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: |SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC. WATAKE, INC.
No. Invited:{(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT .
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price

57 6' H Zinc Coated CL Fabric LF 500 $8.50 $4,250.00 $8.50 $4,250.00 $7.85 $3,925.00
58 8' H Zinc Coated CL Fabric LF 200 $9.50/ $1,900.00 $9.80 $1.960.00 $9.25 $1,850.00
59 10' H Zinc Coated CL Fabric LF 100 $11.50 $1,150.00 $11.00 $1,100.00 $10.50 $1,050.00
60 Zinc Coated CL Top Rail LF 500 $7.50 $3,750.00 $7.25 $3,625.00 $6.95 $3,475.00
61 Zinc Coated CL Interm./ Bottom Rail LF 250 $8.50 $2,125.00 $8.25 $2,062.50 $7.85 $1,962.50
62 4' H Vinyl Coated CL Fence LF 500 $12.50 $6,250.00 $12.55 $6.275.00 $12.25 $6,125.00
63 5' H Vinyl Coated CL Fence LF 250 $14.50 $3,625.00 $14.20 $3,550.00 $14.00 $3.500.00
64 &' H Vinyl Coated CL Fence LF 500 $18.00 $9,000.00 $17.30 $8,650.00 $17.00 $8,500.00
65 8' H Vinyl Coated CL Fence LF 200 $21.00 $4,200.00 $20.20 $4.040.00 $20.00 $4,000.00
66 10' H Vinyl Coated CL Fence LF 100 $25.00 $2,500.00 $24.25 $2,425.00 $24.00 $2.400.00
67 4' H Vinyl Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 30 $72.00 $2,160.00 $71.00 $2,130.00 $71.00 $2,130.00
68 5' H Vinyl Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 25 $77.00 $1,925.00 $75.00 $1.875.00 $74.50 $1,862.50
69 6' H Vinyl Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 30 $170.00 $5,100.00] $165.00 $4,950.00 $164.00 $4,920.00
70 8' H Vinyl Coated CL End/Pull Post EA_ 10 $190.00 $1,900.00] $165.00 $1.650.00 $182.00 $1,820.00
71 10' H Vinyl Coated CL End/Pull Post EA 10 $210.00 $2,100.00 $210.00 $2,100.00 $208.00 $2.080.00
72 4' H Vinyl Coated CL Corner Post EA 30 $90.00 $2,700.00 $85.00 $2,550.00 $83.00 $2,490.00
73 5' H Vinyl Coated CL Corner Post EA 20 $95.00 $1,900.00 $94.00 $1.880.00 $92.00 $1,840.00
74 6' H Vinyl Coated CL Corner Post EA 30 $220.00 $6,600.000 $200.00 $6.000.00 $217.00 $6.510.00
75 8' H Vinyl Coated CL Comner Post EA 10 $250.00 $2,500.00] 3$200.00 $2,000.00 $237.00 $2,370.00
76 10' H Vinyl Coated CL Corner Post EA 10 $275.00 $2,750.00] $225.00 $2,250.00 $262.00 $2.620.00
77 4' H Vinyl Coated CL Gate Paost EA 20 $72.00 $1,440.00 $70.00 $1.400.00 $68.00 $1.360.00
78 5' H Vinyl Coated CL Gate Post EA 15 $77.00 $1,155.00 $75.00 $1,125.00 $73.00 $1,095.00
79 6' H Vinyl Coated CL. Gate Post EA 20 $170.00 $3,400.00] $165.00 $3,300.00 $164.00 $3,280.00
80 8' H Vinyl Coated CL Gate Post EA 5 $190.00 $950.00] $165.00 $825.00 $182.00 $910.00
81 10' H Vinyl Coated CL Gate Post EA 1 $200.00 $200.00] $210.00 $210.00 $207.00 $207.00
82 4' H Vinyl Coated CL Line Post EA 60 $80.00 $4,800.00 $75.00 $4,500.00 $74.00 $4,440.00
83 5' H Vinyl Coated CL Line Post EA 40 $85.00 $3,400.00 $75.00 $3.000.00 $80.00 $3.200.00
84 6' H Vinyl Coated CL Line Post EA 60 $100.00 $6,000.00 $80.00 $4,800.00 $94.00 $5.640.00
85 8' H Vinyl Coated CL Line Post EA 30 $120.00 $3,600.00] $100.00 $3,000.00 $116.00 $3,480.00
86 10" H Vinyl Coated CL Line Post EA 20 $135.00 $2,700.00{ $125.00 $2.500.00 $132.00 $2.640.00
87 4' H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $475.00 $950.00]  $750.00 $1.500.00 $755.00 $1,510.00
87a 4' H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $735.00 $2,205.00| $200.00 $600.00 $762.00 $2,286.00
88 4'H X 5' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $485.00 $970.00] $750.00 $1.500.00 $768.00 $1,536.00
BBa 4'H X 5' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $745.00 $2,235.00]  $200.00 $600.00 $772.00 $2,316.00
89 4'H X 6' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $495.00 $990.00] $750.00 $1.500.00 $775.00 $1.550.00
8%a 4'H X 6 W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gale Painted EA 3 $755.00 $2,265.00{  $200.,00 $600.00 $782.00 $2,346.00
90 4'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $514.00 $514.00] $750.00 $750.00 $795.00 $795.00
90a 4'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $776.00 $1,552.00] $200.00 $400.00 $802.00 $1,604.00
91 5' H X 4' W Viny! Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $485.00 $485.00] $750.00 $750.00 $768.00 $768.00






BID TABULATION

Title:]FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: (SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE. INC
Analyst:IDAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO.,, INC. i :
No. Invited:|(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By: |[RENATTA BARNETT
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended

Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price
Ha 5'H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $745.00 $1,490.00] $200.00 $400.00 $772.00 $1,544.00
g2 5'H X 5' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $498.00 $498.00] $750.00 $750.00 $780.00 $780.00
92a 5'H X 5' W Vinyl Coaled CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $758.00 $1,516.00] $200.00 $400.00 $785.00 $1.570.00
93 5'H X 6 W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $513.00 $513.00] $750.00 $750.00 $794.00 $794.00
93a 5'H X ' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gaie Painted EA 2 $771.00 $1,542.00]  $200.00 $400.00 $797.00 $1.594.00
94 5'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $561.00 $1,122.00]  $550.00 $1,100.00 $844.00 $1,688.00
94a 5'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate painted EA 2 $821.00 $1,642.00] $200.00 $400.00 $850.00 $1.700.00
95 6'H X 4' W Vinyl Coaled CL Swing Gale EA 2 $497.00 $994.00]  $500.00 $1,000.00 $780.00 $1,560.00
95a 6'H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 2 $757.00 $1,514.00f $200.00 $400.00 $783.00 $1,566.00
96 6'H X 5' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 2 $510.00 $1,020.00] $500.00 $1.000.00 $792.00 $1,584.00
96a 6'H X 5 W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $770.00, $2,310.00]  $200.00 $600.00 $796.00 $2,388.00
97 6'H X 6 W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gale EA 2 $525.00 $1,050.00{ $800.00 $1,600.00 $807.00 $1,614.00
97a 6'H X 6' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 3 $785.00 $2,355.00] $200.00 $600.00 $812.00 $2.436.00
98 6'H X 8'W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gale EA 1 $572.00 $572.00] $800.00 $800.00 $855.00 $855.00
98a &' H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painled EA 1 $832.00 $832.00] $200.00 $200.00 $860.00 $860.00
99 6'H X 10' W Vinyl Coaled CL Swing Gate EA 1 $617.00 $617.00| $800.00 $800.00 $900.00 $900.00
99a 6'H X 10' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $877.00 $877.00 $200.00 $200.00 $905.00 $905.00
100 &' H X 15 - 20' W Vinyl Coated CL Sliding Gate EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00] $1.000.00 $1.000.00 | $1,248.00 $1,248.00
100a 6'H X 15 - 20' W Vinyl Coated CL Sliding Gale Painted EA 1 $1,100.00 $1,100.00] $200.00 $200.00 | $1.252.00 $1.252.00
101 8'H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $525.00 $525.00]  $500.00 $500.00 $807.00 $807.00
101a 8'H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $785.00 $785.00) $200.00 $200.00 $812.00 $812.00
102 8'H X 5'W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $541.00 $541.00] $500.00 $500.00 $822.00 $822.00
102a 8'H X 5' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $801.00 $801.00)  $200.00 $200.00 $827.00 $4827.00
103 8'H X 6' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $563.00 $563.00] $850.00 $850.00 $845.00 $845.00
103a 8'H X &' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $823.00 $823.00]  $200.00 $200.00 $850.00 $850.00
104 8'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $613.00 $613.00] $850.00 $850.00 $895.00 $895.00
104z 8'H X 8' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $873.00 $873.00f $200.00 $200.00 $900.00 $900.00
105 8'H X 10' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $663.00 $663.00]  $950.00 $950.00 $945.00 $945.00
105a 8' H X 10' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $923.00| $923.00| $200.00 $200.00 $950.00 $950.00
106 8'H X 15" - 20' W Vinyl Coated CL Sliding Gate EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00] $1.100.00 $1,100,00 | $1,340.00 $1.340.00
106a 8'H X 15' - 20' W Vinyl Coated CL Sliding Gate Painted EA 1 $1,800.00 $1,800.00{  $200.00 $200,00 { $1.346.00 $1.346.00
107 10' H X 3' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gale EA 1 $550.00 $550.00] $600.00 $600.00 $815.00 $815.00
107a 10' H X 3' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $850.00 $850.00] $200.00 $200.00 $820.00 $820.00
108 10' H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate EA 1 $560.00 $580.00] $600.00 $600.00 $835.00 $835.00
108a 10' H X 4' W Vinyl Coated CL Swing Gate Painted EA 1 $880.00| $880.00| $200.00 $200.00 $840.00 $840.00
109 4' H Vinyl Coated CL Fabric LF 300 $8.00 $2,400.00 $8.50 $2.550.00 $7.60 $2.280.00
110 5' H Vinyl Coated CL Fabric LF 200 $9.00 $1,800.00 $9.50 $1.900.00 $8.60 $1.720.00
111 6' H Vinyl Coated CL Fabric LF 300 $10.50 $3,150.00 $10.50 $3,150.00 $10.00 $3,000.00
112 8' H Vinyl Coated CL Fabric LF 100 $12.00 $1,200.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $11.00 $1,100.00






BID TABULATION

Title:]FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:{JCS-0257-21
Open Date: [SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE, INC
Analyst:{DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC. 5
No. Invited:[(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended

Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price
113 10' H Vinyl Coated CL Fabric LF 50 $14.00 $700.00 $14.00 $700.00 $12.90 $645.00
114 Vinyl Coated CL Top Rail LF 300 $9.00/ $2,700.00 $9.00 $2.700.00 $8.00 $2,400.00
115 Vinyl Coated CL Interm./ Bottom Rail LF 100 $10.00 $1,000.00 $9.60 $960.00 $9.40 $940.00
116 4' Steel Ornamental Fence LF 100 $90.00, $9,000.00 $93.00 $9,300.00 $90.00 $9,000.00
117 5' Steel Ormamental Fence LF 100 $100.001 $10,000.00] $100.00 $10,000.00 $95.00 $9,500.00
118 6' Steel Ornamental Fence LF 100 $110.00f $11,000.00f 5$114.00 $11,400.00 $110.00 $11,000.00
119 8' Steel Ornamental Fence LF 50 $125.00 $6,250.00) $133.00 $6.650.00 $130.00 $6,500.00
120 4'H X 4' W Steel Ornamental Swing_Gate EA 1 $2,800.00 $2,800.00] $3.600.00 $3,600.00 | $3.080.00 $3,080.00
121 4'H X 5' W Steel Ornamental Swﬂg_Gate EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00] $3.800.00 $3,800.00 | $3.228.00 $3.228.00
122 4'H X 6' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,200.00| $3,200.00] $3.900.00 $3,900.00 | $3,360.00 $3,360.00
123 4'H X 8' W Steel Omamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,400.00 $3,400.00] $4,600.00 $4.600.00 { $3,950.00 $3,950.00
124 5'H X 4' W Steel Ornamental Swigg_Gate EA 1 $2,900.00 $2,900.00] $3.800.00 $3,800.00 | $3,190.00 $3.190.00
125 5'H X 5' W Steel Ornamental S@g_ﬁaie EA 1 $3,100.00 $3,100.00{ $3.800.00 $3,800.00 | $3.322.00 $3,322.00
126 5'H X 6' W Steel Oramental Swing Gate EA_ 1 $3,300.00 $3,300.00] $3.800.00 $3,800.00 | $3,460.00 $3.460.00
127 5'H X 8' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00] $4.600.00 $4,600.00 | $4.075.00 $4,075.00
128 6'H X 4' W Steel Ornamental Swing_Gate EA 1 $3,300.00 $3,300.00] $3.900.00 $3.900.00 | $3,375.00 $3,375.00
129 6'H X 5' W Steel Ornamental SwiﬂGate EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00] $4.100.00 $4.100.00 | $3.535.00 $3.535.00
130 6'H X 6' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,700.00 $3,700.00] $4.200.00 $4,200.00 | $3,690.00 $3,690.00
131 6'H X 8' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $4,000.00f  $4,000.00| $4.900.00 $4.900.00 | 34.378.00 $4.378.00
132 B'H X 4' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00] $4.100.00 $4,100.00 | $3,565.00 $3.565.00
133 8'H X 5' W Steel Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 $4.200.00 $4,200.00 | $3,740.00 $3,740.00
134 8'H X &' W Steel Omamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00] $4,200.00 $4,200.00 | $3,900.00 $3.,900.00
135 8'H X 8' W Steel Ornamental SwMale EA 1 $5,300.00 $5,300.00] $5.000.00 $5.000.00 | $5.545.00 $5,545.00
136 4" Aluminum Ornamental Fence LF 150 $70.00] $10,500.00 $74.00 $11,100.00 $72.00 $10,800.00
137 5 Aluminum Ormamental Fence LF 100 $80.00 $8,000.00 $79.00 $7.900.00 $76.00 $7.600.00
138 6’ Aluminum Ornamental Fence LF 150 $90.00| $13,500.00 $94.00 $14,100.00 $90.00 $13,500.00
139 8' Aluminum Ornamental Fence LF 50 $110.00 $5,500.00] $106.00 $5,300.00 $104.00 $5,200.00
140 4'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swingﬁle EA 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00] $1,400.00 $1.400.00 | $2,950.00 $2,950.00
140a 4'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,200.00 $3,200.00] $1,600.00 $1,600.00 | $2,965.00 $2.965.00
141 4'H X 5' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $1,700.00 $1,700.00] $1,400.00 $1.400.00 | $3,000.00 $3.000.00
141a 4'H X 5' W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,400.00 $3,400.00] $1,600.00 $1.600.00 | $3.015.00 $3.015.00
142 4' H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $1,800.00 $1,800.00] $1,400.00 $1,400.00 | $3,075.00 $3,075.00
142a 4'H X 8' W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00] $1,600.00 $1,600.00 | $3.090.00 $3,090.00
143 4'H X 8' W Aluminum Ormamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00] $2,950.00 $2.950.00 | $3.650.00 $3,650.00
143a 4' H X 8' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00] $3.000.00 $3.000.00 | $3.700.00 $3.700.00
144 5'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $1,700.00 $1,700.00] $1.400.00 $1,400.00 | $3.035.00 $3,035.00
144a 5'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,400.00 $3,400.00] $1.700.00 $1,700.00 { $3.050.00 $3.050.00
145 5'H X 5' W Aluminum Ormamental Swing Gate EA_; 1 $1,800.00)| $1,800.00] $1,500.00 $1.500.00 | $3,110.00 $3.110.060
1453 5'H X 5' W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00] $1.700.00 $1,700.00 | $3,120.00 $3.120.00






BID TABULATION

Title:

FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION

Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: |SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE. INC
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC. g g
No. Invited:|(7) No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT _
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price
146 5'H X 6 W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate EA 1 $1,900.00 $1,900.00] $1,550.00 $1.550.00 | $3.180.00 $3,180.00
146a 5'H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00| $1.850.00 $1.850.00 | $3,190.00 $3,190.00
147 §'H X 8 W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00] $3,050.00 $3,050.00 | $3,800.00 $3,8060.00
1473 5'H X 8' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00] $3,050.00 $3,050.00 $3.850‘t)0 $3,850.00
148 6'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Galte EA 1 $1,800.00 $1,800.00| $1,600.00 $1,600.00 | $3,345.00 $3,345.00
148a 6'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00f $1,900.00 $1.900.00 { $3,355.00 $3,355.00
149 6'H X 5' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $1,900.00 $1,900.00] $1,900.00 $1.900.00 | $3,450.00 $3,450.00
149a 6'H X 5' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00] $1.900.00 $1.900.00 | $3.470,00 $3.470.00
150 6'H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00] $1.600.00 $1.600.00 | $3.568.00 $3.568.00
150a 6'H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00{ $1,600.00 $1,600.00 | $4,300.00 $4,300.00
151 6'H X 8' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00] $3,300.00 $3,300.00 | $4,310.00 $4.310.00
151a 6'H X 8' W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,200.00 $4,200.00] $3.300.00 $3.300.00 | $4.350.00 $4.350.00
152 8'H X 4' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $2,000.00]  $2,000.00] $1.600.00 $1,600.00 | $3,380.00 $3,380.00
152a 8'H X 4' W Aluminum Omamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00{ $1.800.00 $1,800.00 | $3,390.00 $3,390.00
153 8'H X 5' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $2,100.00 $2,100.00{ $1.800.00 $1,800.00 | $3,500,00 $3.500.00
153a 8'H X 5' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,200.00 $4,200.00] $2.000.00 $2,000.00 | $3,550.00 $3.550.00
154 8'H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $2,200.00]  $2,200.00) $).800.00 $1.800.00 | $3,630.00 $3.630.00
154a 8'H X 6' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,400.00 $4,400.00] $2,000.00 $2,000.00 | $3,660.00 $3.660.00
155 8' H X B8' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00] $1,800.00 $1.800.00 | $4.410.00 $4.410.00
155a 8'H X 8' W Aluminum Ornamental Swing Gate Classic Series EA 1 $4,500.00]  $4,500.00] $2.000.00 $2.000.00 | $4,450.00 $4,450.00
156 6' Wood Privacy Fence LF 200 $32.00 $6,400.00 $35.00 $7.000.00 $29.00 $5.800.00
157 8' Wood Privacy Fence LF 100 $35.00 $3,500.00 $41.00 $4,100.00 $34.00 $3.400.00
158 &' H X 4' W Wood Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00| $700.00 $1,400.00 $645.00 $1,290.00
159 J6'H X 5' W Wood Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $650.00 $1,300.00] $700.00 $1,400.00 $695.00 $1,390.00
160 6'H X 6 W Wood Privacy Swing Gale _EA 2 $700.00 $1,400.00] $750.00 $1,500.00 $745.00 $1,490.00
161 6' H X 8' W Wood Privacy Swing Gale EA 2 $800.00 $1,600.00] $800.00 $1.600.00 $801.00 $1.602.00
162 8'H X 4' W Wood Privacy Swing Gale EA 2 $700.00 $1,400.00] $750.00 $1.500.00 $748.00 $1.496.00
163 8'H X 5' W Woced Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $800.00 $1,600.00] $800.00 $1,600.00 $795.00 $1.590.00
164 8' H X 6' W Wood Privacy Swing Gale EA 2 $850.00 $1,700.00] $850.00 $1,700.00 $845.00 $1.690.00
165 8'H X 8' W Wood Privacy Swing Gale EA 2 $900.00 $1,800.00f $900.00 $1.800.00 $890.00 $1,780.00
166 6' Vinyl Privacy Fence LF 100 $27.00 $2,700.00, $28.00 $2,800.00 $27.00 $2,700.00
167 8' Vinyl Privacy Fence LF 50 $45.00| $2,250.,00 $45.00 $2.250.00 $45.00 $2.250.00
168 6'H X 4' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $900.00 $1,800.00]  $900.00 $1,800.00 $980.00 $1,960.00
169 6'H X 5' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gale EA 2 $1,000.00 $2,000.00] $1.050.00 $2,100.00 | $1.015.00 $2,030.00
170 6'H X 6' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,050.00]  $2,100.00{ $1.050.00 $2,100.00 | $1,062.00 $2,124.00
171 6' H X 8' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00] $1.400.00 $2.800.00 | $1.375.00 $2.750.00
172 8'H X 4' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,400.00 $2,800.00] $1,500.00 $3,000.00 | $1.415.00 $2.830.00
173 8' H X 5' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,425.00 $2,850.00] $1,500.00 $3,000.00 | $1.445.00 $2,890.00
174 8'H X 6' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,450.00 $2,900.00| $1,500.00 $3,000.00 | $1,485.00 $2,970.00






BID TABULATION

Title:|FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|JCS-0257-21
Open Date: [SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 BULLARD COUNTRY BOY WATAKE. INC
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES FENCE, INC. FENCE CO., INC. r ’
No. Invited:|(7 No. Received: (3) Other: (2)
Recorded By:|RENATTA BARNETT
Est. Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description _Unit Qty. Price Price Price Price Price Price
175 8'H X 8' W Vinyl Privacy Swing Gate EA 2 $1,800.00 $3,600.00] $1,900.00 $3.800.00 | $1.845.00 $3.690.00
176 3.5' H Steel Pedestrian/Bicycle Picket Railing LF 50 $320.00f $16,000.00{ $350.00 | $17.500.00 $304.00 | $15.200.00
177 3.5' H Aluminum Pedestrian/Bicycle Picket Railing LF 50 $255.00f $12,750.00] $260.00 | $13,000.00 $250.00 |  $12,500.00
178 3.5' H Steel Pipe Guiderail LF 50 $125.00 $6,250.00]  $150.00 $7.500.00 $121.00 $6,050.00
179 3.5' H Aluminum Pipe Guiderail LF 50 $110.00 $5,500.00, $150.00 $7,500.00 $106.00 $5.300.00
180 17' H Zinc Coated CL Backstop LF 50 $75.00 $3,750.00 $90.00 $4,500.00 $71.00 $3.550.00
181 6' Zinc Coated Backstop Angled Foulball Stop LF 50 $25.00 $1,250.00 $17.00 $850.00 $15.00 $750.00
182 17' H Vinyl Coated CL Backstop LF 25 $90.00 $2,250.00 $90.00 $2,250.00 $84.00 $2,100.00
183 6' Vinyt Coated Backstop Angled Foulball Stop LF 25 $30.00 $750.00 $35.00 $875.00 $29.00 $725.00
184 Existing Fence Re-alignment LF 500 $4.00 $2,000.00 $6.00 $3,000.00 $4.50 $2.250.00
185 Existing Fence Removal LF 300 $3.00 $900.00 $3.00 $900.00 $3.50 $1,050.00
186 Existing Fabric Removal LF 500 $1.00 $500.00 $1.80 $900.00 $1.00 $500.00
187 Existing Backstop Removal LF 250 $13.00 $3,250.00 $16.00 $4,000.00 $14.60 $3.650.00
188 Existing Railing and Guiderail Removal LF 50 $3.00 $150.00 $5.00 $250.00 $3.75 $187.50
189 Existing Sign Removal, Storage and Re-installation EA 30 $20.00 $600.00]  $350.00 | $10.500.00 $21.00 $630.00
180 Existing Net Removal, Storage and Re-installation SY 100 $20.00 $2,000.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 $20.50 $2.050.00
191 6" Depth 3"- 5" Diameter Cement/ Asphalt Core EA 25 $15.00 $375.00 $35.00 $875.00 $14.50 $362.50
192 6" Depth 6™- 8" Diameter Cement/ Asphalt Core EA 25 $25.00 $625.00 $45.00 $1,125.00 $29.00 $725.00
193 Cement/Asphalt Concrete Core Repair EA 15 $50.00 $750.00 $25.00 $375.00 $48.00 $720.00
194 Baseplate with Anchor(s) Installation EA 20 $450.00 $9,000.00 $50.00 $1.000.00 $462.00 $9,240.00
195 Gate Latch Assembly Replacement EA 20 $30.00 $600.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $18.00 $360.00
196 Gate Hinge Assembly Replacement EA 20 $25.00 $500.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $18.00 $360.00
197 Electrical Ground EA 5 $250.00 $1,250.00] $300.00 $1,500.00 $19.00 $95.00
198 Tree Removal (>6" to <12") EA 12 $700.00 $8,400.00]  $700.00 $8.400.00 $620.00 $7.440.00
199 Tree Removal (>12" to <18") EA 10 $1,200,00] $12,000.00] $700.00 $7.000.00 $990.00 $9.900.00
200 Tree Removal (>18" to <24*) EA 5 $2,500.00] $12,500.00] $800.00 $4,000.00 | $1,870.00 $9,350.00
201 Tree Removal (>24" to 36") EA 5 $3,500.00| $17,500.00 $3.200.00 | $16,000.00 | $3,120.00 | $15.600.00
205 A-3 Fill cY 100 $75.00 $7,500.00 $75.00 $7.500.00 $60.00 $6.000.00
202 Grass Sod (St. Augustine, Bahia, Bermuda, other common sod) SY 500 $17.00 $8,500.00 $14.00 $7.000.00 $15.00 $7.500.00
203 Grass Sod (Centipede, Zoysia, other specialty sod) SY 500 $18.00 $9,000.00 $20.00 | $10,000.00 $25.00 [ $12,500.00
204 Seed and Mulch SY 1,000 $60.00]  $60,000.00 $10.00 ] $10,000.00 $48.00 |  $48.000.00
206 Miscellaneous Fence/Rail {Labor, 2 man crew) HR 200 $100.00] $20,000.00] $100.00 | $20,000.00 $95.00 |  $19,000.00
207 Miscellaneous Fence/Rail (Materail(s),$100 materials plus 20%) EA 50 $120.00 $6,000.00f $120.00 $6,000.00 $120.00 $6.000.00
208 Miscellaneous Fence/Rail {Equipment,$100 rental cost includes operator) EA 10 $100.00| $1,000.00| $100.00 $1,000.00 $100.00| $1.000.00
209 Project Records EA 150 $25.00]  $3,750.00 $15.00 $2,250.00 $24.00 $3.600.00

TOTAL BASE BED (Line Items 1 - 209):

$981,075.00

$893,500.00

$973,796.00






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE

October 7, 2020

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Alleen Cruz, Business Analyst -f&

Jacksonville Small & Emergling Business Office (JSEB) & Coniract
Cormpliance Office

Re: JCS-0257-21 - Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the lowest
bldder/proposer for compliance with the Jacksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of certification,
the lowest bidder/proposer Is Country Boy Fence Co., Inc, with a bid of
$893,500.00 which meets the goal of utilizing 100% JSEB.

Qur review efforts are documented and avallable upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concems. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828.

cc: David Klages
Rose Nettles

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | [acksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8840 | Fax:904.255.8842 | www.scb.coj.net





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

DATE: SEPTEMBER 24, 2020

VIA EMAIL: CIOCNES@NEWSOMEFENCE.COM

BIDDER’S NAME: NEWSOME FENCE COMPANY, INC.

ADDRESS: 3953 KELLY STREET, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

CONTACT NAME: CHARLIE JONES

BID NO: JCS-0257-21

TITLE: FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION

DATE OPENED: SEPTEMBER 23, 2020

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: FOR BEING NONRESPONSIVE;

SPECIFICALLY, FOR NOT BEING A CERTIFIED JACKSONVILLE SMALL EMERGING
BUSINESS (JSEB).

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID, PLEASE
RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S BID PROTEST
PROCEDURES. THIS ACTION IS SCHEDULED FOR THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS
COMMITTEE MEETING ON THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2020 AT 1:00 PM. DIRECT ALL
PROTEST TO THE RESPECTIVE BUYER, EMAIL ADDRESS DKLAGES@COJ.NET.

BUYER'S SIGNATURE: @R@/?/’ -

DAVID KLAGES, PURCHASING ANALYST

214 N. Hogan S1., Suitc 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: Y04.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





3953 Kelly Street Phone: 904-733-9374
Ll i Newsom Fence Company ga:;i{)4-730-2759
cjones(@ncwsomfence.com

Inc.

Notice of Protest

RE: Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction
Bid No.: JCS - 0257 - 21
Mayor: Lenny Curry
Chief of Procurement Division: Gregory Pease
Buyer / Purchasing Analyst: David Klages
Bid Open Date: 9/23/2020
Notice of Recommended Bid Rejection: 9/24/2020
Notice of Protest Date: 9/28/2020

The purpose of this letter is to protest the “Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection” of Newsom
Fence’s bid proposal for the Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction Bid according to Division
1 Section 8 of the Bid Invitation. Newsom Fence was the Lowest Bidder of the bids that were sub-
mitted and opened by the City of Jacksonville on September 23, 2020.

Newsom Fence protests the “Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection” under the grounds that by
creating the 100% JSEB requirement created a barrier against Newsom Fence and the fair and equal
opportunity to bid on and be awarded the Contract.

This issue was brought up in the Supreme Court of the United States involving the City of Jackson-
ville in 1993. Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America, Peli-
tioner v. City of Jacksonville, Florida, et al. In this 7-2 decision the Supreme Court of the United
States determined that the Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of
America member’s lack of fair opportunity to bid on projects due to a Set-Aside designation of a bid
presented a possible injury to its members and that the Set-Aside contracts created a barrier that pre-
vented them from having the ability to bid on specific contracts. We believe this case is relevant to
our protest, since the 100% JSEB requirement unjustly prevents Newsom Fence the opportunity to

bid on this Project fairly and equally with the other companies that were selectively allowed to bid on
the Contact.

If Newsom Fence’s bid was not rejected on the grounds that we did not qualify under an exclusionary
rule and considered as an equal bid against the other bids that were submitted, our bid was in fact the
lowest and should be awarded the contract.

Respectfully, P

Charles Jones /

Newsom Fence Company
3953 Kelly Street
Jacksonville, FL 32207
904-733-9374





City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE
September 30, 2020

VIA EMAIL:

Charlie Jones

Newsome Fence Company, Inc.

3953 Kelly Street, Jacksonville, FL. 32207

cjones @newsomefence.com

RE: Protest: JCS-0257-21 Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction
Dear Mr. Jones:

I am in receipt of your protest filed via email on September 28, 2020, at 9:08 AM on behalf of Newsome Fence
Company, Inc. for the above referenced bid. Please note that the nature of your protest would fall under the
specification protest procedures. Pursuant of Section 126.106(e)(3)(b) of the City’s Protest Procedures, the
window in which to file a specification and/or requirements protest has elapsed. The posting of the solicitation
was done on the city's website on August 12, 2020. Also posted on the city’s website on August 12, 2020 was
Addendum | which clarified that this solicitation was only open lo certified Jacksonville Small Emerging
Businesses (JSEB’s) and the Mandatory Prebid meeting held on September 2, 2020 reiterated this fact. Therefore,
your protest has been determined to be untimely and cannot be considered in our final agency action.

Mr. Jones, pursuant to Chapter 126, Part 6 of the City’s Ordinance Code, the City has the right to set aside any
percentage necessary to achieve its overall Jacksonville Small Emerging Business (JESB) Goals. Please
understand we recognize and appreciate your years of service to the City under this contract, but in our effort to
fulfill the requirements of our JSEB program we must look for opportunities such as this contract to help our
small businesses grow. The decision to have 100% participation on this contract is in no way a negative reflection
of your company but simply a result of a growing competitive environment within our JSEB community to
compete for 100% of this contract.

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Reapectfully.

ory Fease, Chlef
Pr uremient Division

L5 Steve Long, Chicl, Right Away & Stormwater Maintenance
Dustin Freeman, Manager of Purchasing Services
Nave Klages, Purchasing Analyst
Cindy Phillips, Purchasing Division





Klaaes. David I ——

From: cjones@newsomfence.com

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Freeman, Dustin

Cc: Long, Steve; Young, Robert; Pease, Gregory; Klages, David; Nettles, Rose

Subject: RE: Notice of Protest Bid No.: JCS-0257-21 Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you Dustin. Please keep us in mind for any future fencing needs.

Charlie Jones

3953 Kelly St.
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 733-9374
www.newsomfence.com

From: Freeman, Dustin <DustinF @coj.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 1:18 PM

To: cjones@newsomfence.com

Cc: Long, Steve <SLong@coj.net>; Young, Robert <RYoung@coj.net>; Pease, Gregory <GPease@coj.net>; Klages, David
<DKlages@coj.net>; Nettles, Rose <RNettles@coj.net>

Subject: RE: Notice of Protest Bid No.: }C5-0257-21 Fence and Rail Maintenance and Construction

Mr. Jones,
Please see the attached in regards to subject protest.

Respectfully,

Dustin L. Freeman

Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

Finance and Administration Department
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Ph. 904-255-8811

Email: dustinf@coj.net





JCS-0257-21

BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid contingent on the availability of funds within
the project's approved budget. The City has the right to reject any or
all bids if it is in the best interest of the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATICN DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days
after the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply
with Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides FENCE AND
RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION during the period of Fiscal Year 2021
(October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021). The Contractor shall
begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including Sundays and
holidays, after issuance of a Blanket Order or Purchase Order from the
City. No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this
Contract after September 30, 2021 unless the Contract is renewed. The
active Contract will expire 120 days thereafter. All work started under
a Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration
date. By mutual agreement of both parties, provided £funds are
available, the Contract may be extended four (4) times for a period of
one (1) year each. Each extension amendment of the contract will be
amended prior to September 30" of the current contract fiscal year.
Based upon the agreement of all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may
be adjusted at the time of renewal based on the stated Consumer Price
Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers - South Region All Items, (Series
CUURO300SA0Q}, over the preceding twelve (12) months from the date of
Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated
using the current Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount
of the stated CPI. The subsequent optional renewals, if both the CITY
and the CONTRACTOR agree, may also include a Contract Unit Price
adjustment based on the CPI for the preceding twelve months from the
award date of the second contract. Contract Unit Prices will be
adjusted by applying the CPI to the previously adjusted Contract Unit
Prices for the first renewal option.

33 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Svcs
Issucd 06718





JCS-0257-21

FENCE AND RAIL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

30.1 Scope
The work covered by these Specifications consists of the Contractor furnishing all labor, equipment, and
materials and performing all operations necessary for the repair, replacement and new construction of
fence, rail and other types of barriers resulting in a complete barrier at designated locations within of the
City of Jacksonville. The work will be in accordance with the Contract Documents.

30.2 [ntent
It is the intent of these Contract Documents to provide a continuing contract between the City of
Jacksonville and a qualified Contractor during fiscal year 2021 (October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021)
for the maintenance and construction of fence, rail or other type of barrier at specific locations within the
City of Jacksonville. It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode,
means, methods, techniques, sequence of construction and/or programs incident to the Contractor’s
work, but rather to set forth rational and reasonable criteria for the construction thereof.

30.3 Construction Plans

The City of Jacksonville may supply construction drawings, as-builts, GIS infrastructure maps or
sketches for selected project sites. The Contractor shall construct the project in accordance with these
Specifications and plans provided. Other project sites will be constructed in accordance with these
Specifications and as approved by the Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division. A
City of Jacksonville representative and the Contractor shall meet on each project site to discuss the
specific site's scope of work prior to the Contractor mobilizing. The conclusion will result in an agreed
estimale of contract unit prices necessary to complete the work. At no time shall the Contractor dictate
unit prices or quantities required to produce a complete project. The Contractor shall obtain all required
permits (local, State and Federal), including but not limited to, the NPDES Permit and the approval of
the Maintenance of Traffic Plan prior lo commencement of the work. The Contractor must adhere to all
permit requirements.

304 Location
Work sites for this project may be located on any street, highway, on City property, or on private
property with an approved easement within the City of Jacksonville

30-1 Reissued 06/18






SUBJECT: Complete Rebuilding of Allison Automatic Transmission
BID #: SC-0266-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-30
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY?: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By Item to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Progressive Power Products, Inc. Period of
service is one (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Total estimated expenditure amount
not-to-exceed $67,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114003.546002.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be encumbered by purchase orders

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

Analyst RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ML

Annette Burney ?Z PEASE, CHIEF
u

MENT DIVISION

PR
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

s il

Where Florida Begins.

Date: October 6, 2020

To: urement Division

Thru: t Management Division
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administratorf

Re:  Request Approval to of Award for SC-0266-21 Complete Rebuilding of Allison
Automatic Transmissions

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval of award to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder, Progressive Power Products., Inc. Period of
Service is One (1) year from date of award, with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Total revised estimated expenditure not to exceed $67,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114003.546002.000000.00000000.00000.000000
to be encumbered by purchase order

2581 Commonwealth Ave,  Jacksonville, FL 32254 Phowe i 233 7499 Fax: 9043814607  www.coj.net





BID TABULATION SHEET

fr com.e;emm OF ALLISON AUTOMATIC
qm‘ug,n-i'sﬁmzi ]
OPEH DATE:| Septamber 30, 2020 @ 2.P:\
F 202 Q ““ Progressive Power Products, Reliable Transmission
5 fall el ALY Ine. Service, Inc.
ANALYST: ANNETTE BURNEY
No. Invited: (51), | No.Recsivedi(2}) NoBids: ( )
Reeordod Bgr#Rongn Bamett| Annoqrmr hhktnr!duon
EST.
ITEM DESCRIPTION aty | unITPRICE | EXT. TOTAL | UNITPRIGE | EXT. TOTAL
1 [1000 1 $ 2,25000 | § 2,250.00 | § 380000 | § 3,800.00
2 |1350 1 $ 2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 | § 3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00
3 (2100 1 $ 2,25000 | § 2,25000 | § 3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00
4 j2200 1 3 2,25000 | § 2,250.00 | § 380000 | $ 3,800.00
5 [2300 1 $ 2,25000 | $ 225000 | § 3,800.00 | § 3,800.00
6 |2350 1 1 2,250.00 | § 2,250.00 | $ 3,800.00 | § 3,800.00
7 [2500 1 $ 2,25000 | $ 225000 | § 3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00
8 [2550 1 $ 2,250.00 | § 2,250.00 | § 3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00
9 (3000 i $ 3,450.00 | § 3,450.00 | § 517000 | § 5.170.00
10 |3500 1 $ 3,450.00 | § 3,450.00 | § 517000 | § 5,170.00
11 |40000 1 H 550000 | § 5,500.00 | $ 8,120.00 | § 8,120.00
12 |4s00 1 |s 550000|5 550000|$ 812000|% 812000
13 4700 1 3 550000 | § 550000 |$§ 1004500 |3 1004500
14 4800 1 $ 5,500,00 | $ 550000 |§ 1004500 |$§ 10,045.00
15 [4850 1 s 550000 | § 550000 |§ 1004500 |§ 10,045.00
TOTAL BASEBID: | § 52,400.00 | § 87,115.00
ADDITIONAL ITEMS (NOT INCLUDED IN BASIS OF AWARD)
1 |DIAGNOS‘I'IC CHARGES (per hour) 60 $ 135.00 I H 8,100.00 | § 95.00 | $ 5,700.00
2 |TOWIPORTER CHARGES FOR NON-WARRANTY VEHICLES 22 COST cosT
3 [UPCHARGE FOR HIGH CAPACITY FILTER 10 S €000 | § 600.00 NO CHARGE
4 |TRANSYND - UPCHARGE FOR ANY VEHICLE (per quart) 200 $ 1175 | $ 2,350.00 | § 1200 (S 2,400.00
LABOR RATES FOR REPAIRS 500 S 13500 |$ 67,50000 | § 9500 |§  47,500.00
& |WARRANTY YEAR 2 YEARS 2 YEARS
7 |TURN-ARQUND T_I_QIE (Pg_R_DAY)_ DAY 3 DAYS 4 DAYS
SR T S 31 2 LF M s (TERMm:]. o SN0 Sigmdenme:
L e a o nsuvem;ausmass DAYS]tbit e SR Loriirac it ! K
... ... cowuctormmerest:| " | e e
e sl 378 /ADDENDUMS (0 ):{_ L . L AL !






5C-0266-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SCOPE

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to obtain
source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to oblain
pricing commitments for the complete rebuilding of Allison Automatic Transmissions as listed in the bid
documents.

AWARD

Award will be By Item to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder. ALL awards are subject to the
availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from date of award, with twe (2) one (1) year rencwal
options. Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and
adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not applicable.
COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The Bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submittals shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must
be initialed.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other govenmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contracl in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

UANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are
subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more
than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary
anytime during the contract period.

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to add or delete items as necessary during the contract period.

8. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable). a supplier
may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in
the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City
reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

18





SC-0266-21

9. PRICES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the
bid documents.

DELIVERY

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase
order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and
unit of measure.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick
up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBLITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email
any supplier providing goods or services to the city or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements
outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to usage, pricing and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include the purchase order number, item number and description,
date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment
terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville Fleet Mgmt., 2581
Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 once services are completed.

15. INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The
awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of insurance certificate within ten (10) days from date
of receipt of award notice. Bid number should be listed on certificate.

19











SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement
BID #: SC-0267-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-10-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Date of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1) year renewal

options
AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By Group to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Auto Glass Assist, Inc., to provide auto glass
replacement services. Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2021 with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options. Total estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546002.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by purchase orders

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %/L‘-/

@ Annette Burney Gl?go PEASE, CHIEF

PR EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

s i

Where Florida Begins.

Date: October 9, 2020

To: rement Division

Thru: CrisTongol, Chieffof Flg'et Management Division

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administratonr/‘",,'-_'7

P

Re:  Request Approval to of Award for SC:_D;G?—!Z]_'.'Auto Glass Replacement

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval of award to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder, Auto Glass Assist Inc. Period of Service is Date of
Award through September 30, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.
Total revised estimated expenditure not to exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source: 51101.114005.546002.000000.00000000.00000.000000
to be encumbered by purchase order

2501 Caommonwealth Ave,  Jocksonville, FL 32254 Plong, 004 2357409 Fax: Q043814607 www.coj.net





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: Auto Glass Repiacemant
BID NO.: 5C-0267-21
PEN DATE: 10/7/20 @ 2p,m.
FI o ] Auto Glass Assist, Inc. Safelite Auto Glass
No.Invited: (4) No.Received (2) NoBids: (0)
EST.
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. | UNITPRICE | EXT. TOTAL | UNIT PRICE | EXT. TOTAL
GROUP 1 -Autumlive
1 |Windshield: Replacement of Windshield, 125 |s 22000 S 2750000 | S 48596 |5  60.745.00
2 |DoorGlass 6 $ 20500|$ 1,23000| S 452.35|$ 2,714.10
Vent Capsule: Replacement of Vent Capsule Glass on vehicles so
3 |equipped 5 s 290.00| § 1,45000| 477.22 |3 2,386.10
4 |Mirror Replacement of any exierior mirror glass 1 5 65.00| S 65.00| % 15000 S 150.00
5 |Rear Windshield: Replacement of rear windshieid 6 S 24000 | S 1,440.00 [ $ 52906 | $ 3,174.36
& |Rain Sensor Upcharge 4 S 25005 100.00 | $ 15.00 | § 60.00
7 |Windshield Replacement of Ford PPV (Taurus) windshield 50 5 24500|$ 1225000 |$ 48596 |§  24.298.00
a_|R8l Glass 50 |s B5.00|S 425000 (% 15000 |$  7.500.00
g |Windshield Repar 40 |S 5500  2,20000(S$ 85.00 | § 3,400.00
10 |OE Glass 50 Cost + 20% $ 28374 |S  14,187.00
TOTAL GROUP 1 $ 50,485.00 | § 118,614.56
GROUP 2 - Light Truck, Vans & SUV's
ended Cab Side Window: Replacement of side windows for extended
11 _|cab pickup trucks 5 $ 16000( S 800.00 | § 31833 § 1,591.65
12 Windshield. Replacement of Windshield (Withoul molding on Ford PUV) 75 13 22500/ $ 1687500 | S 50584 | S 37.938 00
13 _|Mimor: Replacement of any exierior mirror glass. 2 $ 65008 13000 |3 15000 | S 300 00
e bl Mol SOVEEnd
Y 2 s 28500 | S 57000 No Bid
Dnver side or passenger door window: Replacement of dnver or passenger
15 |door window on a 4 door modets (Truck, Van or SLIV) 4 5 220005 88000 [S 40428 | § 161712
1g_|Rain Sensor Upcharga 4 |s 2500 10000 (s 15001s 50.00
. |FResrWiniow; Reptacement ol sar o 6 |s  28s00|s 171000|s  4s02s|s 276168
48 |OE Glass 50 Cosl + 20% - 387488 1937400
TOTAL GROUP 2 $ 21,065.00( $ 63,642.45
GROUP 3 - Medium Trucks
1g |Windshield: Replacement of Windshield 14 |s 30000 §  4.20000|5 46524 $ 651338
Dnver and Passenger side door window: Replacement of dnver and
20 ssenger side door window 5 $ 20500 $ 1,025.00| S 48520 $ 2,426.00
21 |Mimor: Replacement of any extenior miror glass 5 s 6500|s 325008 15000 S 750.00
22 Rear Window: Replacement of rear windows if applicable 5 s 27000 | s 135000 $ 2a400|% 1.420.00
23 |OE Glass 50 Cost + 20% s 55596 |5 2779800
TOTAL GROUP 3 s 6,900.00 | $ 38,907.36
GROUP 4 - Heavy Trucks and Equipment
24 ICul Glass - per Square Inch 1000 |S 020 § 20000 No Bid
25 |Purchased Glass 100 Cost + 20% $ 15000 $  15.000.00
TOTAL GROUP 4 s 200.00| $ 15.000 00
’ TOTAL GROUPS 14 $ 78,650.00 | § 236,164.37
‘Net 30 Days Net 30 Days,
tt— —— — -
NS . 3
- A NA






3.

SC-0267-21

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SCOPE

The Fleet Management Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to obtain
source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to obtain
pricing commitments for auto glass replacement as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be By Group (o the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder subject to the Buy American
Preference clause described below. Bidders must bid on all items in a group to be considered for award for

that group. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds.

e As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the
bidder must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach
supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is
manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote
items less than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

o Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options. Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not applicable.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The Bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submittals shall be in ink or typewritten, All corrections must
be initialed.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

7. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and are
18





SC-0267-21

subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase more
than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary
anytime during the contract period.

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to add or delete items as necessary during the contract period.

8. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier
may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in
the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City
reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

9. PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

10. DELIVERY
Delivery shall be made to 2581 Commonwealth Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 Attn: Erik Preacher.

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase
order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and
unit of measure.

11. PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick
up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

12. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBLITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email
any supplier providing goods or services to the city or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements
outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

13. REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to usage, pricing and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

14. INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number
and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended
totals, Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to:
COJiCloudlnvoicesi@.coj.net. The invoice email subject line MUST BE: inv_300000008806179. Invoices
can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.

19











SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # §8-9157-21

Subject: 911 DATABASE SERVICES

Department: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Description of Purchase:
Recommendation approval to retroact the period of service from October 1, 2020 through date of award.

Recommend approval of a Single Source award to AT&T Corporation for the provision of 911 Automatic
Location Database Services. Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2021. Total
award expenditure amount not-to-exceed $480,000.00.

Funding Source: 10701.552103.541020.000000,00000348.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
Purchase Order.

Single Source Award To: AT&T Corporation

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $480,000.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Supplier Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Derrick Lewis, Director, Police Services

THE ABOYE PURCHASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

@'Analyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen Gre Péase, Chief

{

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 122007





Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

L JACHKSOM L

POLICE Mike WILLIAMS, SHERIEF

Serve + Prorecr - Community

TO: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU; Bill Clement, CPA
Chief, Budget

FROM: Derrick Lewis @
Director, Police Services

SUBIECT: Award Request — AT&T E911 Database Services

DATE: Thursday, October 1, 2020

The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office is requesting a Single Source award with AT&T E911 Public Safety
Solutions for the period October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. The not to exceed expenditure
amount for the period is $480,000.00, the funding for this purchase will be
10701.552103.541020.000000.00000348.00000.0000000. Attached is the Single Source request, the
letter from AT&T, and the quote from the vendor for your review.

Please let me know if you require any additional information, thank you for your assistance.

jaxsherirtorg:

Eaal 1 Lh) e + L] - il LI TR





SINGLE SQURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the refercnced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT./DIVISION): Jacksonville Sheriffs Office/911

FUNDING SOURCE: 10701.552103.541020.000000.00000348.00000.0000000

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

911 Automatic Location Database services

These services are essential lo support the 911 Emergency Telephone Network
Database charges are regulated by Tariff.

AMOUNT OF PROJECT (attach quote): $480,000.00

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Daily telephone datebase transfar of all lines in Duval Counly required lo provide detailed

location information for calls to the 9-1-1 emergency cenlers,

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

ATA&T is the Local Exchange Carmier for Duval County and anly pravides this information directly

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE

MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’'S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

These specific services are only available through AT&T/Bell South as the incumbent Local
Exchange carrier in the area. The county has developed several stratagems to creale a

network infrastructure for 911 call handling, but we are still dependant on the telephone induslry
for integral 911 services.

Submitted by: Greg ory g Feaze" Budget & Management Analyst Principal
(Name) (Title)

Date: October 1, 2020

Requesting Agency’s Director’s Signature: mlr b l\-—\ -7-(6

9]






= atat

ATA&T Global Ordering
13450 West Sunrise Blvd.
Room 400

Sunrise, Fl. 33323

Duval County ES11
Attn: Phyllis C. Leonard
E911 True Up Acct
501 E Bay St #313
Jacksonville, FL 32202

August 26, 2020

Mrs. Leonard:

As you are probably aware, your E9-1-1 network charge is based on the number of access lines served
by your system, rounded to the nearest thousand. Once a year, we "true up" your account to reflect the
current number of access lines. In other words, we count the number of access lines served by your E9-
1-1 system, round to the nearest thousand, and adjust the billing accordingly.

For the past year, your monthly E9-1-1 network charge has been $38,293.50. As a result of an decrease
in the number of access lines served by your system, your new monthly network charge will be
$38,218.20, an decrease of $75.30.

The next adjustment will occur in early to mid-2019 and we expect some change.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 877-212-0299.

Sincerely,

Walten Flembe

Walter Flemke

Service Consultant

AT&T Global Ordering
954-331-1855
Wi2068@alt.com
SE0110M@rdsmail.ims.com






g atat

AT&T Global Ordering
13450 West Sunrise Blvd.
Raom 400

Sunrise, Fl. 33323

Duval County E911
Attn: Phyllis C. Leonard
ES911 True Up Acct
501 E Bay St #313
Jacksonville, FL 32202

August 26, 2020

Mrs. Leonard:

As you are probably aware, your E9-1-1 network charge is based on the number of access lines served
by your system, rounded to the nearest thousand. Once a year, we "true up" your account to reflect the
current number of access lines. In other words, we count the number of access lines served by your ES-
1-1 system, round to the nearest thousand, and adjust the billing accordingly.

For the past year, your monthly E9-1-1 network charge has been $38,293.50. As a result of an decrease
in the number of access lines served by your system, your new monthly network charge will be
$38,218.20, an decrease of $75.30.

The next adjustment will occur in early to mid-2019 and we expect some change.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 877-212-0299.

Sincerely,
Walter Flembe

Walter Flemke

Service Consuitant

ATE&T Global Ordering
954-331-1855

Wi2068 @att.com
SE0110M@rdsmail.ims.com





OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
ORDER REQUEST FORM

Aequest For: 911 Administralor Communications

G Services
Work Unil Division

Depl.

Requestor:  Phyllis C. Leonard, 9-1-1 Coordinator 7107 904-630-2317 10/1/2020
Name Dx Phone Date

Deliver To Location: 501 Eas! Bay Sireet Foom?216, Catherine Stres| Loading Dock. Atin: Palricia Welle, Jacksonville FL 32202

l:;;“l Description and Model No. JSO Stock No. | QTY. | Unit Cost Total

1 -|911 Database services - 904-M35-5296 - Tarifled rates A24.1 estimated 12 S 40,000.00 | $§ 480,000.00
Oclober 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021

@~ &N

9
10
i1
12
13 |Replaces 0B01166-0

14 |Singte Source letter altached

15 _|PO # must be referenced on alt invoices

TOTALREQUEST |S§ 480,000.00

Suggested Vendor: ATAT Vendor Phone: Cheis Wadley 904-359-7248

Vendor Address / E-mail:

O  Proprietary

O sole Source
Special funding to be used for this purchase?

O Loan Pool / Banking Fund

O Grant*

O Trust Fund * * Enter name and # of Granl or Trust Fund

If Proprietary / Sole Source, allach appropriate form and letter from vendor.

Justilication / Repetilive Request Authorizalion / Noles:

Approvals: 1.
Signature De Date
8
Signalure o# Date
a.
Signature [ ] Date
4.
S - D # Date
Aequired approval level (per General Order 54): Budget Office Use Only
50 lo $2,500 - Assistant Chief or higher Index Subobject
$2,501 to 55,000 - Chief or higher Analyst Dale
$5,001 or more - Director or highar











SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-9168-21

Subject: AK Elite Premier Maintenance for 911 Emergency Telephone System County-wide (Including
Communication Center equipment, routing database and network functionalities).

Department: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Description of Purchase:
Recommendation approval to retroact the period of service from October 1, 2020 through date of award.

Recommend approval of a Single Source award to AK Associates for maintenance and technical support for
the 911 Emergency Telephone System County-wide (to include on-site and remote system maintenance
and monitoring, equipment installation, replacement, and repair, network connectivity, call routing, interface
with telephone network providers, carriers, and equipment manufacturers). Period of service is from date of
award through September 30, 2021. Total award expenditure amount not-to-exceed $402,888.96.

Funding Source: 10701.552103.564030.000000.00000348.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
Purchase Order.

Single Source Award To: AK ASSOCIATES

Price Justification: See attachment
Total Award: $402,888.96 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Supplier Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Derrick Lewis, Director, Police Services

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

nalyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen Gregoyy P¢gse, Chief
Procufemerit Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 1272007





Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Mike WiLLians, SHERIFE Serve + Proteer « Community

TO: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Bill Clement, CPA
Chief, Budget
FROM: Derrick Lewis
Director, Police Services
SUBJECT: Award Request — Software Maintenance AK Associates
DATE: Thursday, October 1, 2020

The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office is requesting a Single Source award with AK Associates for AK Elite
Premier Maintenance for the period October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. The not to exceed
expenditure amount for the period is $402,888.96, the funding for this purchase will be
10701.552103.546030.000000.00000348.00000.0000000. Attached is the Single Source request, the
letter from AK Associates, and the quote from the vendor for your review.

Piease let me know if you require any additional information, thank you for your assistance.

paxsheritf,org





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT./DIVISION); SherifffServices/911

FUNDING SOURCE: 10701.552103.546030.000000 00000348.00000.0000000

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:
Maintenance and technical suppori for the 911 Emergency Telephone System - county-wide
includes Communication Center equipment, routing database, and network functionalities

AMOUNT OF PROJECT (attach quote): $402,888.96

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED(ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Cnverage Dates - October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Services includes on-site and remole system mainienance and moniloring, equipment

installation, replacement, and repair. Nelwork connectivily, call roulingL, interface wilh telephone

network providers, camiers, and equipment manufactures.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

AK Associales is the only CML and SolaCom manufaclurer ceriilied service provider for 911

in Northeast Florida. AK Associates is the one of primary designers of the North Florida Routing

network. The maintenance and support of the mission critical 911 network is a highly specialized

technology and requires specific knowledge and training and availability of timely rasponse.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE

MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

AK Associates is the designated service provider and reseller for SofaCom and CML 911
equipment and servicas in Northeast Florida.

Submitted by: Gregory J. Feazell Budget & Management Analyst Principal
(Name) (Title)

Date: October 1, 2020

Requesting Agency’s Director’s Signature: b‘( B \-\é AL "H§3






(U
SOCIATES

Where Technology, Creativity and Quality Service Meet

August 28, 2020

Mrs. Phyllis C. Leonard, 911 Coordinator
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

501 East Bay Street

Jacksonville FL 32202

Dear Mrs. Leonard:

The Duval County 9-1-1 system is unique in its configuration and unlike any other 9-1-1
system in Florida. It consists of carefully engineered systems that include Frequentis
Protect and Cassidian Patriot call taking equipment, Solacom 1Q gateways selective
routers, Data Master DBMS and components that provide the means to connect the
Duval 8-1-1 system to the North Florida Routing Regional 9-1-1 Network.

The only company to have trained and certified technicians with experience to install
and maintain the Duval County 9-1-1 system is AK Associates. AK Associates is the
only vendor in Florida that is a certified reseller and has certified technicians by the
equipment manufacturers Frequentis, Solacom and Cassidian for you integrated 9-1-1
system used by Duval County.

In addition, AK Associates is presently under a maintenance contract with Duval County
to provide installation and maintenance support. Under the current contract, AK
Associates provides the labor for installation and maintenance services to all the 9-1-1
equipment installed by AK Associates. This contract also provides Duval County with
free ancillary services and discounts on additional equipment purchases. AK will also
provide Duval County with Cassidian, Solacom and Frequentis extended maintenance
without an additional mark up.

Cassidian will not sell their extended warranty (maintenance) directly to a customer, and
they only provide this coverage through the existing channel partner. Since AK
Associates is under contract with Duval County, AK Associates is the only company that
can offer this service without voiding the existing contract. If | can provide additional
information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
snthan Rnaws

Arthur Kraus, VP
AK Associates

Tmneca b aaa®_a T L LWF g = . A . ™~ a ~. s .e Al ] - = R





|(<<<<<: »
SSOCIATES

We have prepared a quote for you

AK Maintenance

Quote # 000362
Version 2

Prepared for:

Duval County, FL

Lori Leonard
phyllis.leonard@jaxsheriff.org





7 Indepentence Avenue
Derry, NH 03038

http.//wwsvs . akassociatesS11.comy
(603) 432-5755

I(((«( )
SSOCIATES ,f

AK Maintenance
— —._-_.:_.._,. "‘."”“",T_—--_?'"" —— e ,?_._-W———’"—_ﬁ';.— = e :
E e O o N ) o =

AKEPMaint AKX Elite Premier Maintenance $402,888.96 1 $402,888.96
Dates of Support: 10/1/20 through 9/30/21

Subtotal: $402,888.96






7 Independence Avenue
Derry, NH 03038

http://www.3akassociates911.com/ \

(603) 432-5755

K((< (< V'
SSOCIATES '

% ¥ /N

AK Maintenance

Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:
AK Associates Duval County, FL Quote #: 000362
Beth Stankus 501 £. Bay St. Version: 2
(603) 432-5755 x.283 Room 312 Delivery Date: 07/22/2020
Fax (603) 432-0900 lacksonville, FL 32202 Expiration Date: 10/05/2020
bstankus@AKassociates911.com Lori Leonard

(904) 630-2317

phyllis.leonard @jaxsheriff.org

Quote Summary

T e T

AK Maintenance $402,888.96
Total: $402,888.96

Disclaimers: This quote is provided for the listed contact and is not to be shared or disseminated without written consent by AK Associates.
This quote null and voids any previous version.

AK Associates Duval County, FL
Signature: : : | | Signature:

Name: Beth Stankus Name: Lori Leonard
Title: Manager of Accounting Date:

Date: 07/22/2020






OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

ORDER REQUEST FORM

Request For: 911 Administrator Communicalions Sarvices
Work Unit Division Dept.

Requeslor: Phylis C. Leonard, 8-1-1 Coordinator 7107 904-630-2317 1020
Name [T Phone Date

Detliver To Location: 501 East Bay Strest Room216, Catherine Sireet Loading Dock, Atin: Palricia Welte, Jacksonville FL 32202

No gl o Description and Model No. JSO StockNo. | QTY. | Unit Cost Total
AK Associates - Counly-wide Efite Premisr Maintenance Services 12 1$33574.08|% 402,888.96

and Technical Support for 913-Emergency Telephone Syslem & Natwork

1

2

3

4 |Coverage Dates - October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021
5 |to be invoiced monthly
6

7

8

Replaces POSAD0448

13 |Replaces 0B01163-0
14 |Single Source letter attached
15 |PO # must be referenced on all Involces

TOTAL REQUEST |§ 402,888.95

Suggesled Vendor: AK Assoclales Vendor Phone: 803-432-5755
Vendor Address / E-mall:

s Prsivey If Propristary / Sole S ttach a jale lstter from vendor.

B s Soons ropristary @ Source, attach appropriale form and A

Special funding lo be used for this purchase?
O Loan Pool / Banking Fund
O Grant*
O Trust Fund * * Entar name and # of Grant or Trust Fund

Justification / Repslitive Requeast Authorization / Notes:

Approvals: 1.
Signatura D# Date
2.
Signatura e Data
3.
Signature IDe Date
4.
Signature D« Date
Required approval lavel (per General Order 54); Budget Office Usa Only
S0 to $2,500 - Assistant Chisf or highar Index Subobject
$2,501 to $5000 - Chief or higher Analyst Data
$5,001_or_more - Director or higher :











SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $S8-9180-21

Subject: Enterprise Webcasting Platform
Department: City Council

Description of Purchase: Recommendation approval to retroact the period of service from October 1, 2020
through date of award.

Recommend approval of single source award to Granicus to provide an enterprise webcasting platform to
make the City's documents, webpages, websites, and other services ADA compliant. Period of service is
from date of award through September 30, 2021. Total expenditure amount not-to-exceed $154,826.36.

Funding Source: 00111.221002.546620.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by Purchase
Order.

Single Source Award To: Granicus

Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $154,826.36 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Single Source Form, Vendor Quote and Previous Awards

Certification as to Single Source: Cheryl Brown, Director/Council Secretary, Jacksonville City Council

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
126.206.

j@é%w e e~ A %N

halyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen Gregdry Pease, Chief
Pro ent Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CHERYL L. BROWN 117 WEST DUVAL STREET, SUITE 425
DIRECTOR 4TH FLOOR, CITY HALL
OFFICE: (904) 255-5133 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202
FAX: (904} 255-5230
E-MAIL: CLEROWNGCOJ.NET

September 25, 2020

MEMORANDUM
et
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement
Central Operations Department Pk
FR: Dr. Cheryl L. Brown, Director / Coun@&ﬂ&%w
Jacksonville City Council
RE: Justification: PO for Granicus FY 2020-2021

Pursuant to Chapter 126 of the Ordinance Code, the City Council solicits the approval of the contract award for sole
source services for updating the Jacksonville Municipal Code. The award is for $154,826.36, for the services
hardware/sofiware services and $25,200 for Granicus-data migration-Legistar System. City Council Information Systems
Swff were notified at an ADA Compliance Training held on June 23, 2017 that close captioning for online meeting videos
would need to be provided tor the hearing impaired.

In addition to following the American Disabilities Act, website accessibility is the final step of an agreement resulting
from a lawsuit between the City of Jacksonville and the Department of Justice. In order to satisfy this requirement a
review of closed captioning services for other populous counties and cities in Florida with Systems connected to the
international Roll Call and other specialized software currently being used by the Jacksonville City Council was
completed. This survey revealed that counties and municipalities with population similar to or larger than Duval County
are using professional closed captioning services provided primarily by Granicus. Additionally, Granicus is integrated
with our current scle source vendor- International Roll Call. Therefore, systems currently under warranty will not be
compromised.

I have attached documents addressing the requirement for services along with detailed justification for continued sole
source alignments with International Roll Call as stipulate din the agreement, (Please see attachments)

This vendor 15 uniquely qualified and will continue to provide the services necessary to make our documents, webpages,
websiies. streaming ADA Compliant. and other services currently being used by the City of Jacksonville. Additionally.
this action will result in making sure that a complete solution for accessibility under the agreement with the Department of
Justice.

We appreciate your favorable consideration in approving the Granicus Sole Source request, as the provider lor meeting
agenda management, digital services. and communications needs for the City of Jacksonville. The services are requested
for the City Council Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

ce: Marilyn Laidler, Buyer Sharonda Davis, Supervisor-Leg.Services
Honorable Tommy Hazouri, President Kristi Sikes, Chief of Administrative Services
Honorable Sam Newby, Council Vice President Steve Cassada, Systems Information JCC
Jessica Matthews, Chief of Leg. Services Melanie Wilkes, Systems Information JCC

File Copy Eric Grantham, Systems Information JCC





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Govemment transperency sulle, open plationm sulte, Granicus encoding appliance software, captioning services, poriabla encodar, upgarede o SDI

T20p streaming performance acceigralor, Voie-cast standerd package

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Justification latter attached providing detelis pursuzni to Chapeter 120 of the Ondinenco Coda to be in compliance with tho Amarican Disabliities Act

This vendor Is uniquely qualified (o provida the services necessary (o maka the City Council gocuments, webpages, websites via streaming ADA
Complienco

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

Replaces PO0B02762-BID# S$8-0287-20






GRANICUS

Granicus Proposal for Jacksonville, FL

Granicus Contact

Name: John Watkins

Phone: {323) 909-5189

Email: john.watkins@granicus.com

Proposal Details

Quote Number: Q-102450
Prepared On: 9/25/2020
Valid Through: 9/30/2020

Pricing

Payment Terms: Net 30 (Payments for subscriptions are due at the beginning of the period of performance.)
Currency: USD

Period of Performance: 10/1/2020 - 9/30/2021

Contract End Date: 9/30/2023

Re

Annual Fee

s for

i o .
. S - SEHEER

e = SR U TS N WSS R SRS |

VoteCast Standard Package (Tablet) (ME) Annual 1 Each $12,000.00

-

Performance Accelerator Suite Annual 1 Each $4,800.00
Upgrade to SDI 720p Streaming Annual 1 Each $3,244.80
Portable Encoder Annual 1 Each $6,489.60
Open Platform Suite Annual 1 Each $0.00
Recurring Captioning Services Annual 550 Hours $71,384.50
Legistar Annual 1 Each $28,080.00
Granicus Encoding Appliance Software (GT) Annual 2 Each $2,595.84
Open Platform Suite Annual 1 Each $0.00
eComment Annual 1 Each $5,400.00

SUBTOTAL: $154,826.36






GRANICUS

Annual Fees for Renewing Subscriptions

= ) i e

o ! w

Government Transparency Suite Annual 1 Each $20,831.62
SUBTOTAL: $154,826.36

Remaining Period(s)

(ME) $12,600.00 $13,230.00
Performance Accelerator Suite $5,040.00 $5,292.00
Upgrade to SDI 720p Streaming $3,407.04 $3,577.39
Portable Encoder $6,814.08 $7,154.78
Open Platform Suite $0.00 $0.00
Recurring Captioning Services $74,953.73 $78,701.41
Legistar $25,484.00 $30,958.20
Granicus Encoding Appliance Software
GN $2,725.63 $2,861.91
Open Platform Suite $0.00 $0.00
eComment $5,670.00 $5,953.50
Government Transparency Suite $21,873.20 $22,966.86
SUBTOTAL: $162,567.68 $170,696.06






GCGRANICUS

Product Descriptions

Naﬁv— '{""“"“‘"’p‘?"

e T s L AL

VoteCast Standard
Package (Tablet) (ME)

Performance
Accelerator Suite

Upgrade to SDI 720p
Streaming

Portable Encoder
Open Platform Suite

Recurring Captioning
Services

VoteCastis a hybnd Software as-a—ServIce (SaaS) and Hardware -as-a- Servlce (HaaS) solution
that enables government organizations to streamline the meeting process for both the clerk's
office as well as elected officials. By leveraging this solution, the client will be able to automate
mesating data capture and display - improving accuracy and keeping ali attendees informed of
meeting proceedings. Avallable on a variety of hardware as well as the iLegislate platform,
elected officials can use their touchscreens or tablets to motion, second, vate, and request to
speak. This data automatically populates to the clerk software (LiveManager) ensuring accuracy
and reducing workload. As action items accur during the meeting, TVs or projectors hooked up
to VoteCast Display will automatically show the current agenda item, motion on the floor, vote
result, and speaker timer as well as speaker name. VoteCast includes:

* Unlimited user accounts

« Unlimited meeting bodies

« Access to one Granicus platform site

« Access to the VoteCast software application for elected officials

« Access to the VoteCast Display software application to output meeting proceedings to

TVs or projectors in the meeting room

Performance Accelerator Suite provides the ability to utilize the performance accelerator within
a network. Requires Performance Accelerator or Virtual Performance Accelerator to distribute
video/indexing/documents within a local network. This distribution is utilized to eliminate the
bandwidth impact local viewers would have accessing data from the Granicus Data Center,

Upgrade to SDI 720p Streaming (requires Digital encoder and HD feed)

Ongoing Service fee for Portable Encoder hardware.

Open Platform is access to MediaManager, upload of archives, ability to post agendas/
documents, and index of archives. These are able to be published and accessible through a
searchable viewpage.

Live closed captioning.

+ All Meetings will incur one hour minimum.

+ Cancellations within 24 hrs. will be charged 1 hour minimum.

» Caption reservations should be reserved two weeks in advance. Jobs with little notice may not
be guaranteed coverage, 24 hours as an absolute minimum.

* Real Time Captions are provided at an 98% accuracy readability rating

+ Recurring Caption hours not used in the pericd of performance will not carry over to the
following year.






GCGRANICUS

Leglstar

Granicus Encoding
Appliance Software
(GT)

Open Platform Suite

eComment

Government
Transparency Suite

Leglstar is a Software- as-a-Sewlce (SaaS) solutlon that enables government organizations to
automate the entire legislative process of the clerk’s office. Clerks can leverage Legistar to
easily manage the entire legislative process from drafting files, through assignment to various
departments, to final approval. Legistar includes:

* Unlimited user accounts

* Unlimited meeting bodies and meeting types

« Unlimited data storage and retention

« Up to one (1) Legistar database

* Up to one (1) InSite web portal

Granicus Encoding Appliance Software (GT) This includes the LiveManager Software solution
where webcasts are started/stopped, agendas amended and indexed, votes and attendance
recorded, and minutes created.

Open Platform is access to MediaManager, upload of archives, ability to post agendas/
documents, and index of archives. These are able to be published and accessible through a
searchable viewpage.

eComment reduces staff time by providing the ability to effortlessly collect and manage citizen
input on agenda items. Citizens are allowed to either/or submit comments in regards to items
or sign up to speak before a scheduled meeting.

Government Transparency are the live in-meeting functions. Streaming of an event, pushing of
documents, and indexing of events.






. GRANICUS

Terms and Conditions

« Link to Terms: https://granicus.com/pdfs/Master Subscription Agreement.pdf

+ This quote is exclusive of applicable state, local, and federal taxes, which, if any, will be included in the invoice. It
is the responsibility of Jacksonville, FL to provide applicable exemption certificate(s).

Any lapse in payment may result in suspension of service and will require the payment of a setup fee to reinstate
the subscription,

+ If submitting a Purchase Order, please include the following language: All pricing, terms and conditions of quote
Q-102450 dated 5/5/2020 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by reference.

+ Granicus certifies that it will not sell, retain, use, or disclose any personal information provided by Client for any
purpose other than the specific purpose of performing the services outlined within this Agreement.

Agreement and Acceptance

By signing this document, the undersigned certifies they have authority to enter the agreement. The undersigned also
understands the services and terms.

S e

L e aRET Sl v S SR

Name:
Phone;
Email:
Address:

P

o S e i el e il

Sighature:

Name:

Title:
Date:






GRANICUS

Terms and Conditions

* Link to Terms: hitps://granlcus.com/pdfs/Master_Subscription_Agreement.pdf

* This quote is exclusive of applicable state, local, and federal taxes, which, if any, will be included in the invoice. It
is the responsibility of Jacksonville, FL to provide applicable exemption certificate(s).

+ Any lapse in payment may result in suspension of service and will require the payment of a setup fee to reinstate
the subscription.

+ If submitting a Purchase Order, please inciude the following language: All pricing, terms and conditions of quote
Q-102450 dated 5/5/2020 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by reference.

+ Granicus certifies that it will not sell, retain, use, or disclose any personal information provided by Client for any
purpose other than the specific purpose of perfarming the services outlined within this Agreement.

Agreement and Acceptance

By signing this document, the undersigned certifies they have authority to enter the agreement. The undersigned also
understands the services and terms.

L ED/'OUJV-\
55. 9133

('J'\er‘;/
Q04 * 3

Emaik: CLBAOWREG COT MET

addess: (11 West Puval s+ Scwute NAS | Jackeonville, Fl.
SR30%

Signature:

Name;
Title: \,Q[ﬁfjp

Date: | “ [a €2

iCus.com











SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $5-9182-21

Subject: ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FOR THE INSTALLED SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE JACKSONVILLE
SHERIFF’'S OFFICE FACILITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 21

Department: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF’'S OFFICE

Description of Purchase:
Recommendation approval to retroact the period of service from October 1, 2020 through date of award.

Recommend approval of a Single Source award to Stanley Convergent Security Solutions Inc. for the annual
maintenance for the installed security system at the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Facilities at PMB,
Courthouse, P&E, Aviation, 711 Liberty, Marine Facility, MCC, Zones 1-6, Veterans Memarial Arena, PTDF,
CTC, Offender Tracking and ICAC (includes prox door, gate readers, operators, A1 controllers, barrier arm
and software). Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2021. Total award expenditure
amount not-to-exceed $95,852.62.

Funding Source: 10701.552101.546030.000000.00001608.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
Purchase Order.

Single Source Award To: Stanley Convergent Security Solutions Inc.
Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $95,852.62 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Supplier Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Derrick Lewis, Director, Police Services

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

@Eﬁalyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen GregoryPeale, Chief
Procurgment/Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-11J, Revised 1272007





Jacksonville Sherift’s Office

JACKSTIILLE /

POLICE Mk WiLLiass, SHERIEE Serve + Protect = Communing

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA /£ . —
Chicf of Budget
From: Derrick Lewis Bu’
Director of Police Services
Subject: Single Source Award ~ Stanley Convergent Security Solutions
Date: Scptember 29, 2020

The Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office is requesting a single source award with Stanley Convergent
Security Solutions for Annual Maintenance for the Installed Sccurity Systems at the Jacksonville
Sheriff’s Office Facilities for 2021. The period of service is from October 1, 2020, through
September 30, 2021. The not to cxceced expenditure amount for the period is $95,582.62. The
funding source is 00111.552101.546030.000000.00001608. Attached is the single source
request and their proposal. The request will be processed through a purchase order.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

faxsheritt oy

A0 B Bav Strect, Jacksonville, B 32202





Request For: Facilities Management

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
ORDER REQUEST FORM

-l

General Suppor Services

L FF B

Work Unit Chvision Dept.
Requesior:  Joe Cangemi 19725 6302802 L
Nama I0# Phona Dale
Deliver To Locatlon: Room 108. PMB, 501 E. Bay 51, Jacksonville, FL 32202
'::;“ Description and Model No. JSO Stock No. | QTY. | Unit Cost Total
1 |Annual mainlenance conlract for the installed security sysiem al JSO facllities
2 |to Include prox door and gate readers and operators, bariar arm operalors,
3 |all controllers and soflware at the PMB, Court House, P&E, Avialion,
4 711 Liberty, Marine Facility, MCC, Zones 1,2,3,4,5,6 and Vererans Mem.
5 |Arana MCC.PTOF,CTC,Offender Tracking and ICAK,
6 |Confract Includes Paris a Labor from 10/1/20-11-31-21 Rapalces 0B02726.
7 [Qualifying contractor must be Nexwatch Soltware qualified and include all
B |software support for tha instaliad Nexwalch softwara plus ona verslon upgrade.
9 |Oualitying contractor must employ a cariified Prowalch lechnician cerlified
10 |by Honeywell. 1 95,582.62 95,582.62
11
12
13
14
15
TOTAL REQUEST | § 95568262
Suggested Vendor: Stanley Convergent Security Sclutions Vendor Phone: 904:833-4850
| e - [ —=]
Vendor Address / E-mail: 8301 Cyprass Plaza Dr.. Sulte 121, Jacksonville, FL 32256 C’: 5= =
AT g m
O Proprietary 4o ™
I It Proprietary / Sole Source, attach appropriale lorm and letler from vendar. -
Sole Source z—q ps D
Special funding to be used for this purchase? c-;.-:ﬁ =<
[J Loan Pool / Banking Fund :_E{m U rn
O Grant* T o O
O Trust Fund * * Enor nama ond 4 of Gran or Trst Fund T Ui
o aer
Justilicalion / Repatilive Request Authorization / Notes: G-

Honneywell.

It possible, make this propristary because we do not want dilfersnt vendors having access lo our security software.
possibla to make this request proprietary, any vendor blding on this must employ a certified Pro Watch Techniclan certified by

it is not

Approvals: [‘(‘13; i ! 'U /'23
(s} ] Dals
D# Date
3.
Signature ID# Date
4,
Signaturo Dw Date
Required approval lavel (per General Order 54): Budgel Office Use Only
S0 to S2,500 - Asslstant Chiel or higher Index Subobject
§2,501 fo 55000 - Chieforhigher Analyst Oala
$5,001 or more - Director or higher

P-1532 Rov 2010-09





SINGLE SOURCE REOUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126312, when
requesting a purchase from a Supplier subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED (ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

Maintenance for the installed securily systems at JSO faclities to include prox door, gate readers, operators, A1
controflers, barrler am and software. The controliers and software at the PMB, Courthouse, P&E, Aviation, 711

Liberty, Marine Facility, MCC, Zones 1-8, Veterans Memorial Arena, PTOF, CTC, Offender Tracking and ICAC.

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Staniey Convergent Security Solitutions, Inc., has lechniclans who are Pro Walch Certifled by Honewell. The hoid

the annua! maintenance agresment for all securily sysiems at JSO and cumrentiy access our security software.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

We have ressarched the industry and Stantey Convergen! Secutity Solutions, Inc., Is able to provide the equipment,

cartifled instaliationofl equipment andprogramming of the secully software and they are able to ensure each
locallon meels JSO secuilly siandards.

Procurement Dlﬂdon_ﬁ March, 2020





STANLEY
Security

CHARLIE ONDERDONK
Secuwity Systems Integration Consultant
8301 Cypress Plaza Drive, Suite 121,

Jacksonville FL 32256
M 904-571-6970 | F 904-296-1312

September 10, 2020

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office
501 Easlt Bay St.
Jacksonville, FI. 32202

Re: ProWatch access Service Agreement October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

/ Police Memorial Bullding — 501 East Bay St. Includes ProWalch panels and devices (with last year's additions), with 4
Hysecurity gate operalors and 2 Federal barrier arm operators.

~ Property and Evidence Warehouse — 829 Haines St. includes one Elite Gate Chain Operater.

/Aviation Building at Craig Field — 855-18 St. John's Bluff Rd. Includes one Elite Slide Gate Chain Operator
~ Facllities/Speclal Operations - 711 Liberty St. Includes one Hysecunty gate operator and DKS chain operator
Veterans Memorial — 300 A. Philip Randolph Bivd. Includes ProWatch access control.

_Marine Operations Facllity — 4301 Richard D. Gatlin Rd. Includes all ProWatch access contral panels, modules and devices,
video intercom, and 2 motorized gates

7 Substation Zone 1 — 5258-13 Norwood Av. - Includes ProWalch access control panels and dewices.
/ Substation Zone 2 - 9501 Ardinglon Exp. — Includes ProWatch access control panels and devices.
~Substation Zone 3 — 8875 Liberty Ridge Dr. - Includes ProWaich access control panels and devices.
/Substation Zone 4 - 3726 Blanding Bivd. - Includes ProWatch access control panels and devices.
/Substation Zone 5 - 1658 Kings Rd. — Inctudes ProWatch access control panels and devices.
~Substation Zone 6 - 936 Dunn Av. - Includes ProWatch access control panels and devices.

- Montgomery Correctional Center ~ 4727 Lannie Rd. Includes ProWalch panels and devices, video intercom, 8 motonzed
gates with surge protection. Includes last year's additions.

7 Pre-trial Datention Center — 500 East Adams St. Includes ProWatch panaels and devices.

/ Duval County Courthouse — 501 West Adams St. Includes ProWatch Server, 34 controllers, 500 dual reader modules, around
1000 proximity readers, 988 locks, 138 intercom master stations, pedestrian and motorized gates (Includes last year's additions).

/ Offender Tracking Unit — 1024 Superior St. — Includes ProWatch panels and devices.
/ ICAT - 1736 University Blvd. — Includes front door electric strike, remote release, door bell and associated hardware
ommunity Transition — 451 Catherine Dr. - Includes ProWatch controller and prox readers, locks and associated hardware -

includes
last year's additions.

For licensing information, visit www stanieycss comAcensas himt





'STANLEY.
Securty
CHARLIE ONDERDONK
Security Systems Integration Consultant
8301 Cypress Plaza Drive, Suite 121,

Jacksonville FL 32256
M 904-571-6970 l F 904-296-1312

DCCH: $45746.02
Includes additions, a 3% COLA and price adjustment from last year.
Includes 2020 to 2021 Haoneywell ProWalch SSA

MCC: $8027.40
Includes additions, a 3% COLA from last year and the SSA

Other Facilities: $41809.2
Includes additions, 2 3% COLA and the SAA.

TOTAL FOR FISCAL YEAR = $95582.62

It has been noted by our gale vendors that several of the JSO gates do not meet UL 325 guidelines. This
service agreement is limited to $12,000 per annum (that Stanley pays lo gale contraclors) and does not
include the cost of bringing the gates up to thal (non-mandalory) code. Any reader or board work performed
by Stanley techs though is not included in that $12,000 limit.

CHARLIE ONDERDONK
Security Systems Integration Consultant
STANLEY Convergent Security Solutions Inc.

For icansing information, visit www.stanfeycss.comficansas. himi










SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE PRINT SOLUTION (CSPEC)
BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEAR AGREEMENT COMMENCING AT THE
EXECUTION OF CONTRACT WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject RFP was awarded on 10/15/15 to Xerox Corporation (contract #8734-10) in the amount of $1,300,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $822,024.00 approved on 12/10/16; increase in the amount of $1,240,000.00 approved on
11/30/17; increase in the amount of $537,976.00 approved on 6/7/18; first renewal option in the amount of $1,600,000.00
approved on 10/18/18; increase (to incorporate SS-0403-18) in the amount of $52,250.00 approved on 11/29/18; second
renewal option in the amount of $1,628,500.00 approved on 11/21/19.

Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Xerox Corporation in the annual expenditure
amount of $1,600,000.00. Total revised award amount, including the third renewal option for 8S-0403-18 ($28,500.00),
not-to-exceed $8,809,250.00. Period of service will be December 23, 2020 through December 22, 2021.

This award will be funded from account 52101.116201.534370 and executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

ANALYST: Y /gf/ ' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /'L”\/
€y PAVID KLAGES GRE EASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst >A

Date: October 7, 2020

Subject: ESC-0433-15 Enterprise Print Solution

The Procurement Division requests approval to utilize the third and final contract renewal
option with Xerox Corporation (contract #8734-10). Estimated annual expenditure
amount not-to-exceed $1,600,000.00. Total revised award amount, including all awards
for SS-0403-18, not to exceed $8,809,250.00. Period of service will be from December
23, 2020 through December 22, 2021.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 52101.116201.534370 and
executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Dustin Freeman
Manager of Purchasing Services
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8 Floor  [acksonville, FL 32202 = Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837  www.coj.net 1-2





Xerox

Lisa A. Perkins
General Manager
October 6, 2020 Public Seclor Operations

Xerox Corporalion
12468 LaGrange Rd. Ste. 318

: Louisville, KY 40245
David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst Lisa Perkins@xerox.com
City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division tel:30eM0 ez8

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Email: dklages@coj. net

Mr. Klages:

Please allow this letter to serve as Xerox acceptance of the City of Jacksonville's
request to exercise the third and final contract renewal option for ESC-0433-15
Enterprise Print Solution and 55-0403-18 Twenty-Five Xerox Devices with Card
Readers for JPL under the same terms and conditions as per the award and any
mutually agreed to Amendments or Project Change Requests to date.

We truly appreciate the opportunity to continue serve the City of Jacksonville!

Sincerest regards,

Lisa A. Perkins

Page 1





13

14

1.5

BID # ESC-0433-15

Term of Agreement,

The initial term of agreement will commence upon execution of the contract for a period of three (3) years. Buyer
will have the option to renew such agreement an additional three (3) one-year period of service upon satisfactory
performance by Contractor and if mutually agreed upon by both parties. The Contract is subject to early
termination as set forth elsewhere in this RFP.

Regquirements fi niract

Contractor must satisfy the following mandatory minimum requirements in order to have their Responses
evaluated. By submitting a Response, Contractors warrants and represents that it satisfies these requirements.
Failure to meet these requirements will result in the Response not being evaluated and being rejected as non-
responsive.

Vendor must provide historical and reference information that confirms a minimum of three (3) consecutive
years providing Enterprise Print Solutions, preceding the response ta this RFP. At least one of the existing or
former agreements must have included providing print solutions of an average of one (1) million images per
month.

1. Provide a minimum of three (3) references of existing customers utilizing enterprise print
solutions.
¢ Customer Contact Name, Phone Number, and Title
e Organization Name and Address
= Industry
Number of Devices Supporied under this contract
Avg. Number of Impressions billed /produced monthly
Describe briefly the nature of the services provided
Contract Period

Naote: Providing these references grants the City of Jacksonville the permission to contact the customers
with no advance notification o the contractor and collect information related to the contractor and their
services.

2. Provide the two (2) most recent fiscal years (FY2013 and FY2014) of annual reviewed /audited financial
statements to include balance sheet and income statement. (Only one (1) copy in a separate sealed
envelope marked “Confidential”).

Equal Business Opportunity Program

It is an official policy of the City of Jacksonville to encourage the maximum participation of Jacksonville Small
and Emerging Businesses (JSEBs) in its contract awards based upon availability. To participate as a JSEB on
Buyer projects, a company must be certified as a JSEB with the City’s Equal Business Opportunity Office.

This RFP and the resulting Contract are subject to requirements of the “Encouragement Plan,” which is fully
described on Attachment C to this RFP.

Contractors may contact Buyer’s Equal Business Opportunity Office at 904-255-8840 or find the JSEB directory on
Buyer's website. Please contact the Contact Person identified in Section 1.12 if you are uncertain of Buyer’s
website address or if you experience problems accessing it.

9





SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE PRINT SOLUTION (CSPEC)
BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE (3) YEAR AGREEMENT COMMENCING AT THE
EXECUTION OF CONTRACT WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4} OTHER: (Q)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject RFP was awarded on 10/15/15 1o Xerox Corporation (contract #8734-10) in the amount of $1,300,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $822,024.00 approved on 12/10/16; increase in the amount of $1,240,000.00 approved on
11/30/17; increase in the amount of $537,976.00 approved on 6/7/18; first renewal option in the amount of $1,600,000.00
approved on 10/18/18; increase (lo incorporate $S-0403-18) in the amount of $52,250.00 approved on 11/29/18.

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Xerox Corporation in the annual expenditure amount of
$1,600,000.00. Total revised award amount, including the second renewal option for S5-0403-18 ($28,500.00), not-to-
exceed $7,180,750.00. Period of service shall be December 23, 2019 through December 22, 2020 with one (1) one (1)
year renewal oplion remaining.

This award shall be funded through account AFPS521PUCCC-03437 and execuled by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memao, Vendor Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

ANALYST:QQ ”7/2 — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DAVID KLAGES GREEO EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVSION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ME} EHS APRROVING _4 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _D paTe: | {=<21-] ?
Z AN

OTHER:

ACTION OF Awmnlu‘?umonrrv DATE L )&\r lis
4 DISAPPROVED

\/Yh@%ven
OTHER ﬁ ] /"/,’!\./

g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M { 0






SUBJECT: Enterprise Prinl Solution (CSPEC)

BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

[ V| ALE 0 EVALUATION C EE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreement Commencing at the Execution of Conltract with Thrae (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Options.

AGENCY: Procurement Division

& 00,000
BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highes! Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Crileria |

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: {0) //—

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: ‘( a@) I A "\

Recommend approval o amend the award daled 10/18/18 wilh Xerox Cosporation io revise total contract
expenditure from $5,500,000.00 lo $5,552,250.00, lo include the single source award, S5-0403-18, which was
incorporated into coniract #8734-10 on 2/6/2018 and renewad on 11/18/2018 lor the lolal amount of $52,250.00.

To be executed by contract amendment (#8734-10) through the QOlfice of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Singls Source Award; Pravious Awards

, \AC
LYST: _£f==é:===._ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED A‘,
CHELSEY FLEMING «*~ GREGORY PEASE, GHIEF
REMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 15 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;i DATE: i{ ZZE{ / &
£/

QOTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %
j\w_/
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

um E. Mousa
Chiel Admimisicative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No, 201505





SUBJECT: Enlerprise Prini Solution (CSPEC)
BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMP IVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreement Commencing at the Execution ol Contract with Three (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Oplions.
AGENCY: Procurement Division

BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highest Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Crileria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0}

su F BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Rscomumend approval to utilize the first of three, one year ranawal aptions wilh Xerox for the Cily of Jacksonville's
enlerprise print solution. The period of service will be irorn December 23, 2018 through December 22, 2018. The total

requesled expendilure lor this period not-to-excead $1,600,000.00, for a revised lolal conlract expendilure not-to-
exceed $5,500,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbared by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437 and executed by coniract amandment
(#8734-10) through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Vendor Lelter; Previous Awards

ANALYST: Oz —
@M CHELSEY FLEMING

CONCURRENCE BY:

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

EASE, CHIEF

PHOCYREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _&= _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qﬁ DATE: {O l g / \ ¥

OTHER:

£ L

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘b______
= /

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER )
Sam E. Mausa
Chief Administrative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; ayoc Curry
\ Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 20{5-05





SUBJECT: Enterprise Print Solution {CSPEC)

BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreemant Cammencing at the Execution of Conlracl with Three (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Options.

AGENCY: Procurement Division

BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highest Scoring Bidder Based On the Evalualion Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) WNUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS OMMENDED 1ONS:

Recommend approval 1o increase the award with Xerox Corporation in the amount of $537,976.00 lor additional

funding needed lor services through Decamber 22, 2018. The lolal revised contract expenditure noi-lo-exceed
$3,900,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Vendor Email; Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

PRICUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF OF PROCUREMENT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 25 DATE: t/o7 18

2 of A — OTHER:
-5
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE fl7ﬂi\/f@
Vil /
| uppﬂovsn ' DISAPPROVED
OTHER I
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Mh | , &V [ \_“ \&L m E. Mousa
f Adminisirative Office;
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of:
Executive Order No 215008





SUBJECT: Enterprise Print Solutlon (CSPEC)

BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COomMP! IVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVIGE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreement Commencing al lhe Execution of Contract with Three (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Options.

AGENCY: Procurement Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Ta the Highest Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Griteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award with Xerox Corporation in the amount of $1,240,000.00 lo fund the third year

of the initial three year term, lor Enlerprise print solution services lhrough December 22, 2018. Tolal revised
expendilure not-to-exceed $3,362,024.00, "

Funding lor this award lo be encumbered by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437. -

Ve ' ra s
TTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Evaluation Matrix; Scoring Sheet; Scope of Services; Pravious Awards

QKA’——*— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
CHELSEY FLEMING

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEE OF PROCUREMENT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING %) MEMBERS DisaPPROVING (7 pate: __{{ / 20 / 17

OTHER:
ra el
ACTION OF AWARDING A RITY DATE
/nPPHOVE DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Sam E Moiisa

Chiel Adm ~iztrative Officer
Far Mayor Lenny Curry
Undir Authong, v ol

Excculrve Order No., 2015-05





SUBJECT: Enlerprise Print Solulion (CSPEC)
BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreement Commencing at the Execulion of Contract with Three (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Oplions.

AGENCY: Procurament Division

BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highesl Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award with Xerox Corporation in the amount of $822,024.00 to fund the second ol

three years, for Enlerprise prinl solution services through December 22, 2018. Total revised expenditure not-lo-exceed
$2,122,024.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437, lo be execuled by formal contract (8734-10)
amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Evaluation Malrix; Scoring Sheel; Scope of Services; Previous Awards

gmwsr: ’c%’{ “Z— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED Waq /ﬁ/‘/\'

ELSEY RENFROE GR o:?s-aass. CHIEF

PRGCUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 4 MEMBERS UISAPPHOVING__Q pate: (2 -OF- ‘6

AALLS L &4 OTHER:

> ()

Qe
oy

O
\

)

|
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate ___|/ Iel [0/1 Q?
ﬂmnoveu v DISAPPROVED

OTHER Sam E, Mousa

) Goal ~ maan amie Oricer
Fur: faysi | »itny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ&{!{ .M ; @Luv{.{/‘ Urdne Aoy of

Eaucutve Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: Enlerprise Prinl Solulion (CSPEC)

BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT — Threa (3) Year Agreemenl Commencing at Ihe Execulion of Contracl with Three (3) One (1) Year
Renewal Options.

AGENCY: Procurement Division

BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highes! Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Grileria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: {0)

SUM Y OF BIDS AND RECOMM D ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify award for equipmanlt implementation irom April 10, 2016 through dale of award.

Recommend appraval of award to amend the current conlract B734-10, dated December 23, 2016 with Xerox
Corporalion to extend the original equipment Implementation periad ol 120 days as slated in CSPEC ESC-0433-15,
The period of service is April 11, 2016 thru Septernber 30, 2016. The currenl coniract expenditure not-lo-exceed

$1,300,000.00 will remain unchanged, to be execuled by contracl amendment #1 thru the Office of the General
Counsel.

Funding for this award o be encumbered by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437 1o be executed by lormal coniract through the
Qfifice of Generat Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo; Evaluation Matnx; Scaring Sheet; Scope of Services; Previous Award

ANALYS v RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED __| ’ L=
T, TH GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PR@CU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY;

NT

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

lk.
MEMBERS APPROVING. _\ﬂ4¢ MEMBERS DisaPPROVING ___ DATE: A4 /28/1 A

OTHER:
] U e
ACTION OF AWARDING’AUTHORITY DATE / ’Iﬁ}ﬂ (”
mppnovsn DISAPPROVED _Sam E. Mousa
T Adminisirative Offier
OTHER For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Aulhon'!y of:

A
‘L Executive Order No,
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W\ l A&/{\\UMM\ / 0. 201505






SUBJECT: Enterprise Pnnt Sciutian (CSPEG)
BID #: ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - Three (3) Year Agreement Commencing al the Execulion of Conlract with Threa (3) One (1) Year
Renawal Oplians.

AGENCY: Precurement Division
BASIS OF AWARD: To the Highest Scoring Bidder Based On the Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)

M Y OF B AN MMENDED IONS:
Approval was granted on July 30, 2015 lo enter into negotialions wilh Xerox Corporalien lor the Enlerprise Print Soiulion
Negotlations commenced on Augusl 24, 2015, concluding on Seplember 25, 2015. Fecommend approval of award to Xerox
Corporation as the highesl scoring bidder based on the evaluation crileria lo provide scenario four (4) for the Cily of
Jacksonvilte's Enlerprise Print Solutlon. Period of service is three (3) years lrom date af execuled contract with three (3) one (1)
yaar renewal options. Tolal estimaled annual axpenditure nol-lo exceed §1,300,000.00.

Funding for {his award lo be encumbered by account OPPR521CC-03437 to be exacuted by lermal conlracl through the Olfice
of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recamme

tion Memo; Tabulation; Evaluation Malrix; Scoring Sheet; Scope of Services;Prévious Award

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GREBORY] PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING = MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ____  DATE: O- LS —(S™
OTHER:
)
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate___ [0 /I h /I
N /_ / Y4 -
APPROVED 3 DISAPPROVED Sam E. Mousa
i Chief Aamnisuative Officer
OTHER Far: Mayor Lenny Cumy
Under Authonly of
5 cutive Order No. 201 5.05
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION __\.. ] SMtn__

h





SUBJECT: Enterprise Print Solution {CSPEC)
BiD #; ESC-0433-15 OPEN DATE: 07/08/2015
M SEALED P EV ATION [TTE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT — Threa (3) Year Agresment Commencing at the Execution af Coniract with Three {3) Ona (1) Year
Renewal Options.
AGENCY: Procurement Division
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER: (0)
MARY MM Al o
Recommend approval o enler into negoliations with the highest ranked limn, Xerox Corporalion lo develop confract lemns to

formally procure services for Enterprise Print Solution for the City of Jacksonville. The resulls of the negotiations will be
documenled and brought back bafore the CSPEC Commitiea lor approval.

ATTACHMENTS: FRecommendation Memo; Tabulation; Evaluation Malrix; Scoring Sheel; Scope of Sarvices

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED @/ “* 71/4/

GREGQORYPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON ARECOMMENDATIONS A

MEMBERS APPAOVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ____ DATE:___(\0) .30\ <"
OTHER:
e K
AN/
77

I ¥

ACTION OF AWARDJ{G AUTHORITY DATE

"Meeroven A DISAPPROVED ____Sam £ Mougg s
Chlel‘Ad

OTHER . ministrative Officer

gxﬂdﬂAuﬂndly af:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \/ ecutive Order No, 2015.05






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO.: SS-0403-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Xerox Corporation (contract #8734-10)
for twenty-five {25) replacement Xerox devices with card readers to provide copy services for the Jacksonville
Public Library in the annual expenditure amount of $28,500.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$109,250.00. Period of service will be December 23, 2020 through December 22, 2021.

FUNDING SOURCE: Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 52101.116201.534370 and
executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division
REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: N/A NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: N/A

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: Exempt under Section
126.206 Sole-source, noncompetitive purchases.

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Xerox Corporation
CONCURRENCE BY: Greg Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
PRICE: $109,250.00 TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

CLR/Z

David Klages, Analyst

zo/‘?T/?zl

Date

APPROVAL:

b e ol

Gregory Peas hiﬁ,ﬂ'ﬂcuremem Division Dat






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID NO.: S$S-0403-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Recommend approval to ulilize the second renewal option with Xerox Corporation for twenty-five (25)
replacement Xerox devices with card readers lo provide copy services for the Jacksonville Public Library in the
annual expanditure amount of $28,500.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $80,750.00. Period of
sarvice shall be December 23, 2019 through December 22, 2020 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option

remaining.

FUNDING SOURCE: Funding for this award shall be encumbered by account AFPS521PUCCC-03437 and
executed by formal contract amendment (contract #8734-10) through the Office of General Counsel.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division
REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: N/A NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: N/A

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: Exempt under Section

126.206 Sole-source, noncompetitive purchases.

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Xerox Corporation

CONCURRENCE BY: Greg Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
PRICE: $80,750.00 TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

YOV Q/; _— uaﬂixb\hpwoue/
David Klages, Analyst Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant

nana H!r//ﬁ

Date Date

o S Jole

Gregory Pease?lel, rocurement Division Date ' = 7/

APPROVAL:






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No.: S$5-0403-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODSISERVICES:
Recommend approval to amend singte source award dated 2/6/18 with Xerox Corporation, to reduce
the expendiiure from $26,125.00 to $23,750.00 to allgn with the ten manth service period.

Recommend approval to ulilize the firsl (1) of three (3) renewal oplians with Xerox Corporation for
copy services for the Jacksonville Public Library. The period of service will be from December 23,
2018 through December 22, 2019, with iwo (2) one (1) year renewal aplions remaining. The
requested anrual expenditure for this perlod not-to-exceed $28,500.00 or $2,375.00/month. The tota!
revisad single source award expendilure nol-{o-exceed $52,250.00, and a lolal revised contract
expendiiure notl-to-excaeed $5,552,250.00.

FUNDING SOURCE: AFPS521PUCCC-03437, lo be execuled by Formal Conliracl amendment
(#8734-10) through Office of General Counsel.

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division
REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: N/A NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: N/A

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:
Exempt under 126.206 Single Source, Non-compelilive purchases.

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Xerox Corporalion
CONCURRENCE BY: Greg Pease, Chief, Procuremenl Division
PRICE: $52,250.00 TERMS: Net 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:
Analyst

Wi [ {5
Date

APPROVAL:

/{/?/‘/

f, Procurement Division Date





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No.: 5S-0403-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

Aecammend approval of Single Saurce Award lo Xerox Corporation, for twenty-live Xesox devices
with card readers lo provide copy services lor the Jacksonville Public Library, in accordance with
contract #8734-10. Period of service will be Irom contract execution through December 22, 2018, with
three (3) one (1) year renewal oplions. Tolal requested expenditure not 1o exceed $26,125.00 or
$2,375.00/month.

FUNDING SOURCE: AFPS521PUCCC-03437, (o be executed by Formal Contract through Oflice of
General Counsel

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Procurement Division

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: N/A NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: N/A

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:
Exempl under 126.206 Single Source, Non-compelitive purchases.

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Xerox Corparalion
CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstain, Direclor of Finance
PRICE: $526,125.00 or $2,375.00/month TERMS: Nel 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOWBID: N/A

S

Analyst

“/shs

Date

APPROVAL:

Gregory P“Wh Procurement Division Date 2











SUBJECT: Vehicle & Equipment Parts Management and Supply Services

BID #: ESC-0261-19 OPEN DATE: 10/31/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Three (3) years from date of contract execution with two
(2) one {1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with TPH Holdings LLC DBA The Parts House by $4,730,900.00 to cover parts
management and supplies for the third and final year of the inilial term. Total expenditure amount not to exceed
$14,192,700.00.

Funding for this award will be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered

by the following accounts: 51101.114003.552130.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - $4,250,000.00 &
51101.114003.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - $480,900.00

Attachments: Rec tion Memo and Previous Awards M\/
ANALYST: 3 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %

Annette Bormey GR PEASE, CHIEF
PREICYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleel Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

gmé: nviffy

Where Florida Begins.

Date: Sept. 24, 2020

urement Division

A of fleet agement Division

.
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Management Administratu/

Re:

Request Approval to increase Award for ESC-0261-19 Vehicle & Equipment Parts
Management and Supply Services

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase ESC-0261-19
Vehicle & Equipment Parts Management and Supply Services in the amount of
$4,730,900.00. The increase is to cover the Parts Management and Supply
Services budgeted for FY21. Period of Service is three (3) year from date of
award of contract execution with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. The total
not to exceed is $14,192,700.00.

Funding Source: Funds will be executed by formal contract through the Office of
General Counsel and encumbered by the following accounts:
51101.114003.552130.00000.00000000.00000 - $4,250,000.00 &
51101.114003.534100.00000.00000000.00000 - 5480,500.00.

2hH1 Commomvealth Ave.  Jacksunwille, FL 32254 Phone: Y04 2537409 Fax: 9043814607  www.coj.net





SUBJECT: Vehicle & Equipment Parts Management and Supply Services

BID #: ESC-0261-19 OPEN DATE: 10/31/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROP VALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Three (3) years from dale of contract execution with two
{2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS NVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommeand approval lo increase the award with TPH Heldings LLC DBA The Parts House by $4,730,900.00 1o cover paris

management and supplies lor the second year of the three {3) yaar lerm. Tolal expenditure amount nol 1o exceed
§9,461,800.00.

Funding Jor this award will be execuled by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbared by the
following accounis: AFFM511FS-05213 $4,260,000.00 & AFFMS11FS-03410 - $480,200.00

Attachmanis: Rec tion Memo and Pravious Award(s) ;
ANALYST - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 4, JSL"L’\

Annelle Bufsy’ GR Gog PEASE, CHIEF
PROCU

MENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: T ivj

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

w MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 725 DATE: _{ O/ {O / { q

OTHER:

f TidN of AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE | Of o1 vl
1w

OVED \-/ B DISAPPROVED
OTHER A 114
o N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i)

rian Hughes
Chiel Administrative Otlicer
For' Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonty of
Execulive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: Vehicle & Equipment Parts Management and Supply Services

BID #: ESC-0261-19 OPEN DATE: 10/31/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Conlract - Three (3) years from dale of coniracl execution with two
({2) one (1) yaar renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Highesl Scoring Bidder Based on Evalualion Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: @
SUMMARY OF BIDS D CTIONS;

Recommend approval lo reject AuloZone Parls, Inc. as non-responsive for faliure 10 submit proof of meeting the minimum
requiremenls and failure o respond to Attachmenl B, Evalualion Crileria.

Recommend approval of award to the highesl scoring responsive, responsible bidder, TPH Holdings LLC DBA The Paris

House. Period of servica is lor three (3) years lrom dale of conlracl execulion with two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions. Total
expendilure amount nol to exceed $4,730,900.00.

TPH Holdinga 98.70
Mancon LLC 86.08
Tidewnter Fiest Supply 84.40
Genuine Parts Co. 77.30

Funding lor this award will ba executed by formal contract through the Ollice of General Counsal and encumberad by the
folfowing accounts: AFFMSt1FS-05213 $4,250,000.00 & AFFMS511FS-03410 - $480,900.00

Attachments: W Memo, Tabulation and Scoring Sheets, Rejeclion Leiler and Evalualion Crileria
ANALYST:;, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED _____

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisenclo T F

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

;ﬂﬁAPPHOWNG 5. MeEmseRs DISAPPHOVING§1 oate:_12/20 / ¥

OTHER:

WNOFA\MA AUTHORITY DATE . 1%[:)@‘[!‘5
\ PPROVED

DISAPPROVED
Swn E. Mousa

Chief Admmistran e Officer

For; Mayur Leoay Lwiny
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION m L.ml:r Anthuority ol

Exeemive Order No e Order No U403











SUBJECT: Trauma Training
BID #: ESC-0549-19 OPEN DATE: 7/24/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Date of executed contract through September 30, 2020
with two (2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2020 to date of executed contract.
Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Hope Street, Inc. to continue providing
trauma training to KHA staff and community partners. Period of service is from date of executed contract through
July 30, 2021. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $83,333.00, for a total expenditure amount
not to exceed $183,333.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Auachment‘wmzﬂ?\wmr Letter and Previous Award(s)
J )
ANALYST: ‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂVL’\‘ _
Q{ Annette Burney GRE@BORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQUUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Joyce Watson, Director of Administration, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Weinstein, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance
Saralyn Grass, CPO, Kids Hope Alliance ﬁ)
Mary Nash, Director Special Needs Programs, Kids Hope Alli ;
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration, Kids Hope Alliance

SUBJECT: Renewal Awards for the Proposed Agency for Kids Hope Alliance Special
Needs Funded Programs for Trauma Training — BID #: ESC-0549-19

DATE: October 9, 2020

The Kids Hope Alliance on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, respectfully request to exercise the
1* of 2 renewal options for the Special Needs Programs and Services Contracts as listed below
for the purposes of Trauma Training. The contract renewal will be for 10-months and funding
will be prorated to line the contracts up with the school year. The term of contract will be
October 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021.

Agency Name Contract # 19/20 Full Year Funding | 20/21 Recommended
Funding
Hope Street, Inc. 10675-01 $100,000.00 $83,333.00

Attached is the KHA Board of Director Action Item related to the funding recommendation
approved by the Board of Directors at the September 23, 2020 and a copy of the Letter of Intend.

Upon approval of this amendment to the Award, the contracts will be executed by formal
contract through the Office of General Counsel. The funding of the listed Agencies will be from
the following Accounting Codes:

Accounting Codes:
Index Code: ICOD191ESSN, Special Needs Services
1Cloud Accounting Code:

-------

SePANLEY S

If you need additional information, please contact Mary Nash at 255-4451 or Joyce Watson at
255-4444,

Cc:  Annette L. Burney, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement
April Hart, Assistant Finance Director





e Str
g,

i~

Trsuma Informed Case Services

September 8, 2020

Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A. Phillip Randolph
Jacksonville, FL 32206

Dear Mary Nash,

Please accept this letter of intent to renew the Connect for Hope Trauma Training
Program for fiscal year 2020-2021 in the amount of $100,000. We understand that this total
amount with be reduced due to the adjustment in the contract initiation date starting on October
1, 2020 and ending on July 31, 2021. Therefore, the adjusted amount requested for the 10-month
period is $83,333.33.

Hope Street will provide trauma-informed, healing centered training, coaching, and
implementation consultation for professionals who care for children who have experienced
childhood trauma utilizing the Trust-Based Relational Intervention (TBRI) model, an evidence-
based, trauma-informed intervention and systems approach. Sessions are developed based on
community and partner site needs. Priority will be given to community sites who serve children,
teens, and family who have experienced acute and complex trauma with risk factors including
racial stress and trauma, abuse, neglect, in utero exposure to stress or substances, early
hospitalization, violence, loss, as well as other Adverse Childhood Experiences.

Further, Hope Street services will include, but are not limited to the following:

Coaching and Consultation provided directly to organizations: (Through an application process,
we plan to identify 4 organizations to conduct this level of trauma informed implementation).

On-site Reflective Coaching and Implementation Consultation

A. Co-Designs Prosocial, Asset-Driven Trauma Sensitive Culture and Environments





B. Develops Professional Learning Communities (PLC’s) within the organization
C. Conducts Ecological and Physiological Analysis, if applicable

D. Provides Consultation on developing Connected Spaces (Engagement and Nurture Groups)
and Empowered Spaces (Physiological and Ecological Supports)

E. Provides Modeling and Scaffolded support of Nurture Groups (morning meetings that teach
emotional regulation and prosocial skills while building connection and community)

F. Performs TBRI Implementation Observation/Feedback Cycles

- Reflective activities, including problem solving, case reviews, identifying areas of need,
evaluating progress, and identifying next steps.

G. Provides Topical Trainings: These sessions support the learning of the identified staff
H. Conducts Implementation Trouble-shooting sessions
I. Implements Fidelity Measures, conducts data analysis, and Generates Outcome Reports

J. Provides Consultation on Strategic Implementation and Trauma-Informed Policy, Practices
and Procedures

K. Fosters a local network of trauma-informed specialized support, resources, and peer
mentoring

Hope Street looks forward to providing these essential services to these organizations so
they can continue to enhance their healing centered service offerings that meet the needs of the
most vulnerable children in their care.

Warmest regards,

Callie Lackey

Executive Director, RMHC-I, TBRI Practitioner
Hope Street, Inc.





SUBJECT: Trauma Training
BID #: ESC-0549-19 OPEN DATE: 7/24/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contracl — Date of executed contract through September 30, 2020
with two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 12 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject award was approved on B/21/19 as an adminisirative award and is being increased in an amount that will
cause the maximum indebtedness to exceed the informal threshold.

Recommend approval to increase the award with Hope Street, Inc. by $50,000.00 to caontinue providing trauma
training to KHA staff and community pariners through the period ending September 30, 2020. Totlal revised
expenditure amount not to exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.0000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Wﬂd Previous Award
ANALY RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annette&urney <, GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, Acting CEO, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING s MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ ¥ DATE: ﬂ 7 /30

OTHER:

\
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 5 / }'51"@‘"
/Y\ PPROVED / 5&5“ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

A /(]fk/
(h ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W —V






ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No.: ESC-0549-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:
Recommend approval lo amend the period of service end date from September 30, 2019 to Seplember 30,
2020 for 1ha initial tarm of the agreement.

Recommend approval of award lo the highesl scoring responsive, rasponsible bidder, Hope Street, Inc., to
provide trauma training to KHA staff and community pariners. Period of service is from dale ol contract

execution through Seplember 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal oplions. Total expenditure amount
not to exceed $50,000.00.

Funding Source: JCOD191ESSN-08201 - To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General
Counsel

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Kids Hope Alliance

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 12 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 2

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:
N/A

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Hope Stireel, Inc.
CONCURRENCE BY: Joe Peppers, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance

PRICE: $50,000.00 TEAMS: Net 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/,

0 For " Lasby e

Analyst Mgr. of Purchasing Services
-20-19 4[]

Date Date

APPROVAL:

Aper o

Gregory Pease, Chlef,/Prqdurament Division Date woR

ReviO/i2m|










SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS-WESTSIDE PHASE |- REBID
BID# ECF-0110-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-09-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — EVAULATED- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA-SECTION 3

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City received two (2) proposals for evaluation and one (1) no bid response for accuracy/compliance with the contract documents

along with the federal procedures and formula for Section 3 requirements. Based on Section 3 evaluation criteria and scoring per RFP
the ranking of bidders is listed below highest to lowest:

1) Jax Utilities Management, Inc.- 70.00
2) C.AP. Contracting, Inc.-57.40

Recommend approval of award to the highest ranked firm per Section 3 requirements Jax Utilities Management, Inc., the responsive,
responsible bidder in guaranteed maximum price of $1,274,170.00.

This award is to be encumbered by account(s): 000423-583010-1-11101-331509-PDC00115- $200,000.00; 000423-583052-1-11101-

331509-PDCO00118- $900,000.00; 001283-565051-3-32111-384020- $174,170.00 and executed by formal contract through Office of
General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Bid Tabulation, Section 2.6
Ll RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED__ ﬁ/\/
EASE, CHIEF

MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Mana ement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER
f=———-—=——,.>"o  ——  ———————— = — == =~ |
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8786
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.cof.nel
Oclober 8, 2020
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.
Direclor
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering & C gement
Thomas Dal
Chiel, Housing and Community Developmant
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: ADA Curb Ramp improvements- Westslde Phase i- Rebld
Bid No.: ECF-0110-20
Bid Date: Seplember 23, 2020
Award Amounl: $1,274,170.00
internal Services Account No. PWENO11AD

The Depariment of Public Works has labulaled and reviewed the two (2) bids received on the referenced project for
accuracy and compliance wilh the contract documenls and wilh the federal procedures and formula. The commitiee’s
review and seleclion was based on ils own ment and raled according to the lowesl Guaranieed Maximum Price (GMP)
and Seclion 3 requirements. Based on this, Jax Ulilities Managamenl, Inc. is Ihe lowesl, responsive, responsible
bidder. In addilion, Public Works has confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.cam the appropriate licenses for this
conlraclor and listed subcontraclors if applicable. This project was bld as encouragement.

Accordingly, we recommend that he Base Bid for ADA Curb Ramp tmprovemenls- Eastside Phase 1 be awarded o
Jax Ulilities Managemenl, Inc., B812 Allon Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32211, in accordance with the altached bid
documenils, in the amount of $1,274,170.00.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNT NQ. TOTAL
000423, 000423 001283
NBECD Housing Svcs-HUD | NBCD Housing Sves-HUD PWCP Various Cap-Othr Gen Gov Svc.
583010 583052 565051
1 1 3
11101-331509-PDCO0115 11101-331508-PDCO0118 21 1;_3_84029
$200,000.00 $900,000.00 $174,170.00 §1,274,170.00
RGSAw
Attachmentis
cc: Lori West, PW Conlract Specialist, Engineering and Construclion Management

AJ Tabiada, Public Works Project Manager

ol





ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS-

TITLE: WESTSIDE- PHASE |- REBID
C.A.P Construction Jax Ulilities
B8ID NO. ECF-0110-20 (PW)
|OPEN DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 @ 2:00PM
POINTS
|PRICING 50 334015 5000
SECTION 3 ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES
PLAN (EOP) 5 5001535 -
SECTION 3 CONTRACTING AND
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES (TABLE A &
B)
TABLE A- PREFERENCE FOR SECTION 3
BUSINESS CONCERNS
CATEGORY 1 5 50015 5.00
ICATEGORY 2 2 200|3 2.00
CATEGORY 3 10 20015 2.00
TABLE B-PREFERENCE FOR TRAINING AND
EMPLOYMENT
CATEGORY 1 6 S
RESIDENT TRAINING 4 40018 -
CATEGORY 2 2 B S -
CATEGORY 3 4 - s -
JACKSONVILLE SMALL AND EMERGING
_ |BUSINESS (JSEB) PROGRAM 2 1.00 | S 1.00
EXPERIENCE AND PAST PERFORMANCE 10 10.00 | S __—10.00
B
TOTAL 100 57.40 ( 70.00
e S o
1 1 I






O-HORIZONTAL

TITLE:

00 NO.

BUYER:

OPEN DATE:

MAHDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE VA Z00M. SEPTEMBER 8. 2020 £ 10 00 AM
ADA CURE RAMP IMPROVEMENTS . WESTSIOE.

PHASE |- REBID

ECF-0110-20 )
SEPTEMBER 23, 2020 @ 2:00PM
WARILYN LAIDLER

JAX UTILITIES
MANAGEMENT, INC

C.AP, CONTRACTING INC

MM RECRIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTORS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT
PROQF OF ALL BUSINESS LICENSES REQUIRED BY

1 LOCAL. STATE AND FEDERAL LAW AS APPLICABLE YES YES
ALL BIDDERS ON THIS PROJECT MUST BE ON THE
APPROVED PRE-QUAUFIED BIDDERS LIST WITH THE
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PROCUREMENT DIVISION,
UNDER HORIZONTAL CATEGORY PRIOR TO BID
2 OPENING. YES _YES
BIODERS MUST POSSESS A LOCAL BUSINESS TAX
3 CERTIFICATE. IF APPLICABLE. YES YES
COMNIUGT OF INTEREST: vES YES
BID BOND/SECURMY: YES YES
INSURANCE AFFADIVI: YES YES
LLCENSED SUS: YES YES
ADDENDUM (5) ACKNOWLEDGED: | | .2 ! YES YES






—
£2a ™m d £1 Viarponsassdy 1) meosaay

[0 am RLLT-TETE L]

s Sai BARIYAIY 1Ouvat
w3 e LMD VROl o
™ ™ it v0 L3R

1TOIE 35vE TW10L

" DN Qo Teaan ranil R
ENIN VB R EY TAD MDY Diadr L)

Wl
O JITSHAD IR LG ) dT0u HORS Orry 11D MW
(] v T30 0N 1TV AT TRADR 3 W
1804 __E-OI Zx3 DAL TIY20 TS

g L]
_.ﬁﬂ. Tf@n (] CED T w Vi T 9 3 =LTEN ]
iy Sd:a..i!.!...!u:!.

Or 1IN IUND @iy B0 30V e Qiry !hﬁ!.

" ] L] "
CELEI L U T L v ™ — itz (TR |
o IIXEV I TIUAIOI WE38 4 31 3N HIOD Trve Lt
Tﬂﬂlﬂﬂ.].ﬁﬂﬂllﬂ.ﬂ? Tt o= ot T
Blﬁ-dtaauuﬁ-ucg.!agulaol._u
.

Lo ) G G L3 ) 2} oW &1 (I RTIAN 13808)

e

21 0L WY Ao
14220300 31 W ILIFD LY VTV P L I TS TN

uﬂ 1 1
i LD Tf@m e O G
13T TYN Y1 DIBRZIOD es..n.:o_ b
T g T
(B w 1| [

ALT ) SRV TTY D -u-. l..aqh.:utl;-uu.!

(T ~ i o T 2TTVM LPaARiIn ) 14
(L] -u—.a-rl gs Dectiwvsn ;-Unh!

H
v
e A
LTI v
e O G G5 o) O] L] 3] LT T
CL s G T[mtie ifwie " 1] T
ﬂﬂﬂdﬂ.ﬂlﬂgL- el . 3 0
SN E— — —
TR T T T R o YT T
N ECT T D TE =]
[F gl ] B ILL]
. . memt B ool YT ANNILOE ‘TAwva N0
o omiovanod ava|  HgININRSV el wir) onon
ot )

8 BTN JOFTAE DAL BIM W BAD SR d NV BVID VOV

L e e ]
TV 0 UGG | I ITATT WOGL WA THITHI#I00 U 3 5 4 W01 YO T U WO O






e e e s mmu D N D N O O O OE A B . &8

26

3) One (1) digital scanned copy (in pdf format) of entire Response, on a separate CD- ROM or
flash drive. Large files may be scanned as several separate PDF files.

4) One (1) REDACTED scanned copy of the Response (if necessary pursuant to Section
2.12). This copy should be marked “Confidential - TradeSecret” or something comparable
to alert the reader of Contractor’s claim of a public records exemption.

All copies are to be placed in a sealed package. The outside must be marked with (i) the RFP title and
number, and (ii} Contractor’s name, address, contact person, and telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the original
Response. Photocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the Responses. Any
information contained in the original Response which has not been transferred to the CDs or photocopies
will NOT be considered. The original document will be used solely for official record keeping and auditing
purposes.

Evaluation of Responses.

A.

Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Contractors by reviewing all
Responses and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer, by conducting formal
interviews of selected Contractors.

Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and
information it deems necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to provide any
requested clarifications, revisions or information may result in rejection of theResponse.

Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions thereof,
and to waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer determines that doing so
will serve Buyer’s best interests. Buyer may reject any Response not submitted in the manner
specified by the RFP.

Award of Contract,

A.

The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections 126.204.
Generally, Buyer will award the Contract to the responsible and responsive proposer whose
Response is determined in writing to be the most advantageous to the City of Jacksonville, based
solely on the relative importance assigned to price and of the criteria set forth in Attachment B.
The award may be contingent on the outcome of direct negotiations under Section 126.201(d)(4)
and 126.201(n), Ordinance Code. If an agreement cannot be reached with the highest ranked
Contractor, Buyer reserves the right to make an award to the next highest ranked Contractor or
subsequent Contractor(s) until an agreement is reached.

Buyer may make an award within sixty (60) days after the date of the Responses are due, during
which period the Responses shall remain firm and shall not be withdrawn. Any Response that
expresses a shorter duration may, in Buyer's sole discretion, be accepted or rejected. If award is
not made within sixty (60) days, the Response shall remain firm until either the Contract is
awarded or Buyer receives from Contractor written notice that the Response is withdrawn. [Note:
Withdrawal of a Response may be requested within 72 hours (excluding State holidays,
Saturdays and Sundays) after the date and time Responses are due. Buyer will not accept an
amended Response after the date and time Responses are due.]

Except as may otherwise be expressly set forth in the RFP, Buyer intends to award one contract,
but reserves the right to enter into a contract with multiple Contractors or to rejectall Responses.

Based on the evaluation results, Buyer shall electronically post a notice of intended award at
Buyer’s website. Please contact the Contact Person if you are uncertain of Buyer’s website

Revised 5/3/18










SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from Oclober 1, 2020 to date of contract execution. Recommend approval
to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with contractors outlined in the attached memo. Period of service is from date of
award through July 31, 2021. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $1,619,732.00, for a total expenditure
amount not to exceed $3,161,102.00.

Funding Source: 10801.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Award (s)

" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED __ (/% ﬂﬂ/
Annette Bafmey GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PRIGC " EMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: John E

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






MEMORANDUM

TO:

N\ /2
e

KIDS HOPE ALLTANCE

The Jacksonville Partnership
for Children, Youth & Families

Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

Procurement Division

Michael Weinstein, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance

Dr. Saralyn Grass, CPO, Kids Hope Alliance
John Everett, Director Pre-Teen|Teen Programs, Kids Hope Alliance
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration, Kids Hope Alliance

FROM:

SUBJECT:
Teen|Teen Funded Programs
Bid# ESC-0212-20

DATE: September 18, 2020

Renewal Awards for the Proposed Agencies for Kids Hope Alljnce Pre-

The Kids Hope Alliance on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, respectfully request to administer
the 1% of 2 renewal options for the Pre-Teen and Teen Services Contracts as listed below. The
contract renewals will be for 10-months and funding will be prorated to line the contracts up with
the school year. The term of contracts will be October 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021.

Agency Name Program Name Contract 19/20 Full Year 20/21
Numbers Funding Recommended
Funding
Boys’ & Girls’ Clubs of Northeast - 9531-81 5 -
FLorida, Inc. Citi Teen Center $235,500 $240,000
The Carpenter's Shop Center, Inc Teso Expressre s #506-08 $82,181 $87,500
Cathedral Arts Project, Inc. CAPs 601881-20 $89.074 $94,070
ﬁlt::mmunmes In Schools of Jacksonville, CIS 9515-149 $132.744 $142,500
Fresh Ministries, Inc. Fresh Futures 7810-32 $83.995 $91,667
[(:120dw'" Industries of North Florida, Take Stock in Children 601880-20 $81.131 $83,333
Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc. Green Team Youth Corp 601882-20 $77.628 $77.902
E:;e Jacksonville Zoological Society, W.LL.D. Program - Zoo 7182-34 $220,717 $237.903
1[\1311 Vai Washington Kids Foundation, MWYF Leadership 8355-33 $63.792 $59.887
nc. Program
:’I:::lzce Athletic League of Jacksonville, Teen Leadership Program 6556-120 $85.945 $91,141
The Performers Academy, Inc. The Performers Academy 10734 $95,953 $103,424
U-Tumns, Inc.dba Teen Leaders America | Teen Leaders of America 10327-05 $292.710 $310,405
Total $1,619,732






V,
e

KIDS HOPE ALLLANCE

The Jacksonvilie Partpership
for Chiidren, Youth & Families

Attached is the KHA Board of Director Action Item related to funding recommendations. The
action item will be reviewed by the Board of Directors at the September 23, 2020 meeting.

Upon approval of this amendment to the Award, the contracts will be executed by formal contract
through the Office of General Counsel. The funding of the listed Agencies will be from the
following Accounting Codes:

Accounting Codes:
Index Code: JCODI91ESPTP, PreTeen and Teen Programs
1Cloud Accounting Code:

Activity

If you need additional information, please contact John Everett at 255-4472 or Joyce Watson at
255-4444,

Cc:  Annette L. Burney, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement
April Hart, Assistant Finance Director





FRESHMINISTRIES

Budldogg gy, Changowg loves

September 10, 2020

Kids Hope Alliance

Attn: John Everett

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32206

RE: Letter of Intent, Fresh Futures Youth Program 2020-2021

Dear Mr. Everett,

| am submitting this Letter of Intent to notify the Kids Hope Alliance that, once approved by City
Council, FreshMinistries’ will continue providing services to students participating in the Fresh
Futures Youth Program. The program will continue for 10 months beginning October 1, 2020
(ending July 31, 202(]) and funding will not exceed the amount approved ($91,667).

| will be our main point of contact for the purposes of this program and can be reached at {904)
854-6770, ext. 308 or (904) 738-0739 (cell).

Thank you for this opportunity to help improve our community for children!

Sincerely,

e

Michelle M. Harcourt, M.M.

Executive Director, Weaver Community Center Initiatives
mharcourt@freshministries.org
www.freshministries.org

FreshMinistries’ Weaver Community Center | 616 A. Philip Randolph Blvd | Jacksonville, FL 32202





BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS

OF NORTHEAST FLORIDA

Date: September 4, 2020

To: Mr. John Everett, Director of Pre-Teen_Teen Programs
From: Paul Martinez, President & CEQ

RE: Memorandum of Intent to Renew FY 20-21 Contract

This memo confirms the intent of Boys & Girls Clubs of Northeast Florida to renew the Pre-
Teen_Teen Citi Teen Center grant, contracting services with KHA from 10/1/2020-7/31/2021 for
$240,000.

The Citi Teen Center provides programs geared towards career development, education, health
& fitness, sports & recreation, and character & leadership development. Our program adds an
emphasis on workforce development helping youth prepare all postsecondary pursuits.





U] THE
= 4 | CARPENTER’S
J" SHOP CENTER

LAk i
Transforming lives..

AN |

September 8, 2020
To John Everett,

The Carpenter’s Shop Center presents this letter of intent for renewal of the contract ESC 0212-
20.

We are requesting funding for the 2020-2021 school year in the amount of $87,500 with the
contract dates running from 10/1/2020 to 7/31/2021.

The Teen Expressive Arts (T.E.A.) Center will continue to engage and empower underserved
youth in Arlington to share their talents, stories and hope through music, visual arts, poetry and
new media, while providing vital education and support services.

Thank you for your consideration of this renewal.

Or Wildler

Dr. Cheryl Wilder
Director/Founder

1601 University Boulevard North - lacksonville, Florida 32211 » phone: 904-226-2056 » www.thecarpentersshopcenter.org

s






CATHEDRAL

ARTS

PROJECT

Peresldent & CEQ
The Reverend Kimberly L Hyatt

Chair
Kristine Cherek

Chair Elect
Mark R: LaBorde

Immediate Past Chair
Beth lennisen

Vice Chair
The Very Reverend
Kate Moorehead

Secretary
Chatles V, Hedelck

Treasurer
William 5. Warden

Board of Directors

Teri D Amthor

Rachel Bechtel

Caroline DiQuisto, ex afficio

Viclaria Fetber

Alan Fickling

Carak). Foley

Dlona L Greene, Ph.D.,
ex officte

Kevin E. Hyda

Frances Jabbour

Marty S. Keen

lane A Lester

Robert C Manners

Charlie Margiotta

Marisa Martire

Tracy Mcdougal

Karen Montana

Heather Moore

Alan Pickert

John R. Ragsdale

lohn-Paul Saenz

Cinda Sherman

Darnell Smith

Timathy Snyder, DMA.

Lauis Weimer

David Wingard

Jake Wolfburg

207 N. Laura Street, Suite 300
Jacksenville, FL 32202

g904.281.5599
capkids.org

September 8, 2020

Mr. John Everett

Director, Pre-Teen | Teen Programs

City of Jacksonville | Kids Hope Alliance

The Jacksonville Partnership for Children, Youth & Families
1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. | Jacksonville, FL 32206

Dear Mr. Everett:

This letter is submitted as part of the Cathedral Arts Project’s renewal report and proposal on
behalf of its grant to provide out-of-school services for pre-teen and teen children. The contract
period is 10/1/20-7/3 1/2#, and the contract amount of prorated funding is $94,070.

CAP proposes to continue providing services for pre-teen and teen children from September 8,
2020-October 15, 2020. This is being accomplished through virtual programs to be led by String
Teaching Fellow Joshua Stone from September 8-October 15, 2020. Because of the pandemic,
these programs are open to children across Jacksonville,

CAP is reassessing whether programs should remain virtual due to the COVID-19 pandemic
toward the end of each academic quarter and will resume in-person instruction as soon as it is
safe to do so. In the meantime, CAP programs provide a vital artistic outlet for children with
autism and their families in this time of upheaval and uncertainty. CAP will continue offering
either virtual or in-person programs for children with special needs for the duration of the grant
period.

' [ D7~

Kimberly Hyatt
President & CEO

Instruct. Instill. Inspire.





Jacksonville, FL 32217

6 Communlties 6261 Dupont Station Court East
’ ‘ In Schools PH: 904.344.3900

i F: 904-551-9421
Jacksonville WWW.Cisjax.org
September 9, 2020
Jerome Baltazar, CFO

Communities In Schools of Jacksonville

6261 Dupont Station Court

Jacksonville, FL 32217

RE: Preteen/Teen Success Continuation BID # ESC-0212-20
Continuation Funding for 2020-2021

Dear Kid’s Hope Alliance Contract Managers:

Please accept this letter as notice of Communities In Schools of Jacksonville intent to continue as an
Afterschool Program Provider at the following locations for the 20-21 school year:

Terry Parker High 7301 Parker School Rd 10/0120— 073121 | 25
School

Robert E Lee High 1200 McDuff Ave S 10/01/20 — 07/31/21 25
School

Andrew Jackson High 3816 Main St N 10/01/20 — 07/31/21 25
School

We appreciate the opportunity to be a program provider for another year and look forward to working with the
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA).

Sincerely,

Jerome Baltazar
CFO

Please remember us in your will & trust. A plonned gift is a simple way te moke o remarkoble impact on the dropout prevention crisis.

)V(. Visit www.cisjax.org for more informatian.
inm
LR

KIDSIOHEANIANCE Py at SOUNTY g

For L8 aeen, Vaam § T

\ ol rars The DuBow

ounteerionda (] RAMEAN FOUNDATIoN  Family Foundation






INDUSTRIES OF NORTH FLORIDA -

; EZ’ Take. Stock in'
Children

September 9, 2020

To Whom It May Concern,

Please be advised that the Take Stock in Children Duval program under lead agency, Goodwill
Industries of North Florida, Inc., intends to renew its contract with Kids Hope Alliance for
FY20-21.

Thank you.

Leah Lynch
Chief Mission Officer
Goodwill Industries of North Florida, Inc.





§ GROUNDWORK
53!1!91!9!.59!52{ JAC KS 0 N V I L L E

CHANGING LIVE

September 25, 2020

John Everett

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32206

RE: Letter of Intent for Program Extension

Dear Mr. Everett:

| am submitting this Letter of Intent to notify the Kids Hope Alliance of Groundwork
Jacksonville, Inc.’s intent to continue the program and extend from October 1, 2020
to July 31, 2021 for the Green Team Youth Corps. The Green Team provides youth 13-
18 who live in Jacksonville’s urban core the opportunity to learn environmental
stewardship and leadership, serve their community, and work for GWJax completing
beautification and green infrastructure projects.

Groundwork Jacksonville proposes to request program funding in the amount of
$77,902.00.

Shanell Davis-Bryant, Program Manager, will be our main point of contact for the
purposes of the extension process and can be reached at:
shanell@groundworkjacksonville.org or 904-513-8615(cell).

Thank you for this opportunity to help improve our community for children.

Sincerely,
Kay Ehas
CEO
PO Box 13295 | Jacksonville, FL 32206 | 904.598.5605
E M E H A I_ D GroundworkJax.org | @GroundworkdJax
TRAIL #GWJax #ChangingPlacesChangingLives #EmeraldTrailJax





9/09/20

Marcia Brown, Executive Director

U-Tumns, Inc. dba Teen Leaders of America
Mailing: 13720 Old St. Augustine Rd. #8-123; Jacksonville, FL. 32258
Office: 2009 Art Museum Dr.; Jacksonville, FL. 32207

RE: Renewal - Continuation BID # (ESC-0212-20 - PTT)

First Renewal Option

Dear John Everett/Mari Ganues:

Please accept this letter as notice of Teen Leaders of America intent to continue as a 2020-2021
PreTeen-Teen Program Provider at the following location(s):

Site Name Address Service Dates | # Youth
Proposed
Sandalwood High School 2750 John Promenade Blvd. | Sept 21, 2020 - 60
(Afterschool and Summer Site) Jacksonville, FL 32246 July 30, 2021
Requesting On-Site and Virtual
(Hybrid Option) due to COVID
Edward Waters College 1889 Kings Rd. June 14, 2021 - 40
(Summer Site) Jacksonville, FL 32209 July 23, 2021
Site will move to Andrew Jackson
High
(see below)
Andrew Jackson High School 3816 N. Main St. Sept 28, 2020 - 40
(Afterschool Site) Jacksonville, FL
32206 July 30, 2021
Ed White High School 1700 Old Middleburg Rd. N | Oct 4, 2020 — 40
(Afterschool Site) Jacksonville, FL






We appreciate the opportunity to be a program provider for another year and look forward to working
with the Kids Hope Alliance (KHA).

Sincerely,

N g

Marcia Brown
Executive Director





September 9, 2020

Kids Hope Alliance

City of Jacksonville

1095 A Philip Randolph Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32206

To whom it May Concern:

This is a Letter of Intent to acknowledge The Performs Academy intends to continue our Kids
Hope Alliance Preteen/Teen After School Programming. We will be continuing our Squad Goals
Teen Studio Program and would like to continue receive funding from the Kids Hope Alliance
grant fund.

For any questions, concerns, feedback, please contact me at 904-422-0036.

Kyt ey

Kathryn D. McAvoy
Executive Director

3674 Beach Boulevard Jacksonville, FL 32207
www.jaxtpa.org

Accepfance With No Exceptions





MALIVAI WASHINGTON
YOUTH FOUNDATION

SERVING HOPL CHANGING LIVLS

September 6, 2020
RE: PreTeen/Teen 2™ Year renewal
Dear Mari:

Please accept this letter as notice of MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation (dba MaliVai
Washington Youth Foundation)’s intent to continue as a 20-21 Program Provider for the
PreTeen/Teen Category for our High School program. We understand that this will be a 10
month renewal from October 1, 2020 through July 31, 202 for our program at 1055 West 6™
Street, Jacksonville, FL 32209.

We understand that the grant will be paid on a reimbursement basis up to the total amount of
$59,887 for the 10 months and that, if renewed for a third year, the amount will be $71,869.

The program will serve approximately 30-40 high school students in a career and college prep
program according to the response to the RFP ESC-0212-20 and will also include academic
assistance, elective activities, service learning, social events and academic support to provide a
well rounded program for high school teens. The goal of the program is to provide the teens
with the support and resources they need to reach their full potential while they are in high
school and after they graduate to become contributing members of society.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you for your support of the teens of the MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation.

Best regards,
\jQ,LLA.: %LD

Terri Florio
Executive Director
MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation.

terri@malwashington.com

1055 West 6' Street, Jacksonville, FL 32209
www.malwashington.com 904-359-5437 champion@malwashington.com





1055 West 6'" Street, Jacksonville, FL 32209
www.malwashington.com 904-359-5437 champion@malwashington.com






PoLice ATHLETIC LEAGUE
OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.

September 4, 2020

John Everett

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32206

RE: After-School Continuation Pre-Teen/Teen BID # 0212-20
3 of Three (3) Renewal Options

Dear Mr. Everett

Please accept this letter as notice of the Police Athletic League of Jacksonville, Inc.’s intent to continue as 2020
-2021 Pre-Teen / Teen facilitator at the following location:

Site Name Address Service Dates # Youth Contract
Proposed Amount
October 1, 2020
JaxPAL P. O. Box to 40 $91,141
35106032235 July 31, 2021
(136 total days)

We appreciate the opportunity to be a program provider for another year and look forward to working with the
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA). We have been providing high quality and intentional programming for teens for
more than 20 years. Our JaxPAL Teen Leadership Program is uniquely attuned to the needs of our participants.

The primary goal of the program is to provide teens with the leadership, social, and professional skills needed
for their transition to adulthood.

Sincerely,

Mary Bishop
Executive Director

@
2:(# PAL Today... Leader for Life
ol fe

XIDS HOPE ALLLANCE PO Box 351060, Jacksonville, FL 32235 | Phone: (904) 854-6555 | Fax: {904) 854-6560 | jaxpal.com






JACKSONVILLE

|
:‘(

AND GARDENS

i

October 1, 2020

Mari Ganues

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32206

RE: Letter of Intent for Program Extension

Dear Ms. Ganues,

| am submitting this Letter of Intent to notify the Kids Hope Alliance that Jacksonville Zoo and
Garden'’s intent to continue the program and extend from October 1, 2020 through July 3, 2021.

Jacksonville Zoo and Gardens proposes to request program funding in the amount of $237,903.

Up to 30 Students at/for a total of 2,440 uos reimbursed at $23.66 per uos.

Jamie Lankenau will be our main point of contact for the purposes of the extension process and can
be reached at: 904/ 757-4463 x107; lankenauj@jacksonvillezoo.org

Thank you for this opportunity to help improve our community for children.

Sincerely,

Leanne White
Director of Education

370 Zoo Parkway * Jacksonville, Florida 32218 - Phone: (304) 757-4463 Fax: (904) 757-4315 » www jacksonvillezoo,org  _mamme W P AT






AND GARDENS











SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9111119
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2020 to dale of executed contracl.

Recommend approval of the following actions: 1) o extend the award with Boys and Girls Clubs of Northeast Florida for two
(2) months from date of execuled conltract through November 30, 2020 to allow for the completion of the one-year Youth and
Family Empowerment Center (YFEC) program. There will be no change in the terms and conditions, and the total not-to-
exceed expenditure amount of $494,525.00 will remain unchanged; 2) to ulilize the first of two (2) renewal oplions with the
contraclors outlined in the attached memo to provide special needs programs from date of executed contract through July 31,

2021. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $1,250,294.00, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed
$3,825,069.00.

YFEC - $494,525.00
Special Needs - $3,330,544.00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered

by the following account: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000
AttachmentsWdor Letters and Previous Awards ji\_,\/
ANALYST: 2 b ) ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ___ B i

Annette Bumey GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: Joyce Watson, Director of Administration. Kids Hope Alliange

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






e

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

The Jacksonville Partnership
for Children Youlh & Families

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Weinstein, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance
Saralyn Grass, CPO, Kids Hope Alliance
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration, Kids Hope Allia
Mary Nash, Director of Special Needs Programs, Kids Hope Alliance

SUBJECT: No Cost Extension- YFEC - Boys & Girls Club of Northeast Florida

DATE: October 9, 2020

The Kids Hope Alliance on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, respectfully request to amend an
award for Boys & Girls Club of Northeast Florida for the provision of Youth Family
Empowerment Center (YFEC) services under a Special Needs funding award. Accordingly, we
ask that the contract terms be extended from its current termination date of September 30, 2020.
We are asking that the contracts be extended starting on October 1, 2020 and end on November
30, 2020. This request is a no cost extension it will not change the scope of services, all other
terms and conditions remain the same.

AGENCY BID NUMBER CONTRACT NUMBER | AMOUNT

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF NE FL | ESC-0218-20 1 9531-80 _ $194.525.00

The attached is KHA Board Action Item approved on September 23, 2020 and Letter of Intent:
1. Attachment 1: Board Action Item
2. Letter of Intent

If you need additional information, please contact Mary Nash at (904) 318-0266 or Joyce
Watson at (904) 255-4444.

Cc:  Annette L. Burney, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement
April Hart, Director, Finance





August 27, 2020

Ms. Mary Nash
1095 A. Phillip Randolph Blvd
Jacksonville, Florida 32206

Dear Ms. Nash,

Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida (BGCNF) was awarded the Youth and Family Empowerment
Center grant to help Increase family stability In the Jacksonville community during the program period
from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Within the funding period, during the pandemic,
the program conducted home visits, and provided emergency services to address food insecurity and
the lack of basic needs for families. During this time, we conducted weekly calls, wellness checks, virtual

contacts, and provided daily flyers keeping familles apprised of available emergency resources for food,
medical, mental health, and other basic needs.

Because of the pandemic, we cancelled all field trips, onsite parent workshops, and did not purchase
program materials and supplies or use funds for food or incentives, leaving a large portion of our budget
unspent. Subsequently, BGCNF Is requesting a no-cost 2-month program extension ending November
2020. We are requesting that unencumbered funds be transferred to the personnel line, to compensate

current staff as they continue to provide services to help stabilize Jacksonville familles for the three-
month period.

s for your consideration,
Paul Martinez

CEO





MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Weinstein, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance
Saralyn Grass, CPO, Kids Hope Alliance

Mary Nash, Director Special Needs Programs, Kids Hope Alli
Joyce Watson, Director of Administration, Kids Hope Allianc

SUBJECT: Renewal Awards for the Proposed Agencies for Kids Hope Alliance Special
Needs Funded Programs - BID #: ESC-0218-20

DATE: October 9, 2020

The Kids Hope Alliance on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, respectfully request to administer
the 1® of 2 renewal options for the Special Needs Programs and Services Contracts as listed
below. The contract renewals will be for 10-months and funding will be prorated to line the
contracts up with the school year. The term of contracts will be October 1, 2020 through July 31,
2021.

Agency Name T Contract# | 19/20 Full Year | 20/21
Funding Recommended
Funding

New Heights of Northeast Florida, Inc. 7308-40 $109,767.00 $ 91,473.00
Jacksonville Speech and Hearing Center, Inc. 6944-24 $224,982.00 $ 187,485.00
Hope Haven Association, Incorporated 8532-50 $300,000.00 $ 250,000.00
Police Athletic League of Jacksonville, Inc, 6556-119 $157,852.00 $ 131,543.00
Connecting Thru Music, Inc. 10748 $161,440.00 $ 134,533.00
Cathedral Arts Project, Inc. 10736 $ 86,512.00 $ 72,093.00
DLC Nurse & Learn, Inc. 8531-17 $459,800.00 $ 383,167.00
Total for FY 20/21 0 ] ) | $1,250,294.00 ]

Attached is the KHA Board of Director Action Item related to funding recommendations
approved on September 23, 2020 and Letter of Intent from the agencies.

Upon approval of this amendment to the Award, the contracts will be executed by formal
contract through the Office of General Counsel. The funding of the listed Agencies will be from
the following Accounting Codes:

Accounting Codes:
Index Code: JCOD191ESSN, Special Needs Services
1Cloud Accounting Code:

Activity | Interfund | Future

(000K Q00D000






If you need additional information, please contact Mary Nash at 255-4451 or Joyce Watson at
255-4444.

Cc:  Annette L. Burney, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement
April Hart, Assistant Finance Director





PoLice ATHLETIC LEAGUE
OF JACKSONVILLE, INC

September 4, 2020

Mary Nash

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL. 32206

RE: Special Needs
Dear Mrs. Mary Nash,

Please accept this letter as notice of the Police Athletic League of Jacksonville, Inc.’s intent to
continue as a 2020 Afterschool Provider at the following location:

Site Name Address Service Dates # Youth Contract
Proposed | Amount

JaxPAL 1301 West Palm | Oct 1, 2020 - July 31, 2021 40 $131,543
Palm Ave Ave (104 total days)
Team Up

We appreciate the opportunity to be a program provider for another year and look forward to
working with the Kids Hope Alliance (KHA).

Sincerely,

Ko

Mary J. Bishop
Executive Director

\/
% {e PAL Today... Leader for Life
KIDS HOPLALLANKE PO BOX 351060, Jacksonville, FL 32235 | 904-854-65565 | 904-854-6560 (Fax) | jaxpal.org | @O D






Connecting Thru Music

BEEk

A Muglc Program for Children with
Special Nsads In Duval County

September 8, 2020

Dear Mary Nash and Chandra Brown,

It is with gratitude and pleasure that as the Executive Director of Connecting thru Music
| request the renewal of our Special Needs Grant for the period of 10/1/20 -7/31/21 for
the amount of $134,533.

Thank you,
Karen Demuth, Executive Director

Connecting Thru Music





CATHEDRAL

) ARTS

PROJECT

Piesident & CEO
The Reverend Kimbetly L Hyatt

Chai
Kristine Cherck

Chair Elect
Mark B LaBerde

Immediole Past Chair
Beih jenumson

Vige Chair
The Very Keverend
Fate Moerchend

Setielary
Charles V. Hadilck

Treasurer
\William S, Watden

HBoard ol Direclon

Teri D, Amthior

Rachel Bechiel

Caroline DiGuiste, ex oficla

Viclasia Ferbsy

flan Ficsling

Carol J, Foicy

Disny L. Greens, PID
ex offiuo

Kevin E. Hyde

feances hbbous

iy S, Kern

Aantice
Teacy Medougal
Karen Montana
Heather Mooie
Alan Pickerd
Iohn R. Rapsdale
Joha Paud Saenz
Cinda Shernan
Darnetl Smiith

203 M Laur Slreed
vilte_ f1 32202

5529

September 8, 2020

Ms. Mary E. Nash

Director of Special Needs
Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd.
Jacksonville, FL 32206

Dear Ms. Nash:

This letter is being submitted as part of the Cathedral Arts Project’s renewal report and proposal
on behalf of its grant to provide services for children with special needs. The contract period Is
10/1/20-7/31/20, and the contract amount of prorated funding is $72,093.

CAP proposes to continue providing services for children with autism and related disabilities in
public schaols in Jacksonville, Florida. This is being accomplished through remote programs
provided by Special Needs Fellow Devon Schlegel, a board certified art therapist and licensed
mental health counselor, who is offering three virtual programs for children from September 8,
2020-October 15, 2020.

CAP is reassessing whether programs should remain virtual due to the COVID-19 pandemic
toward the end of each academic quarter and will resume in-person instruction as soon as It is
safe to do so. In the meantime, CAP programs provide a vital coping outlet for children with
autism and their families in this time of upheaval and uncertainty. CAP will continue offering
either virtual or in-person programs for children with special needs for the duration of the grant
period.

We appreciate your support and the continued opportunity to share our work with you.

Sincerely,

' [ DT~

Kimberly Hyatt
President & CEO

Instruct. Instill. Inspire.





Jpeech
& Heorlng

)))))0 JochonwlLe

Board of Directors

Lynne EHiott
Chair

Kirk Brennan
Chair-Elect

Angie Koury
Secretary

Ken Purcell
Treasurer

Jim O’Leany
Immediate Past Chair

Annc Bnttle, PMP

Brien Clark

Robin Edge, PhD CCC-SLP
Jeff Hampton

Michele Hargreaves, MD
Suzanne Home

Rick Patsy

Myron Pincomb

Linda Pittenger, PhD
Paul E. Risner

Steve Sherman

Bryan Taylor

Dick Valentine

John Waidner, MDD

Eric Weinroth, MBA
Jim Whate

Robert Whitkop

Scott Wohlers

President & CEO
Michael Howland

Umtecl
R

Way

Ui veay
of Hortheast Flonda

40 East Adams Street, Suite LL20
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 804.717.6930
Fax: 904.355.4149
www.shcjax.org

Center

October 9, 2020

Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32202

To Whom It May Concern:

Jacksonville Speech & Hearing Center (JSHC) respectfully requests to continue the
contracted grant for a ten month prorated amount of $187,485.00 from the Kids Hope
Alliance (KHA) in support of the Tiny Talkers Program under RFP #ESC-0218-20. JSHC's
Federal Employer ID Number is EIN - 59-097-0718.

Individuals authorized to make representations on behalf of JSHC include President &
CEO Michael Howland, Director of Development Jackie Culver, Controller Lynne
Woodall, and Director of Operations Chandra Manning. Mr. Howland can be emailed
via MHowland @shcjax.org, Ms. Culver via JCulver@shciax.org, Ms. Woodall via
LWoodall@shcjax.org, and Ms. Manning via CManning@shcjax.org. All authorized
individuals receive mail at 40 E. Adams St., Suite LL20, Jacksonville, FL 32202 and receive
calls at (904) 717-6930.

Under the proposed Tiny Talkers Program, JSHC will provide free speech-language
services to low-income preschoolers ages 2 - 5 with communicative disorders at their
respective childcare centers, as well as provide quarterly educational workshops to their
families and caregivers. All participants will be residents of Duval County. This program
will run from October 2020 to July 2021. Educational workshops will be provided in an
online format. JSHC further certifies that the Tiny Talkers Program will not supplant
current programs of KHA funding.

We are grateful for our partnership with KHA on behalf of our children!

Sincerely,

Michae
President & CEO

K2
e

RIDS HIFT AILLANCI





Nurse & Learn
Yoere anyihing is possibla

A DLC

September 8, 2020

Mary E. Nash

Director of Special Needs

Kids Hope Alliance

The Jacksonville Partnership for Children, Youth, and Families
1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd.

Jacksonville, FL. 32206

Dear Ms. Nash,

DLC intends to renew our Kids Hope Alliance Fiscal Year 2020-2021 contract for
services for the amount of $383,167 for October 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020.

DLC's year-round services Include: child care, preschool, extended day programs,
registered nursing care, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, early
intervention, developmental screening and low adult to child ratios for more one-on-one
attention to individual goals for each child. We serve children with Cerebral Palsy, Down
syndrome, Spina Bifida, Autism, Microcephaly, seizure disorders, g-tubes, other special
needs and typical developing children, are all welcome at DLC Nurse & Learn. We have
classrooms for infants 6 weeks - 5 year olds, including VPK for 4 year olds. We also have
summer camp and after school programs for children up to 22 years of age.

Thank ygu for the opportunity.

Heather R. Corey
DLC Nurse & Learn
Executive Director

A
4181-1 College Street o Office 904-387-0370
Jacksonwille, FL. 32205 www.dlenl.org Fax 984-387-6156





D
HOPEHAVEN

WHERE HOPE TRANSFORMS FAMILIES

September 8, 2020
Dear Ms. Nash,

Please accept this letter of intent to renew our contract for services to children with
special needs in the amount of $300,000.00 for the period of October 1, 2020 to July
31,2020. The scope of the services remains to provide out of school support to
students age 22 and younger who have an intellectual and /or developmental
disability.

Sincerely,

Stella Johnson
CEOQ

® 904-346-5100 © Fax: 904-346-5111 €Y 4600 Beach Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32207
©Qhope-haven.org € HopeHavenlax @ Q





N el
turning disabilities into ©. ' capabilities
3311 Beach Boulevard Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Main Telephone: (904) 396-1462  Fax: (904) 396-1199
Website: www,newhei

Mary Nash

Director of Special Needs

Kids Hope Alliance

The Jacksonville Partnership for Children, Youth, and Families

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd.
Jacksonville, FL 32206

Seplember 6, 2020

it is New Heights' intention to renew our contract with Kids Hope Alfiance for FY20-21 for
Children's' Therapeutic Services in the amount of $91,473.00.

Regards,

Sue Driscoll
President & CEO

.v.
e

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCL






BOARD ACTION ITEM: CONTRACT RENEWALS FOR FY 20-21

ESSENTIAL SERVICES CATEGORIES: JUVENILE JUSTICE
PRE-TEEN/TEEN
SPECIAL NEEDS
GOVERNANCE MEETING: SEPTEMBER 14, 2020
FINANCE MEETING: SEPTEMBER 16, 2020
BOARD MEETING: SEPTEMBER 23, 2020
TO: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: MIKE WEINSTEIN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

REQUESTED ACTION:
The Board is asked to:

1) Approve the renewal of the contracts shown in the table below and awarded under KHA’s
Juvenile Justice, Pre-Teen/Teen and Special Needs RFPs for a ten-month period beginning
October 1, 2020.

2) Authorize the CEO to execute contract amendments and other documents necessary to carry out
the intent of (1) above.

NARRATIVE:

In August 2019, three RFPs were released to procure services in the Essential Services Categories of
Juvenile Justice, Pre-Teen/Teen and Special Needs. The contract renewals will be for 10 months and
funding will be prorated to line the contracts up with the school year.

These recommendations for renewal are based on an analysis of performance metrics, programmatic
outcomes, and a projection of funding for the following year, which can be found on Exhibit A.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of this item would result in the funded amount as shown below and on Exhibit A and will
come from funds leftover in FY 2019-2020 and those appropriated in KHA’s 2020-202] Budget
Ordinance:

ESC | Agency Program Name Funding in | Prorated
FY19-20 (10  month)
Funding for
FY 20-21
Boys & Girls Club of NE FL Citi Teen Center $235,500 $240,000
g| Carpenter's Shop Center, Inc Teen Expressive Arts Center | $82,181 $87,500
(= Cathedral Arts Project CAPs $89,074 $94,070
o § Communities in Schools CIS $132,744 $142,500
&- & Fresh Ministries Fresh Futures $83,995 $91,667






Goodwill Industries of North FL Take Stock in Children 381,131 $83,333
Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc. Green Team Youth Corp $77,628 $77.902
Jacksonville Zoological Society W.LL.D. Program - Zoo $220,717 $237,903
Mali Vai Washington Foundation | MWYF Leadership Program | $63,792 $59,887
Police Athletic League of Jax Teen Leadership Program $85,945 $91,141
The Performers Academy Inc The Performers Academy $95,953 $103,424
U-Turns Teen Leaders of America $292,710 $310,405
Total $1,619,732
o | Big Brothers and Big Sisters Seeds of Change $62,500 $52,083
£ | Boys & Girls Club of NE FL SOS Connection $93,587 $77,989
3 [City Year City Year $300,000 | $250,000
.-1-&’. Daniel Memorial Juvenile Intervention Prog. $204,991 $170,826
2 | Girl Scouts of Gateway Council Community Dev. Troops 580,187 $66,822
= [ St Paul’s Missionary Baptist Evening Reporting Center $180,000 | $150,000
Total $767,721
Cathedral Arts Project Art Therapy $86,512 $72,093
., | Connecting Thru Music Music Therapy $161,440 | $134,533
','3 DLC Nurse & Learn OST Program for SN $459,800 $383,167
Z | Hope Street, Inc. Trauma Training $100,000 | $83,333
% New Heights Therapeutic Services $109,767 $91,473
‘% Hope Haven OST Program for SN $300,000 | $250,000
Police Athletic League Palm Avenue $157,852 $131,543
Speech & Hearing Center Speech Therapy $224,982 | $187,485
Total $1,333,627

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:

This action requires Board approval. Approval of this action is subject to the approval of the City’s
Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve
2. Decline to approve

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval.






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9/11/119

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Sesvice Contract - October 1, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo amend the award to include the cantraclors lisled below that were not awarded inilially due to
depletion of funds in the amount of $500,643.00. A portion of the funding for Youth Crisis Cenler {$79,254.00) is subjecl lo
avallabliity of funds in the fiscal year 2021 budgel. Period of service for this amendment will be from July 1, 2020 through June
30, 2021. Tolal revised estimaled expenditure amount for Special Needs is $2,080,250.00, and the lotal expendiiure amount

for the Youth and Family Empowerment Center (YFEC) will remain unchanged at $494,525.00. Tolal revised not lo exceed
expenditure amount Is $2,574,775.00.

Center for Children's Right - $150,000.00

Daniel Memorial, Inc. - $79,978.00

I.M. Sulzbacher Cenler for the Homeless, Inc. - $112,156.00

Youth Crisis Center, Inc. - $158,608.00 (§79,254.00 is subjec! lo FY21 budgel approval)

Funding (hls award to execuled by formal conlracl through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the following
accounl: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000

Altachmenis: Reco Memo, Ordinance 2020-221-E, Vendor Lellers and Previous Awards
ANALYST: %’ RESPECTFULLY SuB 4/1/'/
Annelie BUmey

GR PEASE, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Gras hief Program Officer, Kids H Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S’ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ O DATE:_ ¢ 2{/ &

R
s

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE (8757\ (o \’;\—D

,/YLPPRQVED @/H DISAPPROVED

OTHER R a Bnan Hughes
Chieil Administralive Olficer
% VV For Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION LinkToy Auhonly of

OTHER:






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9111119

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract = Oclober 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award lo add Youth Crisis Cenler for a six (6) month peried in the amount ol
$79,254.00, and to increase the award wilh DLC Nurse and Leamn by $28,758.00, for a tolal increase amount of
$108,012.00. The period of service for Youth Crisis Center will be from the previcusly ralified slart dale of Oclober 1,
2019 through March 31, 2020. Total revised eslimaled expenditure amount for Special Neads Is $1,579,607.00, and
the tolal expenditure amount for the Youlh and Family Empowerment Cenler (YFEC) wlll remain unchanged at
$494,525.00. Tolal revised not lo exceed expenditure amount is $2,074,132.00.

Funding this award o executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumberad by the
following accounts: JCOD191ESSN-08201 - $28,758.00 AFOD1F1STC-03410 - $79,254.00

Attachments: Regom llgpi Me o and Previous Award
‘ ]
ANALYST} v, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED __[]

Annatte Bumdy” GR PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, CPO, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .S _ MEMBERS DisAPPROVING D DATE: _[L / oS / /9

OTHER:

ACT/ON ch AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE |>]s 1 9
m&ﬂeo '/ &H/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER ;

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘W\/ Sran Hugnes

For: Mayar Lenny Curry
Under Authorily ol:
Exacutivo Ordor No: 2015-02





SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services

BID ¥: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 911119
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contracl - October 1, 2018 Ihrough Seplember 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes| Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluallon Crileria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: D

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Aecommend approval ol award to the highest scoring rasponsive, rasponsible bidders, Boys and Girls Club of
Northeast Flarida and L.M. Sulzbacher Cenier, to operale Youth and Family Empowsrment Genlars (YFEC) &s one
component of tha AFP for the perlod of one (1) year {rom Oclober 1, 2019 through Seplember 30, 2020, Awards are

pending on a second component for Special Needs Programs that will be presanted to CSPEC once tha responses
have been scored and linalized. Total expendilure amount not to exceed $494,525.00

Funding Source: JCOD121ESSN-08201 - To be execuled by formal conlracl through the Olfice ol General Counsel

Alachmenis; Recomm Memo, Tabulation and Scoring Shaet, Evalualion Malrix
@ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annelle Bumey

PFIOC_ REMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: ld H. Harner 1), Acling CEQ, Kids Hope A

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

mec:ﬁ_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@_ DATE: _LQZOS /{9
Doneai K.

OTHER:

9 ‘-\ 1 "
ACVION oF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / u’] 5J 19
Méﬁn 234&‘}/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER &

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Bilan gug{es v '

Chiel Adminisirative Ollicer
For Mayor Lenny Curty
Undes Authonty ol

Executive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: Special Neads Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 5/11/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contracl — Oclober 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Aliiance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes! Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the persiod of service from October 1, 2019 (o dale of award. Recommend approval of
award to the highest scoring responsive, responsible agencies listed on the attached memo. Pariod of service is from
dale of award through September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Tolal expenditure amount not to
exceed $1,471,595.00. Total expendilure for the Youth and Family Empowerment Center (YFEC) remains unchanged
at $494,525.00. Total not 1o exceed expendilure amaunt Is $1,966,120.00.

Funding Source: JCOD191ESSN-08201 - To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Coungel

Attachmenls: Rec ipn Memo, Tabulation and Scoring Sheel, Evaluation Matrix

}
ANALYST: 5 )" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annelie Bumey ASE, CHIEF

@CONCUHRENCE BY: Donald H. Horner iil, Acling C Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,Zi DATE: _IO / |7 / (9

OTHER:
A DNMF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /| / 7 ] 9
np‘ﬁpaoveo \/ &'}’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER PP ‘Uk/
(T
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L Giantughes
W Chiel Administrative Olficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Undar Authonty of,

Executive Ordar No: 2019-02





